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CALL



 

  

Page 1

 

84-1407. Act, how cited. 
 Sections 84-1407 to 84-1414 shall be known and may be cited as the Open Meetings Act. 

 
84-1408. Declaration of intent; meetings open to public. 
 It is hereby declared to be the policy of this state that the formation of public policy is public business and 
may not be conducted in secret. 
 Every meeting of a public body shall be open to the public in order that citizens may exercise their 
democratic privilege of attending and speaking at meetings of public bodies, except as otherwise provided by 
the Constitution of Nebraska, federal statutes, and the Open Meetings Act. 
 
84-1409. Terms, defined. 
 For purposes of the Open Meetings Act, unless the context otherwise requires: 
 (1)(a) Public body means (i) governing bodies of all political subdivisions of the State of Nebraska, (ii) 
governing bodies of all agencies, created by the Constitution of Nebraska, statute, or otherwise pursuant to 
law, of the executive department of the State of Nebraska, (iii) all independent boards, commissions, bureaus, 
committees, councils, subunits, or any other bodies created by the Constitution of Nebraska, statute, or 
otherwise pursuant to law, (iv) all study or advisory committees of the executive department of the State of 
Nebraska whether having continuing existence or appointed as special committees with limited existence, (v) 
advisory committees of the bodies referred to in subdivisions (i), (ii), and (iii) of this subdivision, and (vi) 
instrumentalities exercising essentially public functions. 
  (b) Public body does not include (i) subcommittees of such bodies unless a quorum of the public body 
attends a subcommittee meeting or unless such subcommittees are holding hearings, making policy, or taking 
formal action on behalf of their parent body, except that all meetings of any subcommittee established under 
section 81-15,175 are subject to the Open Meetings Act, and (ii) entities conducting judicial proceedings 
unless a court or other judicial body is exercising rulemaking authority, deliberating, or deciding upon the 
issuance of administrative orders; 
 (2) Meeting means all regular, special, or called meetings, formal or informal, of any public body for the 
purposes of briefing, discussion of public business, formation of tentative policy, or the taking of any action of 
the public body; and  
 (3) Videoconferencing means conducting a meeting involving participants at two or more locations through 
the use of audio-video equipment which allows participants at each location to hear and see each meeting 
participant at each other location, including public input. Interaction between meeting participants shall be 
possible at all meeting locations. 
 
84-1410. Closed session; when; purpose; reasons listed; procedure; right to challenge; prohibited 
acts; chance meetings, conventions, or workshops. 
 (1) Any public body may hold a closed session by the affirmative vote of a majority of its voting members if 
a closed session is clearly necessary for the protection of the public interest or for the prevention of needless 
injury to the reputation of an individual and if such individual has not requested a public meeting. The subject 
matter and the reason necessitating the closed session shall be identified in the motion to close. Closed sessions 
may be held for, but shall not be limited to, such reasons as: 
  (a) Strategy sessions with respect to collective bargaining, real estate purchases, pending litigation, or 
litigation which is imminent as evidenced by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the 
public body; 
  (b) Discussion regarding deployment of security personnel or devices;(c) Investigative proceedings  
regarding allegations of criminal misconduct; or 
  (d) Evaluation of the job performance of a person when necessary to prevent needless injury to the 
reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public meeting. 
  (e) For the Community Trust created under section 81-1801.02, discussion regarding the amounts to be 
paid to individuals who have suffered from a tragedy of violence or natural disaster.  
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  (f) For public hospitals, governing board peer review activities, professional review activities, review and 
discussion of medical staff investigations or disciplinary actions, and any strategy session concerning 
transactional negotiations with any referral source that is required by federal law to be conducted at arms 
length. 
  Nothing in this section shall permit a closed meeting for discussion of the appointment or election of a 
new member to any public body. 
 (2) The vote to hold a closed session shall be taken in open session. The entire motion, the vote of each 
member on the question of holding a closed session, and the time when the closed session commenced and 
concluded shall be recorded in the minutes. If the motion to close passes, then the presiding officer 
immediately prior to the closed session shall restate on the record the limitation of the subject matter of the 
closed session. The public body holding such a closed session shall restrict its consideration of matters during 
the closed portions to only those purposes set forth in the motion to close as the reason for the closed session. 
The meeting shall be reconvened in open session before any formal action may be taken. For purposes of this 
section, formal action shall mean a collective decision or a collective commitment or promise to make a 
decision on any question, motion, proposal, resolution, order, or ordinance or formation of a position or policy 
but shall not include negotiating guidance given by members of the public body to legal counsel or other 
negotiators in closed sessions authorized under subdivision (1)(a) of this section.  
 (3) Any member of any public body shall have the right to challenge the continuation of a closed session if 
the member determines that the session has exceeded the reason stated in the original motion to hold a closed 
session or if the member contends that the closed session is neither clearly necessary for (a) the protection of 
the public interest or (b) the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual. Such challenge 
shall be overruled only by a majority vote of the members of the public body. Such challenge and its 
disposition shall be recorded in the minutes. 
 (4) Nothing in this section shall be construed to require that any meeting be closed to the public. No person 
or public body shall fail to invite a portion of its members to a meeting, and no public body shall designate 
itself a subcommittee of the whole body for the purpose of circumventing the Open Meetings Act. No closed 
session, informal meeting, chance meeting, social gathering, email, fax, or other electronic communication 
shall be used for the purpose of circumventing the requirements of the act. 
 (5) The act does not apply to chance meetings or to attendance at or travel to conventions or workshops of 
members of a public body at which there is no meeting of the body then intentionally convened, if there is no 
vote or other action taken regarding any matter over which the public body has supervision, control, 
jurisdiction, or advisory power. 
 
84-1411. Meetings of public body; notice; contents; when available; right to modify; duties 
concerning notice; videoconferencing or telephone conferencing authorized; emergency meeting 
without notice; appearance before public body. 
(1) Each public body shall give reasonable advance publicized notice of the time and place of each meeting by 
a method designated by each public body and recorded in its minutes. Such notice shall be transmitted to all 
members of the public body and to the public. Such notice shall contain an agenda of subjects known at the 
time of the publicized notice or a statement that the agenda, which shall be kept continually current, shall be 
readily available for public inspection at the principal office of the public body during normal business hours. 
Agenda items shall be sufficiently descriptive to give the public reasonable notice of the matters to be 
considered at the meeting. Except for items of an emergency nature, the agenda shall not be altered later than 
(a) twenty-four hours before the scheduled commencement of the meeting or (b) forty-eight hours before the 
scheduled commencement of a meeting of a city council or village board scheduled outside the corporate limits 
of the municipality. The public body shall have the right to modify the agenda to include items of an 
emergency nature only at such public meeting. 
(2) A meeting of a state agency, state board, state commission, state council, or state committee, of an advisory 
committee of any such state entity, of an organization created under the Interlocal Cooperation Act, the Joint 
Public Agency Act, or the Municipal Cooperative Financing Act, of the governing body of a public power 
district having a chartered territory of more than one county in this state, of the governing body of a public 
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power and irrigation district having a chartered territory of more than one county in this state, of a board of an 
educational service unit, of the Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council, of the governing body of a risk 
management pool or its advisory committees organized in accordance with the Intergovernmental Risk 
Management Act, or of a community college board of governors may be held by means of videoconferencing 
or, in the case of the Judicial Resources Commission in those cases specified in section 24-1204, by telephone 
conference, if: 
(a) Reasonable advance publicized notice is given; 
(b) Reasonable arrangements are made to accommodate the public's right to attend, hear, and speak at the 
meeting, including seating, recordation by audio or visual recording devices, and a reasonable opportunity for 
input such as public comment or questions to at least the same extent as would be provided if 
videoconferencing or telephone conferencing was not used; 
(c) At least one copy of all documents being considered is available to the public at each site of the 
videoconference or telephone conference; 
(d) At least one member of the state entity, advisory committee, board, council, or governing body is present at 
each site of the videoconference or telephone conference, except that a member of an organization created 
under the Interlocal Cooperation Act that sells electricity or natural gas at wholesale on a multistate basis, an 
organization created under the Municipal Cooperative Financing Act, or a governing body of a risk 
management pool or an advisory committee of such organization or pool may designate a nonvoting designee, 
who shall not be included as part of the quorum, to be present at any site; and 
(e)(i) Except as provided in subdivision (2)(e)(ii) of this section, no more than one-half of the state entity's, 
advisory committee's, board's, council's, or governing body's meetings in a calendar year are held by 
videoconference or telephone conference; or 
(ii) In the case of an organization created under the Interlocal Cooperation Act that sells electricity or natural 
gas at wholesale on a multistate basis or an organization created under the Municipal Cooperative Financing 
Act, such organization holds at least one meeting each calendar year that is not by videoconferencing or 
telephone conferencing. 
Videoconferencing, telephone conferencing, or conferencing by other electronic communication shall not be 
used to circumvent any of the public government purposes established in the Open Meetings Act. 
(3) A meeting of a board of an educational service unit, of the Educational Service Unit Coordinating Council, 
of the governing body of an entity formed under the Interlocal Cooperation Act, the Joint Public Agency Act, 
or the Municipal Cooperative Financing Act, of the governing body of a risk management pool or its advisory 
committees organized in accordance with the Intergovernmental Risk Management Act, of a community 
college board of governors, of the governing body of a public power district, of the governing body of a public 
power and irrigation district, or of the Nebraska Brand Committee may be held by telephone conference call if: 
(a) The territory represented by the educational service unit, member educational service units, community 
college board of governors, public power district, public power and irrigation district, Nebraska Brand 
Committee, or member public agencies of the entity or pool covers more than one county; 
(b) Reasonable advance publicized notice is given which identifies each telephone conference location at 
which there will be present: (i) A member of the educational service unit board, council, community college 
board of governors, governing body of a public power district, governing body of a public power and irrigation 
district, Nebraska Brand Committee, or entity's or pool's governing body; or (ii) A nonvoting designee 
designated under subdivision (3)(f) of this section; 
(c) All telephone conference meeting sites identified in the notice are located within public buildings used by 
members of the educational service unit board, council, community college board of governors, governing 
body of the public power district, governing body of the public power and irrigation district, Nebraska Brand 
Committee, or entity or pool or at a place which will accommodate the anticipated audience; 
(d) Reasonable arrangements are made to accommodate the public's right to attend, hear, and speak at the 
meeting, including seating, recordation by audio recording devices, and a reasonable opportunity for input such 
as public comment or questions to at least the same extent as would be provided if a telephone conference call 
was not used; 
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(e) At least one copy of all documents being considered is available to the public at each site of the telephone 
conference call; 
(f) At least one member of the educational service unit board, council, community college board of governors, 
governing body of the public power district, governing body of the public power and irrigation district, 
Nebraska Brand Committee, or governing body of the entity or pool is present at each site of the telephone 
conference call identified in the public notice, except that a member of an organization created under the 
Interlocal Cooperation Act that sells electricity or natural gas at wholesale on a multistate basis, an 
organization created under the Municipal Cooperative Financing Act, or a governing body of a risk 
management pool or an advisory committee of such organization or pool may designate a nonvoting designee, 
who shall not be included as part of the quorum, to be present at any site; 
(g) The telephone conference call lasts no more than five hours; and 
(h) No more than one-half of the board's, council's, governing body's, committee's, entity's, or pool's meetings 
in a calendar year are held by telephone conference call, except that: 
(i) The governing body of a risk management pool that meets at least quarterly and the advisory committees of 
the governing body may each hold more than one-half of its meetings by telephone conference call if the 
governing body's quarterly meetings are not held by telephone conference call or videoconferencing; and 
(ii) An organization created under the Interlocal Cooperation Act that sells electricity or natural gas at 
wholesale on a multistate basis or an organization created under the Municipal Cooperative Financing Act may 
hold more than one-half of its meetings by telephone conference call if the organization holds at least one 
meeting each calendar year that is not by videoconferencing or telephone conference call. 
Nothing in this subsection shall prevent the participation of consultants, members of the press, and other 
nonmembers of the governing body at sites not identified in the public notice. Telephone conference calls, 
emails, faxes, or other electronic communication shall not be used to circumvent any of the public government 
purposes established in the Open Meetings Act. 
(4) The secretary or other designee of each public body shall maintain a list of the news media requesting 
notification of meetings and shall make reasonable efforts to provide advance notification to them of the time 
and place of each meeting and the subjects to be discussed at that meeting. 
(5) When it is necessary to hold an emergency meeting without reasonable advance public notice, the nature of 
the emergency shall be stated in the minutes and any formal action taken in such meeting shall pertain only to 
the emergency. Such emergency meetings may be held by means of electronic or telecommunication 
equipment. The provisions of subsection (4) of this section shall be complied with in conducting emergency 
meetings. Complete minutes of such emergency meetings specifying the nature of the emergency and any 
formal action taken at the meeting shall be made available to the public by no later than the end of the next 
regular business day. 
(6) A public body may allow a member of the public or any other witness other than a member of the public 
body to appear before the public body by means of video or telecommunications equipment. 
 
84-1412. Meetings of public body; rights of public; public body; powers and duties. 
 (1) Subject to the Open Meetings Act, the public has the right to attend and the right to speak at meetings of 
public bodies, and all or any part of a meeting of a public body, except for closed sessions called pursuant to 
section 84-1410, may be videotaped, televised, photographed, broadcast, or recorded by any person in 
attendance by means of a tape recorder, camera, video equipment, or any other means of pictorial or sonic 
reproduction or in writing. 
 (2) It shall not be a violation of subsection (1) of this section for any public body to make and enforce 
reasonable rules and regulations regarding the conduct of persons attending, speaking at, videotaping, 
televising, photographing, broadcasting, or recording its meetings. A body may not be required to allow 
citizens to speak at each meeting, but it may not forbid public participation at all meetings. 
 (3) No public body shall require members of the public to identify themselves as a condition for admission to 
the meeting nor shall such body require that the name of any member of the public be placed on the agenda 
prior to such meeting in order to speak about items on the agenda. The body may require any member of the 
public desiring to address the body to identify himself or herself. 
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 (4) No public body shall, for the purpose of circumventing the Open Meetings Act, hold a meeting in a place 
known by the body to be too small to accommodate the anticipated audience. 
 (5) No public body shall be deemed in violation of this section if it holds its meeting in its traditional 
meeting place which is located in this state.  
 (6) No public body shall be deemed in violation of this section if it holds a meeting outside of this state if, 
but only if: 
  (a) A member entity of the public body is located outside of this state and the meeting is in that member’s 
jurisdiction;  
  (b) All out-of-state locations identified in the notice are located within public buildings used by members 
of the entity or at a place which will accommodate the anticipated audience;  
  (c) Reasonable arrangements are made to accommodate the public’s right to attend, hear, and speak at the 
meeting, including making a telephone conference call available at an instate location to members, the public, 
or the press, if requested twenty-four hours in advance;  
  (d) No more than twenty-five percent of the public body’s meetings in a calendar year are held out-of-
state;  
  (e) Out-of-state meetings are not used to circumvent any of the public government purposes established 
in the Open Meetings Act;  
  (f) Reasonable arrangements are made to provide viewing at other instate locations for a videoconference 
meeting if requested fourteen days in advance and if economically and reasonably available in the area; and  
  (g) The public body publishes notice of the out-of-state meeting at least twenty-one days before the date 
of the meeting in a legal newspaper of statewide circulation. 
 (7) The public body shall, upon request, make a reasonable effort to accommodate the public’s right to hear 
the discussion and testimony presented at the meeting.  
 (8) Public bodies shall make available at the meeting or the instate location for a telephone conference call or 
videoconference, for examination and copying by members of the public, at least one copy of all reproducible 
written material to be discussed at an open meeting. Public bodies shall make available at least one current 
copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to members of the public. 
At the beginning of the meeting, the public shall be informed about the location of the posted information. 
 
84-1413. Meetings; minutes; roll call vote; secret ballot; when.  
 (1) Each public body shall keep minutes of all meetings showing the time, place, members present and 
absent, and the substance of all matters discussed. 
 (2) Any action taken on any question or motion duly moved and seconded shall be by roll call vote of the 
public body in open session, and the record shall state how each member voted or if the member was absent or 
not voting. The requirements of a roll call or viva voce vote shall be satisfied by a public body which utilizes 
an electronic voting device which allows the yeas and nays of each member of such public body to be readily 
seen by the public. 
 (3) The vote to elect leadership within a public body may be taken by secret ballot, but the total number of 
votes for each candidate shall be recorded in the minutes. 
 (4) The minutes of all meetings and evidence and documentation received or disclosed in open session shall 
be public records and open to public inspection during normal business hours. 
 (5) Minutes shall be written, except as provided in subsection (6) of this section, and available for inspection 
within ten working days or prior to the next convened meeting, whichever occurs earlier, except that cities of 
the second class and villages may have an additional ten working days if the employee responsible for writing 
the minutes is absent due to a serious illness or emergency. 
 (6) Minutes of the meetings of the board of a school district or educational service unit may be kept as an 
electronic record. 
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84-1414. Unlawful action by public body; declared void or voidable by district court; when; duty to 
enforce open meeting laws; citizen’s suit; procedure; violations; penalties. 
 (1) Any motion, resolution, rule, regulation, ordinance, or formal action of a public body made or taken in 
violation of the Open Meetings Act shall be declared void by the district court if the suit is commenced within 
one hundred twenty days of the meeting of the public body at which the alleged violation occurred. Any 
motion, resolution, rule, regulation, ordinance, or formal action of a public body made or taken in substantial 
violation of the Open Meetings Act shall be voidable by the district court if the suit is commenced more than 
one hundred twenty days after but within one year of the meeting of the public body in which the alleged 
violation occurred. A suit to void any final action shall be commenced within one year of the action. 
 (2) The Attorney General and the county attorney of the county in which the public body ordinarily meets 
shall enforce the Open Meetings Act. 
 (3) Any citizen of this state may commence a suit in the district court of the county in which the public body 
ordinarily meets or in which the plaintiff resides for the purpose of requiring compliance with or preventing 
violations of the Open Meetings Act, for the purpose of declaring an action of a public body void, or for the 
purpose of determining the applicability of the act to discussions or decisions of the public body. It shall not be 
a defense that the citizen attended the meeting and failed to object at such time. The court may order payment 
of reasonable attorney's fees and court costs to a successful plaintiff in a suit brought under this section. 
 (4) Any member of a public body who knowingly violates or conspires to violate or who attends or remains 
at a meeting knowing that the public body is in violation of any provision of the Open Meetings Act shall be 
guilty of a Class IV misdemeanor for a first offense and a Class III misdemeanor for a second or subsequent 
offense. 
 
Effective Date – September 1, 2019  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Distributed by the League of Nebraska Municipalities  



2. PRAYER

3. NATIONAL ANTHEM AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. CONSENT AGENDA - The following items are considered to be routine by the city 
council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of 
these items unless a city council member or citizen so requests, in which event the 
item will be removed from consent status and considered in its normal sequence on 
the agenda.

A. Minutes of November 2, 2020, City Council meeting.
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A regular meeting of the mayor and city council of the City of Columbus, Nebraska, was 
convened in open and public session on November 2, 2020, at 7:00 p.m. in the Council 
Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska. 
 
Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Columbus 
Telegram, with a copy of the proof of publication being on file in the office of the city clerk.  
Notice of this meeting was given simultaneously to the mayor and members of the city 
council, with a copy of the acknowledgement of receipt of notice being on file in the office 
of the city clerk.  Availability of the agenda was communicated in the advance notice and 
in the notice to the mayor and city council of this meeting.  All proceedings hereafter 
shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. 
 
1. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN MEETINGS ACT AND ROLL 

CALL:  Mayor Bulkley announced that a copy of the Open Meetings Act is 
posted in the meeting room.  Present were Mayor James Bulkley and Council 
Members Beth Augustine-Schulte, Charlie Bahr, Troy Hiemer, Rich Jablonski, 
Dennis Kresha, John Lohr, Prent Roth, and Ron Schilling.  City staff members 
included City Attorney Neal Valorz, City Administrator Tara Vasicek, City Clerk 
Janelle Kline, City Engineer Rick Bogus, Police Chief Chuck Sherer, Public 
Works Director Chuck Sliva, Public Property Director Doug Moore, and 
Assistant City Clerk Robin Efta. 
 

2. PRAYER:  Bahr led in prayer. 
 
3. NATIONAL ANTHEM AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  Bulkley invited all to 

join in the National Anthem and Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. CONSENT AGENDA - Vasicek stated that the following items are considered 
routine by the city council and will be enacted by one motion.  She pointed out 
that there will be no separate discussion of these items unless a city council 
member or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be removed from 
consent status and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda.  The 
items on the consent agenda were approved as presented with a motion by 
Bahr and a second by Schilling.  Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, 
Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

4.A.  Minutes of October 19, 2020, City Council meeting. 
 
4.B.  Payroll and bills on file.  CP=Capital Projects; E=Expenses; G=Grants; 

R=Refund; S=Service & Supplies; T=Training  11/13/20 Payroll $676,293.72; 
10 County Title & Escrow 63,744.00 CP; Ace Hardware 657.53 S; Advance 
Auto Parts 29.14 S; Ag Spray Equip 370.06 S; Alarm Ctr 45.00 S; Altec 
Industries 1,195.34 S; American Red Cross 75.00 T; Awards & Engraving 
259.00 S; Baird Holm 73.00 S; Beard-Warren 71.29 S; James Behle 400.00 R; 
Best Version Media 152.00 S; Binder Lift 1,343.30 S; Bomgaars 315.89 S; 



NOVEMBER 2, 2020           PROCEEDINGS OF CITY COUNCIL 4535 
   
 
 

Bound Tree Medical 1,110.70 S; Carolina Software 605.95 S; Ctr for Municipal 
Solutions 1,900.00 S; CCC 510.00 T; Central Parts 725.82 S; Central Sand & 
Gravel 295.08 S; CCH 718.54 S; Col Custom Embroidery 90.00 S; Col Steel 
101.51 S; Col Tire 22.50 S; Commonwealth Electric 466.70 S; Community 
Internet 45.00 S; Core & Main 184.95 S; Alan Daniels 21.60 R; DAS State 
Accounting 1,215.00 S; Dohmen Garage Door 180.00 S; Electric Pump 
3,130.99 S; Electrical Eng & Equip 663.43 S; Fastenal 36.34 S; Frontier 82.06 
S; Galls 411.89 S; Gehring Const 645.00 S; Steffy Ford 230.00 S; Gerhold 
Concrete 853.90 S; Glur’s Tavern 507.15 G; GolfNow 875.00 S; Great Plains 
Comm 1,582.61 S; Hadley-Braithwait 167.80 S; Hawkins 4,065.85 S; Home 
360 1,528.56 S; Hometown Leasing 177.97 S; Mary Hruska 50.00 S; Ingram 
Library Services 2,721.97 S; Interstate Battery 19.28 S; Jackson Services 
1,610.69 S; J Keim 31.00 E; Kelly Supply 426.75 S; Kirkham Michael 6,200.53 
CP; Lakeview Small Engine 456.62 S; Lincoln Winwater Works 493.22 S; Loup 
Power 33.10 S; MacQueen Equip 1,540.67 S; Matheson-Linweld 105.13 S; MD 
Solutions 113.00 S; Menards 1,358.23 S; Microfilm Imaging 821.50 S; Mid-
American Research 1,842.00 S; MW Tape 341.17 S; MTM Recognition 373.93 
S; NAPA 26.16 S; NE Fire Chiefs Assoc 50.00 S; NE Law Enforcement 72.00 
T; NE Public Health 1,350.50 S; NE State Vol 901.00 S; NE Survey Repository 
11.75 S; NE-IA Industrial Fasteners 36.12 S; Neighborworks NE NE 15,000.00 
S; Newman Signs 1,036.81 S; Niche Academy 2,100.00 S; Stephanie & 
Jeremy Nolan 95.39 R; NENEDD 930.00 G; Officenet 782.76 S; Olson’s Pest 
Tech 135.00 S; O’Reilly 311.08 S; Pete Lien 5,598.93 S; Petty Cash 129.96 E; 
Police Facility Design 41,566.77 CP; Presto-X 213.00 S; Reardon 993.20 S; 
Sapp Bros 16,128.18 S; Sears 901.86 S; Security Equip 20.00 S; Shevlin 
Supply 151.19 S; Sirchie 217.85 S; Lois Skalak 74.65 R; Dustin & Kelsey 
Skinner 50.35 R; Stanley Petroleum 357.00 S; Stericycle 963.57 S; Super 
Saver 99.74 S; Sara Thomas 200.00 R; Tire Outlet 450.00 S; TriTech 
79,360.80 CP; Truck Center 1,538.47 S; Twelve and Twelve 6,080.00 G; U & I 
Sanitation 135.00 S; UV Doctor Lamps 1,694.91 S; Van Diest 1,122.00 S; Vol 
Fire 55.00 E; Walmart 1,667.80 S; West Point Implement 12.36 S; Zee Medical 
160.85 S. TOTAL $969,496.97. 

5.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  Included in Consent Agenda 

6.  SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS:  None 

7.  PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
7.A.  Public hearing - Second hearing on application to Nebraska Department 

of Economic Development for Community Development Block Grant No. 
16-CD-101 for community development activities.  Vasicek explained that 
Columbus has been awarded $350,000 in Community Development Block 
Grant (CDBG) funds for Project 16-CD-101 and as of October 19, 2020, 
$193,500 was used for housing purchase/rehab/resale, $11,400 for housing 
management, $2,100 for lead-based paint, $208,090.05 for street 
improvements, $11,463 for general administration, and $1,808.61 for 
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construction management for a total project cost of $843,451.71.  The City of 
Columbus provided $275,000 in matching funds.  All activities were conducted 
within the low-to-moderate income (LMI) target area.  All CDBG funds will 
benefit LMI persons and no one will be displaced as a result of the project.  No 
public testimony was heard.  The public hearing closed with a motion by 
Jablonski and a second by Hiemer.  Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, 
Jablonski, Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”.  

 
7.B.  Public hearing - Consider authorization of acquisition of real estate in the 

area of 11 Street between 41 and 45 Avenues to be used for improvement 
of an existing public street.  Vasicek noted the city has been working with 
Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) on this acquisition since April 2020.  The 
purpose of this acquisition is to widen 11 Street for a Tax Increment Finance 
project for residential development in addition to the city having water 
infrastructure located on the property.  Vasicek pointed out that the city will be 
fully reimbursed by the redeveloper.  No public testimony was heard.  The 
public hearing closed with a motion by Bahr and a second by Schilling.  
Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

 
7.B.1.  Resolution No. R20-109 authorizing acquisition of real estate to be used 

for improvement of existing public street.  Resolution No. R20-109 entitled:  
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, AFTER NOTICE AND PUBLIC HEARING 
THEREON, AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN INTERESTS IN 
REAL PROPERTY IN A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SE1/4 SW1/4 
SECTION 24 T17N, R1W OF THE 6TH P.M., PLATTE COUNTY, NEBRASKA, 
TO THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, PLATTE COUNTY, NEBRASKA, TO BE 
USED FOR IMPROVEMENT OF AN EXISTING PUBLIC STREET was 
adopted with a motion by Augustine-Schulte and a second by Kresha.  
Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

 
7.B.2.  Resolution No. R20-110 approving purchase agreement with Union 

Pacific Railroad Company in the amount of $63,123 for a portion of land 
to be used for improvement of existing public street.  In response to 
Jablonski, Vasicek noted that closing costs are not part of the purchase 
agreement and the city facilitated the purchase with UPRR in order to proceed 
with development of the land.  Resolution No. R20-110 entitled:  A 
RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT 
WITH UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF $63,123 
ALONG WITH THE CLOSING COSTS AND EXPENSES THE CITY IS 
OBLIGATED TO PAY FOR A PORTION OF LAND IN THE AREA OF 41 
AVENUE AND 11 STREET TO BE USED FOR IMPROVEMENT OF AN 
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EXISTING PUBLIC STREET LOCATED IN THE SE1/4 SW1/4 OF SECTION 
24, T17N, R1W OF THE 6 P.M., PLATTE COUNTY, NEBRASKA, A COPY OF 
WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; TO 
AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF THE 
CITY OF COLUMBUS; AND TO REPEAL ALL RESOLUTIONS OR 
PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH was adopted with a motion 
by Kresha and a second by Roth.  Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Kresha, 
Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and Jablonski voted “Nay”. 

   
8.  PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS:  None 

9.  REPORTS OF CITY OFFICES:  None 

10.  REPORTS OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES:  None 

11.  REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES:  None 

12.  REPORTS ON LEGISLATION:  None 

13.  NEW BUSINESS: 

13.A.  Purchase of three vehicles from Nebraska state bid contract in the 
amount of $39,191 per vehicle, for a total amount of $117,573, for Police 
Department.  Bulkley explained that the State of Nebraska has already 
completed the bid process and received the lowest, possible bid.  The purchase 
of three vehicles from the Nebraska state bid contract was approved with a 
motion by Augustine-Schulte and a second by Hiemer.  Augustine-Schulte, 
Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and 
none voted “Nay”. 

 
13.B.  Appointment of Joyce Schmid to the Senior Center Advisory Board for 

three-year term.  Bahr read a brief resume and the mayor's appointment of 
Joyce Schmid to the Senior Center Advisory Board was ratified with a motion 
by Schilling and a second by Lohr.  Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, 
Jablonski, Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

 
13.C.  Quote from Kush Brothers, Inc. in the amount of $11,600 for preparation 

and seeding of safety area for grass runway.  The quote from Kush Brothers, 
Inc. for preparation and seeding of the safety area for the grass runway at the 
municipal airport was accepted with a motion by Augustine-Schulte and a 
second by Kresha.  Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, Kresha, Lohr, 
Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

 
13.D.  Quote from Brite Communications in the amount of $48,660.50 to 

complete installation of E-Citations for police vehicles.  The quote from 
Brite Communications to complete installation of E-Citations in police vehicles 
was accepted with a motion by Roth and a second by Jablonski.  Augustine-
Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” 
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and none voted “Nay”. 
 

13.E.  Comments from mayor and city council members.  Hiemer reported that he 
has received numerous complaints from citizens regarding an increase of trains 
blocking the downtown tracks for extended periods of time and pointed out that 
city staff has been in contact with Union Pacific Railroad to address the issue.  
Bahr encouraged all citizens to exercise their right to vote in the upcoming 
election. 

 
14.  RESOLUTIONS: 
14.A.  Resolution No. R20-111 setting Monday, December 7, 2020, from 6:15 p.m. 

to 6:45 p.m. when the mayor and council shall sit as a Board of 
Equalization to equalize and levy special assessments for Street 
Improvement District No. 178 (3 Avenue from 8 Street to South 5 Street) 
and Sewer Extension District No. 46 (Lost Creek Parkway from 38 Street 
to west of 10 Avenue).  Resolution No. R20-111 entitled:  A RESOLUTION 
OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, 
APPOINTING THE DAY AND TIME WHEN THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, SHALL SIT AS A BOARD OF 
EQUALIZATION TO EQUALIZE AND LEVY SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS was 
adopted with a motion by Roth and a second by Schilling.  Augustine-Schulte, 
Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and 
none voted “Nay”. 

 
14.A.1.  Certificate of costs, apportionment of costs, and preliminary assessment 

schedules for Street Improvement District No. 178 and Sewer Extension 
District No. 46.  The certificate of costs, apportionment of costs, and 
preliminary assessment schedules for Street Improvement District No. 178 and 
Sewer Extension District No. 46 were approved with a motion by Roth and a 
second by Bahr.  Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, Kresha, Lohr, 
Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

 
14.B.  Resolution No. R20-112 approving addendum to agreement with School 

District No. 1 for use of Aquatic Center.  Resolution No. R20-112 entitled:  A 
RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING AN ADDENDUM TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, PLATTE COUNTY, NEBRASKA, FOR USE OF THE AQUATIC 
CENTER FOR COVID-19 RESTRICTIONS, A COPY OF WHICH IS 
ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS 
REFERENCE; AND TO REPEAL ALL RESOLUTIONS OR PORTIONS 
THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH was adopted with a motion by Schilling 
and a second by Lohr.  Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, Kresha, 
Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”.   
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14.C.  Resolution No. R20-113 approving Change Order No. 3 with B-D 
Construction, Inc. in the amount of $64,242.16 for substantial and final 
construction completion dates for construction of levee improvements.  
Resolution No. R20-113 entitled:  A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 WITH B-D CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $64,242.16 FOR SUBSTANTIAL AND FINAL CONSTRUCTION 
COMPLETION DATES FOR CONSTRUCTION OF COLUMBUS LEVEE 
IMPROVEMENTS was adopted with a motion by Lohr and a second by Bahr.  
Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

     
15.  ORDINANCES ON FIRST READING:  None 

16.  ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING:  None 

17.  ORDINANCES ON THIRD READING:  None 

18.  CONSIDERATION OF PAYROLL AND BILLS ON FILE :  Included in Consent 
Agenda 

19. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:  None 

20. ADJOURNMENT:  The meeting adjourned at 7:25 p.m. 

Presented and approved this 16 day of November, 2020. 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
CITY CLERK 



B. Minutes of November 2, 2020, Community Development Agency meeting.
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  NOVEMBER 2, 2020              COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY    4469 
 

A meeting of the City Council, as the Community Development Agency, of the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska, was convened on November 2, 2020, at 7:27 p.m., following the 7 
p.m. City Council meeting. 
 
Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by posting at Columbus City Hall, 
Columbus Public Library, and Platte County Courthouse on October 29, 2020, with an 
affidavit of posting being on file in the office of the City Clerk.  Notice of this meeting was 
given simultaneously to the mayor, designated as the chief executive officer of the 
agency, and members of the city council, as the Community Development Agency, with 
a copy of the acknowledgement of receipt of notice being on file in the office of the city 
clerk.  Availability of the agenda was communicated in the advance notice and in the 
notice to the mayor and city council of this meeting.  All proceedings hereafter shown 
were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. 
 
1. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN MEETINGS ACT AND ROLL 

CALL:  Council President Bahr announced that a copy of the Open Meetings 
Act is posted in the meeting room.  Present were Council Members Beth 
Augustine-Schulte, Charlie Bahr, Troy Hiemer, Rich Jablonski, Dennis Kresha, 
John Lohr, Prent Roth, and Ron Schilling.  Also participating was Mayor James 
Bulkley.  City staff members included City Attorney Neal Valorz, City 
Administrator Tara Vasicek, City Clerk Janelle Kline, City Engineer Rick Bogus, 
Police Chief Chuck Sherer, Public Works Director Chuck Sliva, Public Property 
Director Doug Moore, and Assistant City Clerk Robin Efta. 
 

2. Resolution No. R20-114 authorizing the issuance of Tax Increment 
Revenue Bonds for the Sequoia Redevelopment Project in the downtown 
redevelopment area.  Vasicek noted that Sequoia is self-funding their tax 
increment financing and have chosen to elect the interest rate for the bonds at 
zero percent (0%).  Resolution No. R20-114 entitled:  A RESOLUTION OF THE 
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, ACTING AS 
THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE 
OF A TAX INCREMENT REVENUE BOND FOR THE SEQUOIA 
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT IN THE DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT 
AREA; PROVIDING FOR THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF SAID BOND; 
AND PLEDGING REVENUES OF THE AGENCY PURSUANT TO THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LAW was adopted with a motion by Hiemer 
and a second by Schilling.  Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, 
Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 
 

3. Resolution No. R20-115 authorizing issuance of Tax Increment Revenue 
Bonds for the Frontier Redevelopment Project.  Resolution No. R20-115 
entitled:  A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, ACTING AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, 
NEBRASKA; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A TAX INCREMENT 
REVENUE BOND FOR THE FRONTIER REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT; 
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PROVIDING FOR THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF SAID BOND; AND 
PLEDGING REVENUES OF THE AGENCY PURSUANT TO THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LAW was adopted with a motion by Jablonski 
and a second by Hiemer.  Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, Kresha, 
Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

 
4. Resolution No. R20-116 authorizing the issuance of Tax Increment 

Revenue Bonds for the West Elks Redevelopment Project.  Resolution No. 
R20-116 entitled:  A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, ACTING AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, 
NEBRASKA; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A TAX INCREMENT 
REVENUE BOND FOR THE WEST ELKS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT; 
PROVIDING FOR THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF SAID BOND; AND 
PLEDGING REVENUES OF THE AGENCY PURSUANT TO THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LAW was adopted with a motion by Augustine-
Schulte and a second by Kresha.  Augustine-Schulte, Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, 
Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”. 

 
5. Resolution No. R20-117 authorizing the issuance of Tax Increment 

Revenue Bonds for the first phase of the Farm View Redevelopment 
Project.  In response to Gary Williams, 2163 43 Avenue, it was noted that this 
project is located off 18 Avenue near the airport.  Resolution No. R20-117 
entitled:  A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, ACTING AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, 
NEBRASKA; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A TAX INCREMENT 
REVENUE BOND FOR THE FIRST PHASE OF THE FARM VIEW 
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR THE TERMS AND 
PROVISIONS OF SAID BOND; AND PLEDGING REVENUES OF THE 
AGENCY PURSUANT TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LAW was 
adopted with a motion by Kresha and a second by Roth.  Augustine-Schulte, 
Bahr, Hiemer, Jablonski, Kresha, Lohr, Roth, and Schilling voted “Aye” and 
none voted “Nay”. 
 

6. Adjournment:  The meeting adjourned at 7:34 p.m. 
 
Presented and approved this 16 day of November, 2020. 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
CITY CLERK 



C. Resolution No. R20-118 authorizing the mayor to sign the year-end certification of 
street superintendent for State of Nebraska Department of Transportation.



RESOLUTION NO. R20-____ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING THE YEAR-END 
CERTIFICATION OF CITY STREET SUPERINTENDENT TO THE 
NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, A COPY OF WHICH 
IS ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; TO 
AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF 
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS; AND TO REPEAL ALL RESOLUTIONS OR 
PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH. 

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statutes §39-2302 and §39-2511 to §39-2515 
details the requirements that must be met in order for a municipality to qualify for an 
annual incentive payment from the Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT); and 

WHEREAS, NDOT requires that each incorporated municipality must annually 
certify, by December 31 of each year, the appointment of the City Street Superintendent 
to the NDOT using the Year-End Certification of City Street Superintendent form; and 

WHEREAS, NDOT requests that such certification shall also include a copy of the 
meeting minutes showing appointment of the City Street Superintendent by their name 
as it appears on their License, their License Number, Class of License, the type of 
appointment, and the beginning date of the appointment; and 

WHEREAS, NDOT also requires that such Year-End Certification of City Street 
Superintendent form shall be signed by the mayor and shall include a copy of the 
resolution authorizing the mayor to sign the Year-End Certification of City Street 
Superintendent. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the Year-End Certification of City Street 
Superintendent to the NDOT, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein 
by this reference, is approved and the mayor is hereby authorized, directed, and 
empowered to execute the same on behalf of the City of Columbus, Nebraska. 

This resolution shall repeal all resolutions or portions thereof in conflict herewith. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER ________________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _____ DAY OF _____________________, 2020. 

__________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

__________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY  
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D. Resolution No. R20-119 approving request to Nebraska Department of Economic 
Development to extend completion date of the 15 Street reconstruction project to 
November 8, 2021, regarding Community Development Block Grant Project No. 
16-CD-101.



RESOLUTION NO. R20- 119

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING REQUEST TO THE NEBRASKA 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TO EXTEND THE 
CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE TO NOVEMBER 8, 2021, FOR THE 15 
STREET RECONSTRUCTION PORTION OF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (PROJECT NO. 16-CD-101). 

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus, Nebraska, received $350,000 for CDBG 
Comprehensive Development activities which include $35,000 for general administration, 
$8,000 for construction management, $9,000 for housing management, $4,500 for lead 
based paint risk assessment/testing, $193,500 for purchase/rehab/resale of three single 
family units, and $100,000 to reconstruct 15 Street from 28 to 33 Avenues by widening 
the street from 30 feet to 33 feet; and  

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus, Nebraska, had a contract completion date of 
November 8, 2020, but will need an additional twelve months to complete the 15 Street 
reconstruction portion of the grant. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, the request to the Nebraska Department of 
Economic Development to extend the contract completion date for the 15 Street 
reconstruction portion of Community Development Block Grant (Project No. 16-CD-101) 
to November 8, 2021, is hereby approved. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER ________________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _____DAY OF _____________________, 2020. 

__________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

__________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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E. Resolution No. R20-120 approving Lease to Hangar Aircraft with Yellow Airplane 
LLC for Hangar No. 1412S.  (Board of Airport Commissioners recommends 
approval.)



RESOLUTION NO. R20-120 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING THE LEASE TO HANGAR 
AIRCRAFT WITH YELLOW AIRPLANE, LLC (HANGAR NO. 1412S) AT 
THE COLUMBUS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Airport Commissioners authorized the preparation and 
execution of this lease to hangar aircraft. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the lease to hangar aircraft with Yellow 
Airplane, LLC for Hangar No. 1412S at the Columbus Municipal Airport, a copy of which 
is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby approved and the 
mayor is authorized, directed, and empowered to execute the same on behalf of the City 
of Columbus.  

This resolution shall repeal all resolutions or portions thereof in conflict herewith. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER ________________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF ______________________, 2020. 

________________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
CITY CLERK  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

________________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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F. Resolution No. R20-121 authorizing payment of various improvement projects.



RESOLUTION NO. R20-_____ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, 
NEBRASKA TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THAT A CHECK BE ISSUED AND MADE 
PAYABLE TO THE RESPECTIVE CONTRACTOR(S) FOR LABOR, EQUIPMENT, AND 
MATERIALS FURNISHED FOR IMPROVEMENTS IN THE FOLLOWING DESIGNATED 
DISTRICTS AND PROJECTS WITHIN THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, ALL AS SET FORTH 
ON THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATES OF PROGRESS PREPARED BY THE 
RESPECTIVE SPECIAL ENGINEER, TO WIT:  B-D CONSTRUCTION, INC. - FIRE 
STATION $55,620.06; B-D CONSTRUCTION, INC. - FIRE STATION $342,889.65. 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the City of Columbus, Nebraska, hereby find and determine 
that pursuant to contract, labor, equipment, and materials have been furnished for improvements in the 
following designated districts and projects within said City, to wit: 

B-D Construction, Inc. Fire Station $  55,620.06 
B-D Construction, Inc. Fire Station $342,889.65 

that the respective Special Engineer has prepared and filed with the City Clerk a certificate of progress 
respecting said improvements, copies of which are attached and are hereby incorporated herein by 
reference and made a part hereof as if fully set forth herein; and that pursuant to said contract, the plans, 
specifications, and said certificate of progress, there is due the respective contractor on account the 
amount as set forth in the attached 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the said improvements in the aforesaid districts and projects and the 
respective certificate of progress be and are hereby accepted and adopted; that a check be issued and 
made payable to the respective contractor in the amount and in the manner as set forth in the respective 
certificate of progress; that each check shall be drawn on the appropriate and respective fund; that each 
check shall be redeemed and paid upon collection of special assessments and sale of various purpose 
bonds at the completion of each of said districts and projects. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER_____________________________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _____ DAY OF __________________________________, 2020. 

________________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

CITY CLERK CITY ATTORNEY 
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G. Finance Department reports.



FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS 1/1Page: 11/12/2020 04:00 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

FROM 10/01/2020 TO 10/31/2020

Ending
Balance

10/31/2020
Total 

Credits 
Total 

Debits 

Beginning
Balance

10/01/2020DescriptionFund

8,638,341.28 1,800,646.20 1,309,086.62 9,129,900.86 GENERAL FUND100
70,768.83 8,346.34 25,387.28 53,727.89 PLATTE CO LIBRARY SERVICE160
78,822.07 0.00 0.00 78,822.07 PERPETUAL CARE189

(1,364,026.16)257,689.41 378,203.66 (1,484,540.41)STREETS/ENGINEERING200
836,235.75 305,955.95 193,197.78 948,993.92 AIRPORT205

8,302,513.00 0.00 454,368.39 7,848,144.61 SALES TAX210
5,441,849.04 4,512.98 186,305.27 5,260,056.75 1/2 CENT SALES TAX211
(377,410.56)131,614.23 121,388.05 (367,184.38)COMMUNICATIONS - E911220
(34,567.26)4,628.94 7,399.49 (37,337.81)COMMUNICATIONS - WIRELESS E911221
(4,432.46)1,554.00 1,554.00 (4,432.46)COMMUNICATIONS-EC-911 EQUIPMENT

SHARING
225

88,185.46 6,617.20 34,992.68 59,809.98 HOUSING REHAB & LOANS240
669.24 1,379.11 1,379.11 669.24 ECONOMIC DEVL REUSE250

1,623,296.95 0.00 39,815.05 1,583,481.90 PROGRESS AND JOBS GROWTH260
798,538.91 0.00 0.00 798,538.91 KENO270
490,538.55 498,751.15 105,112.30 884,177.40 DEBT SERVICE FUND400
117,778.54 0.00 50,713.63 67,064.91 COMMUNITY REDEVL AUTH480

14,213,310.25 264,135.61 682,056.23 13,795,389.63 UTILITY SERVICE500
12,049,218.96 295,688.27 495,987.22 11,848,920.01 WATER520
1,113,147.33 0.00 0.00 1,113,147.33 LOUP DISTRIBUTION530

489,254.16 8,361.84 34,641.13 462,974.87 STORMWATER UTILITY560
2,153,522.64 152,845.24 225,602.23 2,080,765.65 SOLID WASTE DIVISION570
2,525,301.46 7,694.63 7,553.71 2,525,442.38 HEALTH INSURANCE600

59,791.46 0.00 0.00 59,791.46 POLICE PENSION700
39,625.44 1,371.00 0.00 40,996.44 FIRE PENSION710
8,475.00 300.00 8,475.00 300.00 LICENSES TO SCHOOLS730

2,558,890.17 0.00 0.00 2,558,890.17 LIBRARY FOUNDATION740
1,859,178.06 0.00 0.00 1,859,178.06 LIBRARY ENDOWMENT745

144,558.94 0.00 0.00 144,558.94 GERRARD PARK TRUST750
(19,940.54)926,636.08 895,546.54 11,149.00 PAYROLL CLEARING999

61,901,434.51 4,678,728.18 5,258,765.37 61,321,397.32 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS













H. Payroll and bills on file.



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 1/3Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

YPaid0.00 47,681.71 11/05/202011/05/2020REGIONAL CARE INC.55614
YPaid0.00 60,593.22 11/12/202011/12/2020REGIONAL CARE INC.55981
NOpen72,466.25 72,466.25 11/13/202011/13/2020CEDE & CO56083
NOpen499,862.00 499,862.00 11/17/202010/09/2020LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISK54890
NOpen18,279.00 18,279.00 11/17/202010/28/2020CORE & MAIN LP55391
NOpen6,273.75 6,273.75 11/17/202010/30/2020JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC55429
NOpen6,345.99 6,345.99 11/17/202010/30/2020CITY OF COLUMBUS55465
NOpen60,228.50 60,228.50 11/17/202011/03/2020STATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUE55489
NOpen7,515.34 7,515.34 11/17/202010/28/2020CLARK CREATIVE GROUP55504
NOpen5,400.00 5,400.00 11/17/202010/16/2020CITY OF NORFOLK55537
NOpen237,482.60 237,482.60 11/17/202010/27/2020MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC.55550
NOpen5,929.75 5,929.75 11/17/202010/26/2020VAN WALL EQUIPMENT INC55570
NOpen19,388.53 19,388.53 11/17/202010/29/2020HDR ENGINEERING INC55572
NOpen234,450.00 234,450.00 11/17/202011/05/2020BOKF NA55605
NOpen186,405.56 186,405.56 11/17/202011/05/2020BOKF NA55606
NOpen1,367,838.75 1,367,838.75 11/17/202011/05/2020BOKF NA55607
NOpen783,687.50 783,687.50 11/17/202011/05/2020BOKF NA55608
NOpen14,611.99 14,611.99 11/17/202008/24/2020DANKO EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT55615
NOpen7,493.15 7,493.15 11/17/202010/30/2020D & K PRODUCTS55625
NOpen5,622.21 5,622.21 11/17/202011/05/2020TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES55651
NOpen5,475.32 5,475.32 11/17/202009/16/2020HAWKINS INC55660
NOpen16,776.00 16,776.00 11/17/202009/01/2020KIDWELL INC.55661
NOpen12,000.00 12,000.00 11/17/202008/31/2020KIDWELL INC.55662
NOpen55,620.06 55,620.06 11/17/202007/28/2020B-D CONSTRUCTION INC55706
NOpen342,889.65 342,889.65 11/17/202010/29/2020B-D CONSTRUCTION INC55707
NOpen6,308.00 6,308.00 11/17/202011/01/2020DUNBAR DOUGLAS55719
NOpen10,094.10 10,094.10 11/17/202011/03/2020LOUP POWER DISTRICT55787
NOpen28,591.75 28,591.75 11/17/202011/03/2020LOUP POWER DISTRICT55915
NOpen17,847.69 17,847.69 11/17/202010/31/2020CHAMPLIN TIRE RECYCLING INC56004

4,034,883.44 4,143,158.37 # of Invoices:              29  # Due:    27           Totals:
0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

4,034,883.44 4,143,158.37 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 2/3Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

616,575.73 616,575.73 100 - GENERAL FUND
1,406.99 1,406.99 160 - PLATTE CO LIBRARY SERVICE

76,169.69 76,169.69 200 - STREETS/ENGINEERING
15,660.64 15,660.64 205 - AIRPORT

398,794.22 398,794.22 211 - 1/2 CENT SALES TAX
3,095.03 3,095.03 220 - COMMUNICATIONS - E911

72,466.25 72,466.25 400 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
2,100,996.66 2,100,996.66 500 - UTILITY SERVICE

705,015.96 705,015.96 520 - WATER
9,137.86 9,137.86 560 - STORMWATER UTILITY

35,564.41 35,564.41 570 - SOLID WASTE DIVISION
0.00 108,274.93 999 - PAYROLL CLEARING

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

1,885,000.00 1,993,274.93 000 - 
45,242.02 45,242.02 100 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
4,740.94 4,740.94 102 - COLUMBUS AREA TRANSIT
1,326.17 1,326.17 103 - COLUMBUS COMMUNITY CENTER

147.69 147.69 104 - CITY ADMINISTRATOR
177.47 177.47 105 - FINANCE
683.17 683.17 106 - CITY CLERK
31.91 31.91 107 - MAYOR/COUNCIL
57.60 57.60 108 - HUMAN RESOURCES

333,793.27 333,793.27 110 - POLICE
66,715.86 66,715.86 120 - FIRE
24,855.53 24,855.53 121 - RESCUE
1,326.54 1,326.54 125 - VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

21,325.85 21,325.85 130 - LIBRARY
3,611.52 3,611.52 140 - CEMETERY
4,295.73 4,295.73 145 - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

46,734.40 46,734.40 150 - PARKS
14,940.69 14,940.69 151 - PAWNEE PLUNGE WATER PARK
10,258.36 10,258.36 152 - AQUATIC CENTER POOL
6,254.41 6,254.41 155 - VAN BERG GOLF COURSE

30,056.60 30,056.60 156 - QUAIL RUN GOLF COURSE
1,406.99 1,406.99 160 - PLATTE CO LIBRARY SERVICE

76,169.69 76,169.69 200 - STREETS
15,660.64 15,660.64 205 - AIRPORT

398,794.22 398,794.22 211 - 1/2 CENT SALES TAX
3,095.03 3,095.03 220 - E911

72,466.25 72,466.25 456 - 2011 VAR PURP BONDS
119,156.00 119,156.00 500 - WASTEWATER COLLECTION
670,557.66 670,557.66 501 - WASTEWATER TREATMENT FAC



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 3/3Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Ref#

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

131,298.96 131,298.96 520 - WATER
9,137.86 9,137.86 560 - STORMWATER UTILITY

35,564.41 35,564.41 570 - TRANSFER STATION



Activity From 11/04/2020 To 11/17/2020

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 1/22Page: 11/13/2020 03:24 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

10 COUNTY TITLE & ESCROW INC.10512
2,400.00 TITLE REPORTS27INVOICE11/17/2020

2,400.00 GEN 50138CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
2,400.00 2,400.00 Total:

AC&L SPRINKLERS PLUS LLC10287
1,000.00 SPRINKLER REPAIR/VIADUCT CONSTR-BRIAN MICEK2822INVOICE11/17/2020

65.00 BLOW OUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM AT FIRE STATION2736INVOICE11/17/2020
1,065.00 GEN 50139CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,065.00 1,065.00 Total:

ACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNT00116
19.98 6V BATTERIES173018/5INVOICE11/17/2020
5.18 PVC CAP173033/5INVOICE11/17/2020

16.99 DRILL BIT173036/5INVOICE11/17/2020
71.82 E26 AMBER BULBS173059/5INVOICE11/17/2020
64.83 PVC SUPPLIES, LEVEL, TAPE, PRIMER173062/5INVOICE11/17/2020
12.15 TAPE, TOOL BIN, PVC BOX173131/5INVOICE11/17/2020
17.93 KEY RING REEL, SUPPLIES173138/5INVOICE11/17/2020
33.98 TAPE MEASURE173118/5INVOICE11/17/2020
29.99 SOCKET SET173125/5INVOICE11/17/2020
5.99 FLAP173093/5INVOICE11/17/2020
6.59 PAINT PEN172911/5INVOICE11/17/2020

11.38 MARKING FLAGS, AIR FRESHENER172922/5INVOICE11/17/2020
21.04 WAX RING, WASHERS, PIPE THREAD COMPOUND172923/5INVOICE11/17/2020
27.98 FLAME TORCH & EXTENSION CORD172842/5INVOICE11/17/2020
(27.98)TORCH PROPANE, EXT CORD172930/5INVOICE11/17/2020
12.98 TORCH PROPANE, EXT CORD172932/5INVOICE11/17/2020
117.71 PROPANE172934/5INVOICE11/17/2020
15.98 LED FLASHLIGHT, PEN LIGHT172895/5INVOICE11/17/2020
10.24 NUTS, BOLTS, SCREWS172951/5INVOICE11/17/2020
9.38 FLANGES172978/5INVOICE11/17/2020

12.47 COUPLING, ELBOW, REDUCER173010/5INVOICE11/17/2020
34.56 PVC SUPPLIES173008/5INVOICE11/17/2020
39.96 BULBS173168/5INVOICE11/17/2020
18.99 SCREWS173212INVOICE11/17/2020

590.12 GEN 50140CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 24 Invoices / 1 Checks
590.12 590.12 Total:

ACE SANITATION SERVICE INC.03104
39.00 OCTOBER GARBAGE SERVICE4931 OCTINVOICE11/17/2020
39.00 OCTOBER GARBAGE SERVICE4932 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020

78.00 GEN 50141CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
78.00 78.00 Total:

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS00180
341.99 SUSP LOAD LEVELING KIT-OLD #75606030380187INVOICE11/17/2020
39.17 IMPACT DRIVER, FUSE MAXI BLADE5606030266010INVOICE11/17/2020
10.59 OIL AND AIR FILTERS5606030366034INVOICE11/17/2020
233.00 COUPLING CABINET, BIN BOXES5606030213197INVOICE11/17/2020
36.91 FUEL/HYDRAULIC PARTS FOR #265606030165985INVOICE11/17/2020
20.98 FUEL/WATER SEPARATOR5606030165986INVOICE11/17/2020
56.90 AIR, FUEL FILTERS, LUBE/HYDRAULIC FOR UNIT 265606030080088INVOICE11/17/2020
34.98 SYLVANIA LED BULBS FOR UNIT 265606030143388INVOICE11/17/2020
34.03 SC-SADDLEBLANKET BK 5606030439774INVOICE11/17/2020
42.24 FILTERS AND OIL - UNIT 695606030466071INVOICE11/17/2020

850.79 GEN 50142CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 10 Invoices / 1 Checks
850.79 850.79 Total:

AG SPRAY EQUIPMENT00102
26.60 BANJO  MALE CAMLOCKS, HOSE BARD318578INVOICE11/17/2020
25.78 HOSE CLAMPS318858INVOICE11/17/2020

52.38 GEN 50143CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
52.38 52.38 Total:



Activity From 11/04/2020 To 11/17/2020

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 2/22Page: 11/13/2020 03:24 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

AMAZON10443
58.59 SUPPLIES487978997594INVOICE11/17/2020
31.44 BATTERIES47311763INVOICE11/17/2020
82.09 SUPPLIES47425160INVOICE11/17/2020
49.98 AMAZON BASICS CATALOG47571614INVOICE11/17/2020
181.97 CAMCORDER ETC655457446745INVOICE11/17/2020
121.68 MATERIALS857847934757INVOICE11/17/2020
99.09 MISC SUPPLIES787856397583INVOICE11/17/2020
49.85 MATERIALS633396535496INVOICE11/17/2020
299.94 PRIVACY SCREEN867346393396INVOICE11/17/2020
123.55 WOODEN BOOK STAND455898366576INVOICE11/17/2020
34.99 BOOK STAND467778398589INVOICE11/17/2020
439.61 APPLE IPAD ACCESSORIES538676377434INVOICE11/17/2020
260.51 MATERIALS456645949549INVOICE11/17/2020
19.96 MATERIALS755764473883INVOICE11/17/2020
45.99 PROGRAMMING IDEAS635673796587INVOICE11/17/2020
85.45 SUPPLIES439836495854INVOICE11/17/2020
63.89 MATERIALS464383768776INVOICE11/17/2020
14.94 CRICUT MAT868895647845INVOICE11/17/2020
150.44 CRICUT SUPPLIES877735367735INVOICE11/17/2020
76.77 SUPPLIES434389463389INVOICE11/17/2020
(29.99)RETURN787785343785INVOICE11/17/2020
(34.99)REFUND889584954539INVOICE11/17/2020
64.99 MISC SUPPLIES547683856857INVOICE11/17/2020
123.55 WOODEN BOOK STAND454558763686INVOICE11/17/2020
42.98 J-TECH DIGITAL 4K467665838539INVOICE11/17/2020
535.28 CARTRIDGES764983534345INVOICE11/17/2020
76.23 PHIHONG MIDSPAN POWER OVER997834774677INVOICE11/17/2020
49.99 LOGITECH MK550 WIRELESS WAVE699734644775INVOICE11/17/2020
9.59 MOTOROLA MOTO Z2 FORCE CASE934343656575INVOICE11/17/2020

19.98 TJS PHONE CASE453649847953INVOICE11/17/2020
13.26 3M DH340MB DESKTOP DOCUMENT693746945866INVOICE11/17/2020
16.97 USB CABLES438436938454INVOICE11/17/2020
38.94 4K HDMI CABLE579558334786INVOICE11/17/2020
10.88 5 PACK SNAGLESS CABLE435793843359INVOICE11/17/2020
111.39 MCS 8.5 X 11" FORMAT FRAME896946686593INVOICE11/17/2020
299.92 TONER CARTRIDGES467564745993INVOICE11/17/2020
101.96 TONER CARTRIDGE888845537637INVOICE11/17/2020
257.21 SUPPLIES796388484956INVOICE11/17/2020

2,192.19 GEN 50144CHECK11/17/2020
1,584.58 GEN 50145CHECK11/17/2020

222.10 GEN 50146CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 38 Invoices / 3 Checks
3,998.87 3,998.87 Total:

AQUA-CHEM INC00418
698.75 CHEMICALS00194856INVOICE11/17/2020

698.75 GEN 50147CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
698.75 698.75 Total:

ARL CREDIT SERVICES INC01959
375.88 COLLECTION SERVICESACCTY150 OCTINVOICE11/16/2020
11.70 PRE-COLLECT NOTICESPCCIT02 OCTINVOICE11/16/2020

387.58 GEN 50148CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
387.58 387.58 Total:

AWARDS & ENGRAVING00278
494.25 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUES6905INVOICE11/17/2020

494.25 GEN 50149CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
494.25 494.25 Total:

B-D CONSTRUCTION INC03119
55,620.06 COUMBUS FIRE STATION23INVOICE11/17/2020

342,889.65 COLUMBUS FIRE STATION24INVOICE11/17/2020
398,509.71 GEN 50150CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
398,509.71 398,509.71 Total:

BEHLEN TOWING LLC00461



Activity From 11/04/2020 To 11/17/2020

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 3/22Page: 11/13/2020 03:24 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

90.00 TOWING SERVICE24674INVOICE11/17/2020
90.00 TOWING SERVICE25729INVOICE11/17/2020
90.00 TOWING SERVICE25733INVOICE11/17/2020
90.00 TOWING SERVICE24682INVOICE11/17/2020
90.00 TOWING SERVICE25738INVOICE11/17/2020
90.00 TOWING SERVICE25743INVOICE11/17/2020
170.00 TOWING SERVICE24801INVOICE11/17/2020
175.00 TOWING SERVICE189997INVOICE11/17/2020

885.00 GEN 50151CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 8 Invoices / 1 Checks
885.00 885.00 Total:

BLACK HILLS ENERGY03256
107.94 NATURAL GAS1450 5796 12 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
220.14 NATURAL GAS6310 3990 85 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020

1,378.93 NATURAL GAS6007 1329 48 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
484.24 NATURAL GAS8429 6210 02 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
280.37 NATURAL GAS0815 1921 72 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
243.63 NATURAL GAS7063 3714 32 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
160.76 NATURAL GAS5156 7873 42 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
98.80 NATURAL GAS7226 0844 98 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
92.46 NATURAL GAS5431 5180 01 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
90.34 NATURAL GAS5317 1214 84 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
71.06 NATURAL GAS4447 5106 07 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
70.83 NATURAL GAS5048 9157 09 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
68.94 NATURAL GAS6942 7542 63 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
66.78 NATURAL GAS5915 3548 20 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
65.68 NATURAL GAS3224 1153 18 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
65.01 NATURAL GAS7504 0422 35 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
63.29 NATURAL GAS5389 9420 88 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
62.40 NATURAL GAS0778 7198 98 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
62.20 NATURAL GAS4086 6115 74 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
60.03 NATURAL GAS9767 8260 47 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
58.93 NATURAL GAS3343 6679 78 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
57.85 NATURAL GAS4665 9615 35 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
73.09 NATURAL GAS1164 9983 32 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
61.12 NATURAL GAS2278 6168 20 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020

4,064.82 GEN 50152CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 24 Invoices / 1 Checks
4,064.82 4,064.82 Total:

BLAZER LLC02030
80.00 WELD HOSE ROLLER TO PLATE10832INVOICE11/17/2020

80.00 GEN 50153CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
80.00 80.00 Total:

BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR LAND02458
100.00 RENEWAL FEE-BRIAN BENCK - 4/1/21 TO 3/31/23LS NUMBER536INVOICE11/17/2020

100.00 GEN 50154CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
100.00 100.00 Total:

BOKF NA01785
234,450.00 COMBINED REVENUE BONDS SERIES 2018COLUMBUSCR18INVOICE11/17/2020
186,405.56 COMBINED REVENUE REFUNDING BOND SERIES 2020COLUMBCRRE20INVOICE11/17/2020

1,367,838.75 COMBINED REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2015CCITYOFCOL15CINVOICE11/17/2020
783,687.50 COMBINED REVENUE AND REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2016COLUMBUSRE16INVOICE11/17/2020

2,572,381.81 GEN 50155CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 4 Invoices / 1 Checks
2,572,381.81 2,572,381.81 Total:

BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC00240
570.96 NITRILE GLOVES838335554INVOICE11/17/2020
558.96 NITRILE GLOVES83830179INVOICE11/17/2020
459.80 SOFT STRETCHERS83828531INVOICE11/17/2020

1,851.53 SUPPLIES83843767INVOICE11/17/2020
3,441.25 GEN 50156CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 4 Invoices / 1 Checks
3,441.25 3,441.25 Total:



Activity From 11/04/2020 To 11/17/2020

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 4/22Page: 11/13/2020 03:24 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

CEDE & CO10269
72,466.25 2011 VARIOUS PURPOSE BONDS - PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENT11.13.2020INVOICE11/13/2020

72,466.25 GEN 228CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
72,466.25 72,466.25 Total:

CENTER FOR MUNICIPAL SOLUTIONS02551
125.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES17745-010INVOICE11/17/2020
125.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES44554-010INVOICE11/17/2020
125.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES75842-010INVOICE11/17/2020
400.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES68894-011INVOICE11/17/2020

775.00 GEN 50157CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 4 Invoices / 1 Checks
775.00 775.00 Total:

CENTRAL PARTS & MACHINE03137
19.24 BELTS2775  001-417198INVOICE11/17/2020
128.85 COUPLING13270  001-417502INVOICE11/17/2020
45.97 HOSE, HI DRI2775  001-417721INVOICE11/17/2020
86.27 BATTERY2775  001-416881INVOICE11/17/2020
80.10 HOSE AND COUPLINGS001-417750INVOICE11/17/2020

360.43 GEN 50158CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 5 Invoices / 1 Checks
360.43 360.43 Total:

CENTRAL SAND & GRAVEL CO03138
723.48 FILL SAND201185INVOICE11/17/2020

723.48 GEN 50159CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
723.48 723.48 Total:

CENTURY LINK01148
994.63 E911 PHONE CHARGES - OCTOBER 2020402D33-0443 046 INVOICE11/17/2020
994.63 E911 PHONE CHARGES - NOV 2020402D33-0443INVOICE11/17/2020
994.63 E911 PHONE CHARGES - SEPT 2020402D33-0443 046INVOICE11/17/2020

2,983.89 GEN 50160CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 3 Invoices / 1 Checks
2,983.89 2,983.89 Total:

CHAMPLIN TIRE RECYCLING INC02166
17,847.69 DISPOSAL OF TIRES-KEEP COLUMBUS BEAUTIFUL GRANT136987INVOICE11/17/2020

17,847.69 GEN 50161CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
17,847.69 17,847.69 Total:

CITY OF COLUMBUS00567
143.37 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20100-13650-01 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
102.48 WATER AND SEWER-OLD PD 9/2/20 - 10/2/20200-21805 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
122.05 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20200-21960-05 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
891.61 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20200-21980-02 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
166.90 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20200-21981 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
42.92 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20200-258755 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
521.98 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20200-37998 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
30.83 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20200-39560-01 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
113.05 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20200-39615-01 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
27.15 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20200-39771 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
26.56 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20200-41055 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
87.73 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20200-44032 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
24.74 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-44985-02 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
118.18 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-44986 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
92.00 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-44995 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
24.46 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-45761 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
28.72 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-45762 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
700.73 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-47514 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
575.69 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-47515 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
879.43 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-47517 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
50.92 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-47518 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
19.41 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-49615 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
57.44 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-49665 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
69.63 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-50035 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
641.92 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-54059 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
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Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

56.23 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-57933 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
249.46 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-57934 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020

1,457.10 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-57935 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
471.40 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-57936 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020

6,345.99 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-57937 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
90.16 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-57938 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
171.58 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-61005 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
43.01 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-62105 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
420.59 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20300-62155 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
880.04 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20400-65101 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
849.99 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20400-69475 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
926.23 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20400-81020 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
318.86 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20400-70005-01 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020

17,840.54 GEN 50162CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 38 Invoices / 1 Checks
17,840.54 17,840.54 Total:

CITY OF NORFOLK00226
5,400.00 FY 2020-2021 SNARE CONTRIBUTION20-0096330INVOICE11/17/2020

5,400.00 GEN 50163CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
5,400.00 5,400.00 Total:

CIVIL AIR PATROL MAGAZINE00607
100.00 ADVERTISING1513989INVOICE11/17/2020

100.00 GEN 50164CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
100.00 100.00 Total:

CLARK CREATIVE GROUP10452
7,515.34 SEPTEMBER MEDIA PLACEMENT24512INVOICE11/17/2020

7,515.34 GEN 50165CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
7,515.34 7,515.34 Total:

CLUB PROPHET SYSTEMS00262
90.00 MONTHLY TEE SHEET402011012278INVOICE11/17/2020

90.00 GEN 50166CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
90.00 90.00 Total:

CNC REPAIR LLC02542
171.82 BATTERY - UNIT 178 VIN 918094005INVOICE11/17/2020
60.69 OIL CHANGE UNIT 193 VIN 066484009INVOICE11/17/2020
52.95 OIL CHANGE -NISSAN VIN 127564012INVOICE11/17/2020
49.49 OIL CHANGE UNIT 187 VIN 465444017INVOICE11/17/2020
581.20 4 TIRES UNIT 187 VIN 465444018INVOICE11/17/2020
457.64 FUEL HOSE, SOLENOID UNIT 174 VIN 516454026INVOICE11/17/2020
49.49 OIL CHANGE UNIT 174 VIN 516454031INVOICE11/17/2020
39.00 OIL CHANGE UNIT 192 VIN 910094032INVOICE11/17/2020
50.20 OIL CHANGE UNIT 196 VIN 954024033INVOICE11/17/2020
537.82 OIL CHANGE, TURN SIGNAL MAINT. UNIT 155 VIN 633094042INVOICE11/17/2020
313.86 BRAKE REPAIR UNIT 174 VIN 516454071INVOICE11/17/2020

2,364.16 GEN 50167CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 11 Invoices / 1 Checks
2,364.16 2,364.16 Total:

COLUMBUS AREA CHAMBER OF03140
1,480.00 COLUMBUS BUCKS-PACE PROGRAMHEALTHINVOICE11/17/2020

1,480.00 GEN 50168CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,480.00 1,480.00 Total:

COLUMBUS CUSTOM EMBROIDERY00036
15.00 EMBROIDERY ON VEST CARRIER-HOFFMANE36044INVOICE11/17/2020
30.00 LONG SLEEVE BLEND TEEE 36211INVOICE11/17/2020

45.00 GEN 50169CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
45.00 45.00 Total:
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COLUMBUS SCREEN PRINTING00127
334.00 CANDIDATE T-SHIRTS - VOLUNTEER ACAD033107INVOICE11/17/2020

334.00 GEN 50170CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
334.00 334.00 Total:

COLUMBUS TELEGRAM03144
2,402.56 OCTOBER ADVERTING/ PUBLICATIONS118-600003415 OCTINVOICE11/17/2020

2,402.56 GEN 50171CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
2,402.56 2,402.56 Total:

COLUMBUS TIRE & SERVICE03143
31.72 TIRE REPAIR UNIT 1771-11662INVOICE11/17/2020

31.72 GEN 50172CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
31.72 31.72 Total:

COMMONWEALTH ELECTRIC COMPANY01250
614.25 CANOPY POLES, JET LINE-BRADSHAW PK57076INVOICE11/17/2020

614.25 GEN 50173CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
614.25 614.25 Total:

CORE & MAIN LP02718
18,279.00 METER SUPPLIESN245242INVOICE11/17/2020

18,279.00 GEN 50174CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
18,279.00 18,279.00 Total:

CORNHUSKER PUBLIC POWER DIST03147
96.59 ELECTRICITY415030001 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
42.75 ELECTRICITY415030005 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
183.95 ELECTRICITY415030006 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
254.70 ELECTRICTY415030007 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
167.52 ELECTRICITY415030008 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
155.65 ELECTRICITY415030009 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020

901.16 GEN 50175CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 6 Invoices / 1 Checks
901.16 901.16 Total:

CRANE SALES & SERVICE02208
974.88 ANNUAL CRANE INSPECTION14401-CD99120621INVOICE11/17/2020

974.88 GEN 50176CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
974.88 974.88 Total:

CULLIGAN OF COLUMBUS03149
31.00 COOLER RENTAL245679INVOICE11/17/2020
35.00 COOLER RENTAL245708INVOICE11/17/2020
60.00 REVERSE OSMOSIS245718INVOICE11/17/2020
53.70 SALT245527INVOICE11/17/2020

179.70 GEN 50177CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 4 Invoices / 1 Checks
179.70 179.70 Total:

D & K PRODUCTS01539
7,493.15 ACELEPRYN, SECURE ACT 2.5, DACONIL, SCIMITAR GC0519431-ININVOICE11/17/2020
(587.68)SYNGENTA REBATE1507687-ININVOICE11/17/2020

6,905.47 GEN 50178CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
6,905.47 6,905.47 Total:

DALE JOHNSON TRUCKING00061
522.00 FILL SAND33880INVOICE11/17/2020

522.00 GEN 50179CHECK11/17/2020
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Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
522.00 522.00 Total:

DANKO EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT00270
14,611.99 HONEYWELL COATS112056INVOICE11/17/2020
4,494.00 STANDARD AND BARIATRIC LIFTS113140INVOICE11/17/2020

19,105.99 GEN 50180CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
19,105.99 19,105.99 Total:

DOHMEN GARAGE DOOR INC00623
700.00 INSTALL FABRIC DOOR/SALT BLDG4908INVOICE11/17/2020

700.00 GEN 50181CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
700.00 700.00 Total:

DPC INDUSTRIES03155
1,247.25 CHLORINE817002421-20INVOICE11/17/2020

1,247.25 GEN 50182CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,247.25 1,247.25 Total:

DUNBAR DOUGLAS00374
1,194.83 OCTOBER LIQUOR COMMISSION103120GOLFINVOICE11/17/2020

869.42 OCTOBER COMMISSIONS103120GOLFINVOICE11/17/2020
728.27 CREDIT CARD FEES103120CCINVOICE11/17/2020

6,308.00 MONTHLY CONTRACT110120GOLFINVOICE11/17/2020
9,100.52 GEN 50183CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 4 Invoices / 1 Checks
9,100.52 9,100.52 Total:

EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS03158
437.71 COPIER CONTRACTINV241553INVOICE11/17/2020

437.71 GEN 50184CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
437.71 437.71 Total:

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING01597
966.51 INSTALL RADIO853003405-1INVOICE11/17/2020

966.51 GEN 50185CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
966.51 966.51 Total:

ELLER HEATING AIR CONDITIONING03162
9.24 TOCF5 CAPACITOR RUN OVAL201105-01INVOICE11/17/2020

9.24 GEN 50186CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
9.24 9.24 Total:

ERNST AUTO CENTER03164
221.77 DOOR HANDLE REPAIR6091378/1INVOICE11/17/2020
199.95 REPLACE BATTERY - 2015 SUBURBAN6091325/1INVOICE11/17/2020

421.72 GEN 50187CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
421.72 421.72 Total:

FASTENAL COMPANY03165
170.25 IDEAL PARTSNECOL228303INVOICE11/17/2020
19.48 PARTS FOR CEMETERY/12AVE VIADUCT PROJNECOL228313INVOICE11/17/2020
13.25 PARTS FOR CEMETERY/12AVE VIADUCT PROJNECOL228359INVOICE11/17/2020
584.96 PVC SUPPLIES, GLOVES, WB CAUTION BLU 17OZNECOL228640INVOICE11/17/2020
96.56 S/S DROP-IN 1/2NECOL228641INVOICE11/17/2020

884.50 GEN 50188CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 5 Invoices / 1 Checks
884.50 884.50 Total:

FERRELLGAS LP03167
73.85 RENTAL CONTRACT 10/23/2020 TO 10/22/2021RNT8489025INVOICE11/17/2020
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73.85 RENTAL CONTRACT 10/23/20 TO 10/22/21 (WTR PLNT 2)RNT8489026INVOICE11/17/2020
147.70 GEN 50189CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
147.70 147.70 Total:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA00242
145.46 GOVX-MAGDALENO QM2135030INVOICE11/17/2020
83.94 BLAUER-MAGDALENO QMWR20025123INVOICE11/17/2020
112.48 BLAUER-MCCARTHY QMWR20033341INVOICE11/17/2020
96.29 OPTICS PLANET.COM-WANGLER QM101-1027-879392INVOICE11/17/2020
288.26 GALLS PARTIAL ORDER-MOORE QM16876320INVOICE11/17/2020
983.12 BOOKMOBILE REPAIRJ3-94095INVOICE11/17/2020
191.61 COMP SOURCE110320INVOICE11/17/2020
29.94 WALMART110320INVOICE11/17/2020
25.00 CONSUMER REPORTS091120INVOICE11/17/2020
549.00 10.9" IPAD AIR101620INVOICE11/17/2020
549.00 10.9" IPAD AIR101620INVOICE11/17/2020
10.58 CRICUT- DESIGN SUBSCRIPTION32088043INVOICE11/17/2020
66.50 CONSTANT CONTACT102420INVOICE11/17/2020
549.00 10.9" IPAD AIR101620INVOICE11/17/2020
69.92 KAPCO- BOOK REPAIR TAPE1412837INVOICE11/17/2020
20.00 COLUMBUS BUCKS 00000001INVOICE11/17/2020
251.76 CDWG-CARTRIDGES2694505INVOICE11/17/2020
472.00 PROVANTAGE HEADSET8794142INVOICE11/17/2020

3.20 POSTAGE-2019 ACA10162020INVOICE11/17/2020
30.00 AUTHORIZE.NET110120INVOICE11/17/2020
4.33 BHM WORLD HERALD NEWSPAPER110420INVOICE11/17/2020

25.96 WALMART101320INVOICE11/17/2020
279.96 WALMART101620INVOICE11/17/2020
37.87 WALMART102620INVOICE11/17/2020
15.00 WALMART102920INVOICE11/17/2020
20.62 POSTAGE102620INVOICE11/17/2020
17.46 POSTAGE102220INVOICE11/17/2020
18.46 POSTAGE102220INVOICE11/17/2020
21.55 POSTAGE101620INVOICE11/17/2020
15.30 POSTAGE101620INVOICE11/17/2020
15.80 POSTAGE101920INVOICE11/17/2020
11.64 POSTAGE101920INVOICE11/17/2020
17.46 POSTAGE100820INVOICE11/17/2020
14.80 POSTAGE100820INVOICE11/17/2020
12.14 POSTAGE101320INVOICE11/17/2020
15.30 POSTAGE101320INVOICE11/17/2020
17.96 POSTAGE110220INVOICE11/17/2020
18.62 POSTAGE110220INVOICE11/17/2020
18.46 POSTAGE110220INVOICE11/17/2020
18.96 POSTAGE102620INVOICE11/17/2020
253.00 NSED-LICENSE RENEWAL57709098INVOICE11/17/2020
651.90 37.1 GALLON HYDRAULIC RESERVOIRS2575724INVOICE11/17/2020
600.00 CONFERENCE1836170INVOICE11/17/2020
320.00 WSQUARE INC305INVOICE11/17/2020
299.00 NSPE468948INVOICE11/17/2020
981.00 EXCAL VISUAL2278INVOICE11/17/2020
165.00 ASFPM38906INVOICE11/17/2020

8,414.61 GEN 50190CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 47 Invoices / 1 Checks
8,414.61 8,414.61 Total:

FRONTIER00169
53.94 ELEVATOR PHONE402-564-0717-090616-INVOICE11/17/2020
31.97 BALANCE DUE FROM DISCONNECT OF LINE PORTED OUT402-564-8127/1INVOICE11/17/2020
210.32 E911 PHONE CHARGES 10/30/20-11/29/20308-188-0206-02394-2INVOICE11/17/2020
352.47 OCTOBER CHARGES103020INVOICE11/17/2020

210.32 GEN 50191CHECK11/17/2020
31.97 GEN 50192CHECK11/17/2020
53.94 GEN 50193CHECK11/17/2020
352.47 GEN 50194CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 4 Invoices / 4 Checks
648.70 648.70 Total:

GALE00459
75.72 MATERIALS72502316INVOICE11/17/2020
46.38 MATERIALS72510372INVOICE11/17/2020
255.91 MATERIALS72438471INVOICE11/17/2020

378.01 GEN 50195CHECK11/17/2020
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Net of 3 Invoices / 1 Checks
378.01 378.01 Total:

GALLS LLC03172
259.18 3 PR 32/34 CARGO PANTS016673608INVOICE11/17/2020
178.44 2 PR 36/34 CARGO PANTS016673558INVOICE11/17/2020
14.20 NAMETAG-B WHITE016750837INVOICE11/17/2020
57.99 UNIFORM PANTS-B WHITE016750857INVOICE11/17/2020
52.99 UNIFORMS- B WHITE016828416INVOICE11/17/2020
67.00 UNIFORM BELT-B WHITE016838601INVOICE11/17/2020
93.73 WANGLER PARTIAL ORDER016826368INVOICE11/17/2020
152.93 MEN'S CARGO PANTS016814087INVOICE11/17/2020

876.46 GEN 50196CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 8 Invoices / 1 Checks
876.46 876.46 Total:

GEHRING CONSTRUCTION &03174
19.02 CHEMLINK-NOVALINK SL51738INVOICE11/17/2020

19.02 GEN 50197CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
19.02 19.02 Total:

GILMORE & ASSOCIATES00053
623.70 48AV CONSTR STAKING, 38THST TO LCP37591INVOICE11/17/2020
378.75 WWTF PHASE 4-CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION37582INVOICE11/17/2020

2,954.25 WWTF PHASE 4 CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION37556INVOICE11/17/2020
623.70 GEN 50198CHECK11/17/2020

3,333.00 Net of 3 Invoices / 1 Checks
623.70 3,956.70 Total:

GINGER MOON & ASSOCIATES03229
100.00 CITY CLERK BOND RENEWAL-KLINE00480INVOICE11/17/2020

100.00 GEN 50199CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
100.00 100.00 Total:

GODFATHER'S PIZZA00056
122.25 PIZZA5391INVOICE11/17/2020

122.25 GEN 50200CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
122.25 122.25 Total:

GOLFNOW10401
175.00 NOV WEBSITE/EMAIL HOSTINGINV00027794INVOICE11/17/2020

175.00 GEN 50201CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
175.00 175.00 Total:

GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS02075
310.00 INTERNET SERVICE996-426-0026INVOICE11/17/2020

310.00 GEN 50202CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
310.00 310.00 Total:

GREY HOUSE PUBLISHING INC01070
308.95 FINANCIAL LITERACY BASICS 2020 960923INVOICE11/17/2020
308.95 FINANCIAL LITERACY-PLANNING FOR FUTURE 2020960924INVOICE11/17/2020

617.90 GEN 50203CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
617.90 617.90 Total:

GUBBELS, DOUG10494
146.50 OPEN/CLOSE CEMETERY GATESMONTHLYINVOICE11/17/2020

146.50 GEN 50204CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
146.50 146.50 Total:
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GUNSLINGERS LLC02904
42.00 AMMUNITION-CIBORON QM101-15072INVOICE11/17/2020

42.00 GEN 50205CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
42.00 42.00 Total:

HAWKINS INC00272
5,475.32 CHEMICALS4796198INVOICE11/17/2020

220.35 CHEMICALS4820846INVOICE11/17/2020
5,695.67 GEN 50206CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
5,695.67 5,695.67 Total:

HDR ENGINEERING INC03185
19,388.53 WWTF PHASE 4 IMPROVEMENTS1200303908INVOICE11/17/2020

19,388.53 GEN 50207CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
19,388.53 19,388.53 Total:

HEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLC01424
16.12 NATURAL GAS81661INVOICE11/17/2020
1.02 NATURAL GAS81667INVOICE11/17/2020

344.84 NATURAL GAS81668INVOICE11/17/2020
303.09 NATURAL GAS81671INVOICE11/17/2020
786.93 NATURAL GAS81664INVOICE11/17/2020
771.72 NATURAL GAS81670INVOICE11/17/2020

2.24 NATURAL GAS81666INVOICE11/17/2020
20.41 NATURAL GAS81669INVOICE11/17/2020
611.70 NATURAL GAS81665INVOICE11/17/2020
76.54 NATURAL GAS81662INVOICE11/17/2020
104.10 NATURAL GAS81655INVOICE11/17/2020
383.16 NATURAL GAS81654INVOICE11/17/2020
23.27 NATURAL GAS81653INVOICE11/17/2020
29.09 NATURAL GAS81656INVOICE11/17/2020
31.63 NATURAL GAS81658INVOICE11/17/2020
0.31 NATURAL GAS81660INVOICE11/17/2020

197.78 NATURAL GAS81659INVOICE11/17/2020
31.02 NATURAL GAS81663INVOICE11/17/2020

3,734.97 GEN 50208CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 18 Invoices / 1 Checks
3,734.97 3,734.97 Total:

HOBBY LOBBY01724
52.76 PROGRAM SUPPLIES94456987INVOICE11/17/2020

52.76 GEN 50209CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
52.76 52.76 Total:

HOWERTER MD MARK S00403
616.00 EMERGENCY MEDICAL DIRECTORMONHTLYINVOICE11/17/2020

616.00 GEN 50210CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
616.00 616.00 Total:

HUSKER STEAK HOUSE10515
904.65 PUBLIC PROPERTY RECOGNITION LUNCHEON (37 DINNERS)871221INVOICE11/17/2020

904.65 GEN 50211CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
904.65 904.65 Total:

HY-VEE INC03192
25.89 CHIPS & POP5849579017INVOICE11/17/2020
80.00 STAR BUCKS GIFT CARDS4821615792INVOICE11/17/2020

105.89 GEN 50212CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
105.89 105.89 Total:

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INC03194
626.07 MATERIALS49070898INVOICE11/17/2020



Net of 5 Invoices / 1 Checks
410.68 410.68 Total:
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127.15 MATERIALS49089596INVOICE11/17/2020
11.14 MATERIALS49123309INVOICE11/17/2020
22.05 MATERIALS48998595INVOICE11/17/2020
16.65 MATERIALS48998596INVOICE11/17/2020
112.80 MATERIALS49211686INVOICE11/17/2020
816.23 MATERIALS49192355INVOICE11/17/2020

1,732.09 GEN 50213CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 7 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,732.09 1,732.09 Total:

INVOICE CLOUD10383
121.40 WATER OFFICE CREDIT CARD FEES FOR OCTOBER 202010.31.2020INVOICE11/10/2020

121.40 GEN 224CHECK11/10/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
121.40 121.40 Total:

ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO.02609
305.92 OXYGEN, ACETELYNE, CO2228178INVOICE11/17/2020

305.92 GEN 50214CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
305.92 305.92 Total:

JACKSON SERVICES INC03199
101.78 UNIFORMS4417369INVOICE11/17/2020
22.48 MAT4417380INVOICE11/17/2020
60.27 MOPS, UNIFORMS4412982INVOICE11/17/2020
295.32 UNIFORMS4414774INVOICE11/17/2020
48.19 PAPER TOWELS, MAT4414777INVOICE11/17/2020
133.32 UNIFORMS4414776INVOICE11/17/2020
26.25 MOP, MATS4414775INVOICE11/17/2020
135.27 MATS, TOWELS, UNIFORMS4414784INVOICE11/17/2020
16.45 UNIFORMS4417368INVOICE11/17/2020
90.81 UNIFORMS4414785INVOICE11/17/2020
26.81 MAT, BAR/SHOP TOWELS4414786INVOICE11/17/2020
20.66 MAT4408613INVOICE11/17/2020
32.88 MATS4418342INVOICE11/17/2020
295.32 UNIFORMS4419202INVOICE11/17/2020
90.81 UNIFORMS4419213INVOICE11/17/2020
2.81 MAT4419214INVOICE11/17/2020

12.50 MATS4419205INVOICE11/17/2020
133.32 UNIFORMS4419204INVOICE11/17/2020
34.97 MATS, ROLLER/SHOP TOWELS44192303INVOICE11/17/2020
104.27 UNIFORMS4419212INVOICE11/17/2020
16.45 LINENS4421802INVOICE11/17/2020
160.01 LINENS4420991INVOICE11/17/2020
65.81 LINENS4416593INVOICE11/17/2020
57.69 MATS & LINENS4421821INVOICE11/17/2020
60.27 MOPS & LINENS4421803INVOICE11/17/2020
73.73 MOPS & LINENS4414787INVOICE11/17/2020
177.17 MOPS & LINENS4403446INVOICE11/17/2020

2,295.62 GEN 50215CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 27 Invoices / 1 Checks
2,295.62 2,295.62 Total:

JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC00532
2,315.00 FLOODPLAIN MITIGATION/RESILIENCY PLAN120244INVOICE11/17/2020

418.50 LOST CREEK FLOODPLAIN-RESOLUTION R19-138120243INVOICE11/17/2020
6,273.75 LOUP RIVER LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS CONST120242INVOICE11/17/2020

412.50 LOUP RIVER EPP REVISIONS120245INVOICE11/17/2020
7,104.75 GEN 50216CHECK11/17/2020

2,315.00 Net of 4 Invoices / 1 Checks
7,104.75 9,419.75 Total:

KELLY SUPPLY COMPANY03202
20.47 SUPPLIESS12256547-0INVOICE11/17/2020
15.20 PVC SUPPLYS12256526-0INVOICE11/17/2020
4.31 PVC SUPPLIESS12256616-0INVOICE11/17/2020

365.12 PVC PIPES12256717-0INVOICE11/17/2020
5.58 SS WORM GEAR CLAMPS12256753-0INVOICE11/17/2020

410.68 GEN 50217CHECK11/17/2020
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Net of 5 Invoices / 1 Checks
410.68 410.68 Total:

KIDWELL INC.10417
16,776.00 MIVOICE PHONE SYSTEM162674INVOICE11/17/2020
12,000.00 MIVOICE PHONE SYSTEM162419INVOICE11/17/2020

28,776.00 GEN 50218CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
28,776.00 28,776.00 Total:

LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC02236
77.55 INTERPRETING SERVICES4907399INVOICE11/17/2020
9.26 INTERPRETING SERVICES4907286INVOICE11/17/2020

86.81 GEN 50219CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
86.81 86.81 Total:

LAWSON PRODUCTS02596
103.80 PARTS AND SUPPLIES9307983352INVOICE11/17/2020
120.59 ARBORS9307983246INVOICE11/17/2020

224.39 GEN 50220CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
224.39 224.39 Total:

LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISK01183
499,862.00 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021100958INVOICE11/17/2020

499,862.00 GEN 50221CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
499,862.00 499,862.00 Total:

LINCOLN AQUATICS02162
1,751.96 PH-ORP CONTROLLER W/ SENSORD8708456INVOICE11/17/2020
1,751.96 CHEMICALSD89708456INVOICE11/17/2020

3,503.92 GEN 50222CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
3,503.92 3,503.92 Total:

LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS00822
95.40 1-1/2 SDR 9 CTS CENFLO PIPE 100FT073275 01INVOICE11/17/2020

95.40 GEN 50223CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
95.40 95.40 Total:

LINGO10229
53.29 E911 PHONE LINE1185384981INVOICE11/17/2020

53.29 GEN 50224CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
53.29 53.29 Total:

LOUP POWER DISTRICT03214
15.60 FINAL BILLING FOR SEASON400021 FINALINVOICE11/17/2020

1,426.97 ELECTRICITY400070 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020
10,094.10 ELECTRICITY400060 NOVINVOICE11/17/2020

46.46 ELECTRICITY400017 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
40.29 ELECTRICITY400018 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.00 ELECTRICITY400007 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
27.65 ELECTRICITY400005 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.49 ELECTRICITY400006 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.59 ELECTRICITY169099 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
27.94 ELECTRICITY169097 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
33.43 ELECTRICITY169089 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
36.00 ELECTRICITY169125INVOICE11/17/2020
35.78 ELECTRICITY169090 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
35.88 ELECTRICITY169081 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
37.74 ELECTRICITY169073 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
30.59 ELECTRICITY169074 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.69 ELECTRICITY169077 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.59 ELECTRICITY169055 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
39.90 ELECTRICITY169056 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.49 ELECTRICITY169057 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
40.97 ELECTRICITY169058 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
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28.14 ELECTRICITY169060 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
32.15 ELECTRICITY169061 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
160.60 ELECTRICITY169062 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.49 ELECTRICITY169051 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.49 ELECTRICITY169047 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
38.33 ELECTRICITY169043 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
39.90 ELECTRICITY169044 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
39.11 ELECTRICITY169045 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
35.68 ELECTRICITY169039 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.39 ELECTRICITY169034 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.59 ELECTRICITY169035 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
103.40 ELECTRICITY169026 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.49 ELECTRICITY169022 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
27.84 ELECTRICITY169008 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
27.94 ELECTRICITY169003 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
53.91 ELECTRICITY169124 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
59.30 ELECTRICITY169123 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
123.37 ELECTRICITY400031 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
128.01 ELECTRICITY400033 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
51.46 ELECTRICITY400037 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
34.21 ELECTRICITY400042 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
499.50 ELECTRICITY400089 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
26.18 ELECTRICITY169116 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
55.87 ELECTRICITY169118 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

4,815.00 ELECTRICITY169121INVOICE11/17/2020
1,083.00 ELECTRICITY400096 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

0.13 ELECTRICITY400046 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
1,741.50 ELECTRICITY169122 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

46.39 ELECTRICITY400016 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
702.00 ELECTRICITY169004 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
29.61 ELECTRICITY169005 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
28.04 ELECTRICITY169009 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
59.80 ELECTRICITY169011 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
309.60 ELECTRICITY169016 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.00 ELECTRICITY169017 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
12.56 ELECTRICITY169018 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
88.23 ELECTRICITY169019 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
9.06 ELECTRICITY169020 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

223.29 ELECTRICITY169023 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
51.58 ELECTRICITY169024 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
9.06 ELECTRICITY169027 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

426.00 ELECTRICITY169028 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
500.49 ELECTRICITY169029 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
125.97 ELECTRICITY169030 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
40.31 ELECTRICITY169031 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
34.53 ELECTRICITY169033 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
145.37 ELECTRICITY169036 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

4,518.72 ELECTRICITY169038 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
32.55 ELECTRICITY169041 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
261.23 ELECTRICITY169042 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
63.83 ELECTRICITY169046 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
46.66 ELECTRICITY169048 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
165.88 ELECTRICITY169050 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
37.49 ELECTRICITY169053 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
31.08 ELECTRICITY169064 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
552.00 ELECTRICITY169065INVOICE11/17/2020
49.30 ELECTRICITY169066 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
762.00 ELECTRICITY169067 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

1,362.00 ELECTRICITY169068 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
171.83 ELECTRICITY169069 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

2,843.77 ELECTRICITY169071 NOV 20INVOICE11/17/2020
250.00 ELECTRICITY169072 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
123.02 ELECTRICITY169080 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
98.33 ELECTRICITY169082 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

1,025.46 ELECTRICITY169083 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
1,420.45 ELECTRICITY169084 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
1,200.17 ELECTRICITY169085 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
1,298.92 ELECTRICITY169086 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
1,192.57 ELECTRICITY169087 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

59.81 ELECTRICITY169091 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
61.09 ELECTRICITY169092 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
91.38 ELECTRICITY169093 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
50.60 ELECTRICITY169094 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
482.82 ELECTRICITY169096 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
31.77 ELECTRICITY169098 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
105.30 ELECTRICITY169107 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
92.13 ELECTRICITY169112 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
288.90 ELECTRICITY400001 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
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328.06 ELECTRICITY400002 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
295.32 ELECTRICITY400003 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
300.45 ELECTRICITY400004 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.98 ELECTRICITY400008 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
48.52 ELECTRICITY400009 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
38.33 ELECTRICITY400010 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
28.72 ELECTRICITY400011 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
32.45 ELECTRICITY400012 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
35.19 ELECTRICITY400013 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
270.93 ELECTRICITY400015 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
45.29 ELECTRICITY400019 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

1,872.00 ELECTRICITY400020 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
72.04 ELECTRICITY400023 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
26.96 ELECTRICITY400024 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
87.33 ELECTRICITY400025 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
48.32 ELECTRICITY400026 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
120.13 ELECTRICITY400028 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
54.01 ELECTRICITY400030 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
78.73 ELECTRICITY400029 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
102.51 ELECTRICITY400032 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.39 ELECTRICITY400034 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
708.77 ELECTRICITY400036 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
69.55 ELECTRICITY400039 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

28,591.75 ELECTRICITY400040 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
38.52 ELECTRICITY400041 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
50.58 ELECTRICITY400044 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
69.20 ELECTRICITY400045 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
531.72 ELECTRICITY400047 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
196.92 ELECTRICITY400048 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
124.00 ELECTRICITY400049 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.00 ELECTRICITY400051INVOICE11/17/2020
46.95 ELECTRICITY400052 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.00 ELECTRICITY400054 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.00 ELECTRICITY400055 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
44.23 ELECTRICITY400057 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
211.03 ELECTRICITY400058 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
164.35 ELECTRICITY400059 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
34.02 ELECTRICITY400061 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
34.31 ELECTRICITY400062 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
43.23 ELECTRICITY400063 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
52.24 ELECTRICITY400068 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
35.29 ELECTRICITY400069 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
40.29 ELECTRICITY400071 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
36.27 ELECTRICITY400072 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
42.05 ELECTRICITY400073 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
39.01 ELECTRICITY400075 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
34.02 ELECTRICITY400076 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
28.33 ELECTRICITY400077 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.00 ELECTRICITY400078 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
197.98 ELECTRICITY400079 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
87.35 ELECTRICITY400080 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
181.53 ELECTRICITY400081 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
52.44 ELECTRICITY400083 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
45.97 ELECTRICITY400084 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
25.69 ELECTRICITY400085 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
139.92 ELECTRICITY400091 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
27.94 ELECTRICITY400092 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
37.64 ELECTRICITY400093 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
143.36 ELECTRICITY400094 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020
147.43 ELECTRICITY400095 NOV20INVOICE11/17/2020

79,482.62 GEN 50225CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 159 Invoices / 1 Checks
79,482.62 79,482.62 Total:

MAIL PREP ETC00401
4,241.22 OCTOBER DAILY MAIL/STATEMENTS2450INVOICE11/17/2020

4,241.22 GEN 50226CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
4,241.22 4,241.22 Total:

MARLEY'S ELECTRIC-CCE02578
606.38 REPAIR UNDERGROUND LINE DAMAGED BY GAS CO.14337INVOICE11/17/2020
400.00 REPAIR DAMAGE TO POLE/23RD ST14351INVOICE11/17/2020

1,006.38 GEN 50227CHECK11/17/2020



Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,958.58 1,958.58 Total:
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Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,006.38 1,006.38 Total:

MATHESON-LINWELD03212
25.11 ACETYLENE, OXYGEN51709436INVOICE11/17/2020

25.11 GEN 50228CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
25.11 25.11 Total:

MENARDS03220
11.13 FLEX COUPLING, BRASS PLUG28146INVOICE11/17/2020
307.62 4X8 OSB, 8' STUDS28090INVOICE11/17/2020

7.73 RUSTOLEUM ADDITIVE28022INVOICE11/17/2020
71.93 VELCRO, BATTERIES, ELECTRONIC CLEANER28047INVOICE11/17/2020
78.81 SLIDING DISKS, SCOURING STICKS28193INVOICE11/17/2020
22.88 SUPPLIES FOR CEMETERY FENCE28407INVOICE11/17/2020
20.97 ELBOW AND NIPPLE28418INVOICE11/17/2020
164.99 1/2 HP SHALLOW WELL PUMP28497INVOICE11/17/2020
212.27 AIR FILTERS, VACUUM BREAKER ARWHD28488INVOICE11/17/2020
54.13 WATER, LATH CABLE TIES, NUTS/BOLTS28408INVOICE11/17/2020
(14.99)CREDIT VACUUM BREAKER ARWHD28529INVOICE11/17/2020
46.78 BREAKER, HEATER28532INVOICE11/17/2020

984.25 GEN 50229CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 12 Invoices / 1 Checks
984.25 984.25 Total:

MICROFILM IMAGING SYSTEMS INC02403
1,643.00 36 MOS CANNON DEPOT-SN'S HG317027, HG31702884246INVOICE11/17/2020

1,643.00 GEN 50230CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,643.00 1,643.00 Total:

MIDWEST LABORATORIES INC03224
1,661.75 TESTING AND SUPPLIES1012950INVOICE11/17/2020

72.00 TESTING1012949INVOICE11/17/2020
1,733.75 GEN 50231CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,733.75 1,733.75 Total:

MIDWEST TAPE LLC00487
104.97 MATERIALS99575970INVOICE11/17/2020
50.22 MATERIALS99575972INVOICE11/17/2020
18.74 MATERIALS99605557INVOICE11/17/2020

173.93 GEN 50232CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 3 Invoices / 1 Checks
173.93 173.93 Total:

MIKE'S TOWING00463
90.00 TOWING SERVICE10114INVOICE11/17/2020
90.00 TOWING SERVICE10122INVOICE11/17/2020
90.00 TOWING SERVICE10127INVOICE11/17/2020
90.00 TOWING SERVICE10153INVOICE11/17/2020
90.00 TOWING SERVICE10185INVOICE11/17/2020
90.00 TOWING SERVICE10214INVOICE11/17/2020
90.00 TOWING SERVICE10223INVOICE11/17/2020

630.00 GEN 50233CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 7 Invoices / 1 Checks
630.00 630.00 Total:

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC.02622
237,482.60 RADIO IMPROVEMENTS16126088INVOICE11/17/2020

237,482.60 GEN 50234CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
237,482.60 237,482.60 Total:

MTM RECOGNITION00263
1,958.58 SERVICE AWARDS6038535INVOICE11/17/2020

1,958.58 GEN 50235CHECK11/17/2020
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Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,958.58 1,958.58 Total:

MUNICIPAL PIPE TOOL CO LLC00210
31.22 CAMERA ASSY-FREIGHT CHARGE31862INVOICE11/17/2020

31.22 GEN 50236CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
31.22 31.22 Total:

NE MUNICIPAL CLERK INSTITUTE01465
50.00 OPEN MEETINGS ACT VIRTUAL WRKSHP-R WHITING112420ENGINVOICE11/17/2020
50.00 OPEN MEETNGS ACT VIRTUAL WRKSHP-CONNELL112420LIBRINVOICE11/17/2020

100.00 GEN 50237CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
100.00 100.00 Total:

NEBRASKA FIRE SPRINKLER CORP02249
285.00 ANNUAL FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTION6350INVOICE11/17/2020

285.00 GEN 50238CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
285.00 285.00 Total:

NEBRASKA NOTARY ASSOCIATION00131
100.00 NOTARY RENEWAL-SAMANTHA HIGGINS 12/21/2020122120JCCINVOICE11/17/2020

100.00 GEN 50239CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
100.00 100.00 Total:

NEBRASKA STATE FIRE MARSHAL00029
240.00 ANNUAL INSPECTION FOR STATE #'S 2539, 256586042INVOICE11/17/2020

240.00 GEN 50240CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
240.00 240.00 Total:

NEVCO SPORTS LLC10514
539.31 COAXIAL CABLE, CONNECTORS0000190302INVOICE11/17/2020

539.31 GEN 50241CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
539.31 539.31 Total:

NEWMAN SIGNS INC.03241
260.04 DELINEATOR BUTTONSTRFINV026440INVOICE11/17/2020

260.04 GEN 50242CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
260.04 260.04 Total:

NIEMANN'S PORT-A-POT LLC00259
40.00 OCTOBER RENTALSI3985INVOICE11/17/2020

40.00 GEN 50243CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
40.00 40.00 Total:

NORTHEAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE10518
250.00 PARAMEDIC SIMULATION-RIOS/MOSER200050909INVOICE11/17/2020

250.00 GEN 50244CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
250.00 250.00 Total:

NOSWETT FENCING INC00350
300.00 MOVE FENCE-SOUTH SIDE OF NEW VIADUCT11834INVOICE11/17/2020

300.00 GEN 50245CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
300.00 300.00 Total:

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERV03249
42.00 FLU SHOTS68168INVOICE11/17/2020
707.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING, PSA68343INVOICE11/17/2020
724.00 VELASQUEZ & PEREZ PRE-EMPLOYMENT68332INVOICE11/17/2020
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1,473.00 GEN 50247CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 3 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,473.00 1,473.00 Total:

OCLC, INC00874
875.79 CATALOGING AND METADATE SUBSCRIPTION1000079804INVOICE11/17/2020
875.79 CATALOGING AND METADATA SUBSCRIPTION1000067208INVOICE11/17/2020

1,751.58 GEN 50248CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,751.58 1,751.58 Total:

OFFICENET03171
52.76 POST IT NOTES AND DISPENSER, PENS949164-0INVOICE11/17/2020
19.60 TENT CALLENDERS948611-0INVOICE11/17/2020
10.32 DESK PAD948613-0INVOICE11/17/2020
110.40 WALL FILES, PENS949168-0INVOICE11/17/2020
26.39 PENS949035-0INVOICE11/17/2020
8.87 BRIGHT PAPER948868-0INVOICE11/17/2020

183.80 WATER OFFICE PROMISE TO PAY FORMS948753-0INVOICE11/17/2020
158.10 CARTRIDGE949035-1INVOICE11/17/2020

570.24 GEN 50249CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 8 Invoices / 1 Checks
570.24 570.24 Total:

OLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANS02852
50.00 PEST CONTROL189401INVOICE11/17/2020
50.00 PEST CONTROL189397INVOICE11/17/2020

100.00 GEN 50250CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
100.00 100.00 Total:

ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC01451
285.51 LOCATE FEES0100124INVOICE11/17/2020

285.51 GEN 50251CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
285.51 285.51 Total:

ONE SOURCE01307
3.00 BACKGROUND CHECKS-VOLUNTEER1639V-20201031INVOICE11/17/2020

60.00 BACKGROUND CHECKS1639-20201031INVOICE11/17/2020
91.00 BACKGROUND CHECKS3279-20200930INVOICE11/17/2020
125.65 BACKGROUND CHECKS3279-20200831INVOICE11/17/2020

279.65 GEN 50252CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 4 Invoices / 1 Checks
279.65 279.65 Total:

O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INC00176
39.98 RIGHT STUFF0681-4747811INVOICE11/17/2020
60.49 MUD FLAP, MUFFLER CLAMP - BRINE SYSTEM0681-478104INVOICE11/17/2020
12.41 FLASHER FOR 2006 FORD F2500681-478158INVOICE11/17/2020
9.98 COUPLERS0681-475669INVOICE11/17/2020
9.16 ELECT TAPE0681-476606INVOICE11/17/2020

132.02 GEN 50246CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 5 Invoices / 1 Checks
132.02 132.02 Total:

PAPER TIGER SHREDDING10411
227.10 PURGE SERVICES136022INVOICE11/17/2020

227.10 GEN 50253CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
227.10 227.10 Total:

PERFORMANCE PRINTING INC01869
221.30 PAWS & CLAWS INTAKE/DISPOSITION FORMS26756INVOICE11/17/2020

221.30 GEN 50254CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
221.30 221.30 Total:



Activity From 11/04/2020 To 11/17/2020

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 18/22Page: 11/13/2020 03:24 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

PETTY CASH03258
76.65 REIMBURSE TRAINING, POSTAGE EXPENSES110220PDINVOICE11/17/2020
24.45 KEY, TRAILER TITLE/PLATES110920CLKINVOICE11/17/2020

101.10 GEN 50255CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
101.10 101.10 Total:

PIONEER DOOR INC.10519
305.00 6 REMOTES AND PROGRAMMING43385INVOICE11/17/2020

305.00 GEN 50256CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
305.00 305.00 Total:

PLATTE COUNTY00155
3,097.23 COUNTY ATTORNEY SERVICESMONTHLYINVOICE11/17/2020

3,097.23 GEN 50257CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
3,097.23 3,097.23 Total:

POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC.10241
28.21 TIRE REPAIR1440006812INVOICE11/17/2020

28.21 GEN 50258CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
28.21 28.21 Total:

PORT-A-JOHNS10445
225.00 PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTALS20-4212INVOICE11/17/2020

225.00 GEN 50259CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
225.00 225.00 Total:

REARDON LAWN & GARDEN INC03264
92.00 OPTI 2 CASE3588INVOICE11/17/2020
169.96 FILTER, SHAFT, PILLOW BLOCKS3570INVOICE11/17/2020
48.00 CHAIN3575INVOICE11/17/2020
27.99 SPEED FEED 4003582INVOICE11/17/2020

337.95 GEN 50260CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 4 Invoices / 1 Checks
337.95 337.95 Total:

REGIONAL CARE INC.01621
47,681.71 HEALTH CLAIMS11.05.2020 HEALTHINVOICE11/05/2020

47,681.71 GEN 225CHECK11/05/2020
1,693.38 FLEX CLAIMS11.10.2020 FLEXINVOICE11/10/2020

1,693.38 GEN 226CHECK11/10/2020
60,593.22 HEALTH CLAIMS11.12.2020 HEALTHINVOICE11/12/2020

60,593.22 GEN 227CHECK11/12/2020

Net of 3 Invoices / 3 Checks
109,968.31 109,968.31 Total:

ROCK BOTTON TOWING10516
90.00 TOWING SERVICE-DOGE NITROIR# 20-2531INVOICE11/17/2020

90.00 GEN 50261CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
90.00 90.00 Total:

SAPP BROS COLUMBUS INC03270
66.57 FUEL09016362INVOICE11/17/2020
20.17 FUEL0901639INVOICE11/17/2020
39.31 FUEL100166519INVOICE11/17/2020

126.05 GEN 50262CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 3 Invoices / 1 Checks
126.05 126.05 Total:

SAPP BROS PETROLEUM INC03268
466.95 FUELIN3268614INVOICE11/17/2020
747.22 FUELIN3275859INVOICE11/17/2020

1,214.17 GEN 50263CHECK11/17/2020



Net of 3 Invoices / 3 Checks
61,336.49 61,336.49 Total:

Activity From 11/04/2020 To 11/17/2020

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 19/22Page: 11/13/2020 03:24 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,214.17 1,214.17 Total:

SCG CONSULTING SERVICES LLC02679
2,479.45 CONSULTING FEES-CONSOLIDATION SERVICES20 POLKNE 002INVOICE11/17/2020

2,479.45 GEN 50264CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
2,479.45 2,479.45 Total:

SCHUYLER RUBBER CO INC.10503
2,953.02 48" AND 60" BLADES FOR PUSH PACKER27978INVOICE11/17/2020
3,546.98 RUBBER BLADE FOR PUSH PACKER27938INVOICE11/17/2020

2,953.02 GEN 50265CHECK11/17/2020

3,546.98 Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
2,953.02 6,500.00 Total:

SEMPEK PAINT & REPAIR03115
1,500.00 SANDBLAST PARK BENCHES616475INVOICE11/17/2020

1,500.00 GEN 50266CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,500.00 1,500.00 Total:

SERVICEMASTER BY SHEVLIN00465
86.00 JANITORIAL SERVICE-COUNCIL CHAMBERS7746INVOICE11/17/2020

2,015.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES-CITY HALL7747INVOICE11/17/2020
2,085.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES - LIBRARY7751INVOICE11/17/2020
2,343.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES - PD7755INVOICE11/17/2020
1,412.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES - JCC7774INVOICE11/17/2020

7,941.00 GEN 50267CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 5 Invoices / 1 Checks
7,941.00 7,941.00 Total:

SHEVLIN SUPPLY01090
31.53 TOWELS4865INVOICE11/17/2020
96.90 TRASH LINERS4867INVOICE11/17/2020

128.43 GEN 50268CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
128.43 128.43 Total:

SIPPLE, HANSEN, EMERSON,03277
3,712.50 OCTOBER LEGAL SERVICES1-00M OCTINVOICE11/17/2020

999.10 OCTOBER LITIGATION1-03M OCTINVOICE11/17/2020
4,711.60 GEN 50269CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
4,711.60 4,711.60 Total:

SPAIN, LINDA10517
50.00 REFUND PASSES FOR LINDA SPAIN110520CATINVOICE11/17/2020

50.00 GEN 50270CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
50.00 50.00 Total:

STATE FIRE MARSHAL TRAINING02510
200.00 4 FIRE FIGHTER II CERTIFICATIONS2658INVOICE11/17/2020

200.00 GEN 50271CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
200.00 200.00 Total:

STATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUE03280
1,039.39 OCTOBER SALES TAX103120GLFINVOICE11/17/2020

60,228.50 SALES TAX - OCTOBER 202010.31.2020 UTILITYINVOICE11/17/2020
68.60 OCTOBER 2020 SALES TAX10.31.2020 POOLSINVOICE11/17/2020

1,039.39 GEN 229CHECK11/17/2020
60,228.50 GEN 230CHECK11/17/2020

68.60 GEN 231CHECK11/17/2020



Net of 3 Invoices / 1 Checks
6,293.95 6,293.95 Total:

Activity From 11/04/2020 To 11/17/2020

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 20/22Page: 11/13/2020 03:24 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

Net of 3 Invoices / 3 Checks
61,336.49 61,336.49 Total:

SUPER SAVER00105
95.18 OCTOBER DEPT MEETING102620INVOICE11/17/2020

95.18 GEN 50272CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
95.18 95.18 Total:

SYSCO LINCOLN00110
1,176.71 GLOVES, FOOD SUPPLIES361335087INVOICE11/17/2020

821.06 PLASTIC LIDS, FOAM CONTAINERS, FOOD SUPPLIES361345640INVOICE11/17/2020
1,583.31 ROLL TOWELS, FOOD SUPPLIES361324193INVOICE11/17/2020
1,313.36 PLASTIC LIDS, FOOD SUPPLIES361356158INVOICE11/17/2020
1,635.35 HAND SOAP, FOOD SUPPLIES361367021INVOICE11/17/2020

6,529.79 GEN 50273CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 5 Invoices / 1 Checks
6,529.79 6,529.79 Total:

TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS INC.02743
1,554.00 MONTHLY CIRCUIT FEE04INV-000039422INVOICE11/17/2020

1,554.00 GEN 50274CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,554.00 1,554.00 Total:

TIME WARNER CABLE00540
16.78 NOVEMBER CHARGES767110120INVOICE11/17/2020

16.78 GEN 50275CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
16.78 16.78 Total:

TIRE OUTLET INC03128
510.00 7 USED TIRES FOR SPARES191673INVOICE11/17/2020
10.00 TIRE REPAIR192288INVOICE11/17/2020
30.00 TIRE REPAIR192099INVOICE11/17/2020
120.00 TIRE REPAIR192088INVOICE11/17/2020
35.00 TIRE MOUNT191678INVOICE11/17/2020

705.00 GEN 50276CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 5 Invoices / 1 Checks
705.00 705.00 Total:

TM CLEANING01435
250.00 JANITORIAL-CL STATION192INVOICE11/17/2020

250.00 GEN 50277CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
250.00 250.00 Total:

TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN03283
44.99 15W40 ALL FLEET 5 GAL492825INVOICE11/17/2020
14.99 FG BOLT HK GATE 3/4X10 ZC - CEMTERY GATE/12AVE VIADUCT494271INVOICE11/17/2020
90.42 PEST REPELLENT SUPPLIES, HYDRAULIC OIL494270INVOICE11/17/2020
20.98 TERM BUTT WP 22 18 10PK ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS492693INVOICE11/17/2020
239.99 STEEL SPEC 24IN UNDERBODY GBLK - LOCKING CABINET FOR EMS STORAGE IN PUMPER482690INVOICE11/17/2020

411.37 GEN 50278CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 5 Invoices / 1 Checks
411.37 411.37 Total:

TRI COUNTY TRUCK REPAIR00232
425.91 BOOKMOBILE GENERATOR REPAIR14823INVOICE11/17/2020

425.91 GEN 50279CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
425.91 425.91 Total:

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES00550
5,622.21 ROSENBAUER #44 HEAD GASKET REPAIR122841INVOICE11/17/2020

153.28 GLASS-UNIT 74M224031JINVOICE11/17/2020
518.46 REPAIR122903INVOICE11/17/2020

6,293.95 GEN 50280CHECK11/17/2020



Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
2,334.38 2,334.38 Total:

Activity From 11/04/2020 To 11/17/2020

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 21/22Page: 11/13/2020 03:24 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

Net of 3 Invoices / 1 Checks
6,293.95 6,293.95 Total:

TWIN RIVERS VETERINARY CLINIC01413
393.00 ANIMAL CARE110620ACINVOICE11/17/2020

393.00 GEN 50281CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
393.00 393.00 Total:

TWOREK WELDING & REPAIR03288
288.00 REBUILD CEMETERY FENCE/12AVE VIADUCT PROJ4300INVOICE11/17/2020

288.00 GEN 50282CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
288.00 288.00 Total:

U & I SANITATION00100
119.50 OCTOBER GARBAGE SERVICE8670-256INVOICE11/17/2020

119.50 GEN 50283CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
119.50 119.50 Total:

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO00289
1,554.44 12AV OH/AT-GRADE CLOSINGS90101097INVOICE11/17/2020

1,554.44 GEN 50284CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,554.44 1,554.44 Total:

UNIVERSITY OF NE MEDICAL CENTER10486
50.00 TESTING0790002714INVOICE11/17/2020

50.00 GEN 50285CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
50.00 50.00 Total:

UPS STORE00298
54.63 SHIPPING CHARGES8307508982197088871INVOICE11/17/2020

54.63 GEN 50286CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
54.63 54.63 Total:

USA BLUE BOOK03294
735.42 CHLORINE REAGENT SETS404863INVOICE11/17/2020
316.69 ALUMINUM PANS394559INVOICE11/17/2020

1,052.11 GEN 50287CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,052.11 1,052.11 Total:

VAN DIEST SUPPLY COMPANY00068
1,100.00 VELISTA WDG TURF FUNGICIDE95943INVOICE11/17/2020
4,126.00 ACELEPRYN95942INVOICE11/17/2020

5,226.00 GEN 50288CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
5,226.00 5,226.00 Total:

VAN WALL EQUIPMENT INC02045
5,929.75 STOCK PARTS FOR SHOP10270526INVOICE11/17/2020
1,958.77 STOCK PARTS FOR SHOP10269647INVOICE11/17/2020

669.36 HYDRAULIC HOSES, CYLINDER102772926INVOICE11/17/2020
128.18 O-RINGS, ISOLATOR, FLANGED BOLTS, GRD 8  FLT10278787INVOICE11/17/2020

8,686.06 GEN 50289CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 4 Invoices / 1 Checks
8,686.06 8,686.06 Total:

VERIZON WIRELESS01181
563.53 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27-11/26/209865791147INVOICE11/17/2020

1,770.85 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/209865835576INVOICE11/17/2020
2,334.38 GEN 50290CHECK11/17/2020



Activity From 11/04/2020 To 11/17/2020

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 22/22Page: 11/13/2020 03:24 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
2,334.38 2,334.38 Total:

VFW POST 370400956
2,346.00 ANNUAL APPRECIATION DINNER1417INVOICE11/17/2020

2,346.00 GEN 50291CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
2,346.00 2,346.00 Total:

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT03298
185.51 MENARDS-SHELVINGMENARDSINVOICE11/17/2020
53.20 WALMART-SANITIZERWALMARTINVOICE11/17/2020
181.25 GODFATHER'S PIZZA BISSELL/HOOKS SEPT 5373INVOICE11/17/2020
200.00 BO'S WEST 1'S 2'S SEPT492INVOICE11/17/2020
100.00 HARRIETTE JANICEK-HOOKS/BIISSELL OCT101920INVOICE11/17/2020

719.96 GEN 50292CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 5 Invoices / 1 Checks
719.96 719.96 Total:

WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEBRASKA03154
138.06 OCTOBER GARBAGE SERVICE5729752INVOICE11/17/2020

138.06 GEN 50293CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
138.06 138.06 Total:

WESTERN FILTRATION TECHNOLOGIES01891
1,034.47 SUPPLIES36560INVOICE11/17/2020

1,034.47 GEN 50294CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 1 Invoices / 1 Checks
1,034.47 1,034.47 Total:

ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE03305
76.55 FIRST AID SUPPLIES125-017821INVOICE11/17/2020
43.60 MEDICAL SUPPLIES125-017862INVOICE11/17/2020

120.15 GEN 50295CHECK11/17/2020

Net of 2 Invoices / 1 Checks
120.15 120.15 Total:

4,345,520.04 4,354,715.02 Grand Total 707 invoices and 166 checks for 159 vendors: 



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 1/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 100 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

142.25 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-100-52600
50.00 OPEN MEETINGS ACT VIRTUAL WRKSHP-R WHITINGNE MUNICIPAL CLERK INSTITUTETRAINING AND TUITION100-100-52700
22.00 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-100-52710
95.85 SERVICE AWARDSMTM RECOGNITIONEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-100-52710
125.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICESCENTER FOR MUNICIPAL SOLUTIONSPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-100-53200
125.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICESCENTER FOR MUNICIPAL SOLUTIONSPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-100-53200
125.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICESCENTER FOR MUNICIPAL SOLUTIONSPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-100-53200
400.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICESCENTER FOR MUNICIPAL SOLUTIONSPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-100-53200

3,712.50 OCTOBER LEGAL SERVICESSIPPLE, HANSEN, EMERSON,PROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-100-53200
999.10 OCTOBER LITIGATIONSIPPLE, HANSEN, EMERSON,PROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-100-53200
76.23 PHIHONG MIDSPAN POWER OVERAMAZONCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-100-53400
10.88 5 PACK SNAGLESS CABLEAMAZONCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-100-53400
236.00 PROVANTAGE HEADSETFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-100-53400
821.50 36 MOS CANNON DEPOT-SN'S HG317027, HG317028MICROFILM IMAGING SYSTEMS INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-100-53400
57.69 MATS & LINENSJACKSON SERVICES INCBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-100-54310
2.45 KEY, TRAILER TITLE/PLATESPETTY CASHBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-100-54310

10.59 OIL AND AIR FILTERSADVANCE AUTO PARTSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-100-54320
16,323.77 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-100-55200

986.00 OCTOBER ADVERTING/ PUBLICATIONSCOLUMBUS TELEGRAMPUBLICATIONS AND NOTICES100-100-55500
4.33 BHM WORLD HERALD NEWSPAPERFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPUBLICATIONS AND NOTICES100-100-55500
3.00 BACKGROUND CHECKS-VOLUNTEERONE SOURCEMISCELLANEOUS100-100-55900

96.90 TRASH LINERSSHEVLIN SUPPLYSUPPLIES100-100-56010
10.24 NUTS, BOLTS, SCREWSACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTOFFICE SUPPLIES100-100-56020
13.26 3M DH340MB DESKTOP DOCUMENTAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES100-100-56020
111.39 MCS 8.5 X 11" FORMAT FRAMEAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES100-100-56020
244.22 SUPPLIESAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES100-100-56020
145.71 CDWG-CARTRIDGESFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAOFFICE SUPPLIES100-100-56020
158.10 CARTRIDGEOFFICENETOFFICE SUPPLIES100-100-56020
26.39 PENSOFFICENETOFFICE SUPPLIES100-100-56020
86.00 JANITORIAL SERVICE-COUNCIL CHAMBERSSERVICEMASTER BY SHEVLINCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-100-56030

2,015.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES-CITY HALLSERVICEMASTER BY SHEVLINCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-100-56030
3.20 POSTAGE-2019 ACAFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-100-56040

98.27 OCTOBER DAILY MAIL/STATEMENTSMAIL PREP ETCPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-100-56040
0.31 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-100-56210

762.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-100-56220
1,362.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-100-56220

250.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-100-56220
26.96 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-100-56220
102.51 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-100-56220
102.48 WATER AND SEWER-OLD PD 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-100-56230
891.61 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-100-56230
204.45 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-100-56240
69.03 OCTOBER GARBAGE SERVICEWASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEBRASKAREFUSE100-100-56250
66.78 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYEMERGENCY MANAGEMENT100-100-56620
31.02 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCEMERGENCY MANAGEMENT100-100-56620
100.00 RENEWAL FEE-BRIAN BENCK - 4/1/21 TO 3/31/23BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR LANDMEMBERSHIP DUES100-100-56650
74.75 NSPEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMEMBERSHIP DUES100-100-56650
165.00 ASFPMFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMEMBERSHIP DUES100-100-56650

2,315.00 FLOODPLAIN MITIGATION/RESILIENCY PLANJEO CONSULTING GROUP INCCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-100-57200-20003
16,776.00 MIVOICE PHONE SYSTEMKIDWELL INC.CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT100-100-57510-20007
12,000.00 MIVOICE PHONE SYSTEMKIDWELL INC.CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT100-100-57510-20007

62,637.72 Total For Dept 100 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 2/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 102 COLUMBUS AREA TRANSIT

50.00 REFUND PASSES FOR LINDA SPAINSPAIN, LINDAREFUNDS100-102-48100
1,626.99 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-102-52600

73.35 PUBLIC PROPERTY RECOGNITION LUNCHEON (37 DINNERS)HUSKER STEAK HOUSEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-102-52710
50.00 PEST CONTROLOLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANSBUILDING & GROUNDS MAINT100-102-54310

3,113.95 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-102-55200
7.98 USB CABLESAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES100-102-56020

12.99 SUPPLIESAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES100-102-56020
20.66 MATJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-102-56030
65.01 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-102-56210
20.41 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-102-56210
92.13 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-102-56220
42.92 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-102-56230
92.00 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-102-56230
23.97 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-102-56240

5,292.36 Total For Dept 102 COLUMBUS AREA TRANSIT

Dept 103 COLUMBUS COMMUNITY CENTER
248.13 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-103-52600-III-B
248.13 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-103-52600-III-C
122.25 PUBLIC PROPERTY RECOGNITION LUNCHEON (37 DINNERS)HUSKER STEAK HOUSEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-103-52710
25.96 WALMARTFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHABUILDING & GROUNDS MAINT100-103-54310
37.87 WALMARTFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHABUILDING & GROUNDS MAINT100-103-54310
414.96 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-103-55200-III-B
414.95 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-103-55200-III-C
106.94 GLOVES, FOOD SUPPLIESSYSCO LINCOLNMISCELLANEOUS100-103-55900
279.96 WALMARTFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-103-56010
30.00 REVERSE OSMOSISCULLIGAN OF COLUMBUSSUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-B
30.00 REVERSE OSMOSISCULLIGAN OF COLUMBUSSUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-C
106.94 GLOVES, FOOD SUPPLIESSYSCO LINCOLNSUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-C
35.77 PLASTIC LIDS, FOAM CONTAINERS, FOOD SUPPLIESSYSCO LINCOLNSUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-C
65.86 ROLL TOWELS, FOOD SUPPLIESSYSCO LINCOLNSUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-C
27.91 PLASTIC LIDS, FOOD SUPPLIESSYSCO LINCOLNSUPPLIES100-103-56010-III-C
11.24 MATJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-103-56030-III-B
11.24 MATJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-103-56030-III-C
83.98 HAND SOAP, FOOD SUPPLIESSYSCO LINCOLNCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-103-56030-III-C
962.83 GLOVES, FOOD SUPPLIESSYSCO LINCOLNFOOD COSTS100-103-56300-III-C
785.29 PLASTIC LIDS, FOAM CONTAINERS, FOOD SUPPLIESSYSCO LINCOLNFOOD COSTS100-103-56300-III-C

1,517.45 ROLL TOWELS, FOOD SUPPLIESSYSCO LINCOLNFOOD COSTS100-103-56300-III-C
1,285.45 PLASTIC LIDS, FOOD SUPPLIESSYSCO LINCOLNFOOD COSTS100-103-56300-III-C
1,551.37 HAND SOAP, FOOD SUPPLIESSYSCO LINCOLNFOOD COSTS100-103-56300-III-C

15.00 WALMARTFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMEMBERSHIP DUES100-103-56650-III-B

8,419.48 Total For Dept 103 COLUMBUS COMMUNITY CENTER

Dept 104 CITY ADMINISTRATOR
147.69 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-104-52600

6.50 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-104-52710

154.19 Total For Dept 104 CITY ADMINISTRATOR

Dept 105 FINANCE
177.47 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-105-52600

9.75 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-105-52710
186.80 SERVICE AWARDSMTM RECOGNITIONEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-105-52710
123.28 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-105-56240



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 3/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 105 FINANCE

497.30 Total For Dept 105 FINANCE

Dept 106 CITY CLERK
120.83 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-106-52600

3.25 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-106-52710
134.68 SERVICE AWARDSMTM RECOGNITIONEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-106-52710
100.00 CITY CLERK BOND RENEWAL-KLINEGINGER MOON & ASSOCIATESINSURANCE100-106-55200
562.34 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-106-55200

921.10 Total For Dept 106 CITY CLERK

Dept 107 MAYOR/COUNCIL
31.91 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-107-52600
47.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING, PSAOCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVTRAINING AND TUITION100-107-52700

78.91 Total For Dept 107 MAYOR/COUNCIL

Dept 108 HUMAN RESOURCES
57.60 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-108-52600
41.16 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-108-56240

98.76 Total For Dept 108 HUMAN RESOURCES

Dept 110 POLICE
57,092.72 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-110-52600

30.00 REIMBURSE TRAINING, POSTAGE EXPENSESPETTY CASHTRAINING AND TUITION100-110-52700
158.00 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-110-52710
30.00 LONG SLEEVE BLEND TEECOLUMBUS CUSTOM EMBROIDERYEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-110-52710
223.85 SERVICE AWARDSMTM RECOGNITIONEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-110-52710
14.20 NAMETAG-B WHITEGALLS LLCUNIFORMS100-110-52800
57.99 UNIFORM PANTS-B WHITEGALLS LLCUNIFORMS100-110-52800
52.99 UNIFORMS- B WHITEGALLS LLCUNIFORMS100-110-52800
67.00 UNIFORM BELT-B WHITEGALLS LLCUNIFORMS100-110-52800
120.93 MEN'S CARGO PANTSGALLS LLCUNIFORMS100-110-52800
15.00 EMBROIDERY ON VEST CARRIER-HOFFMANCOLUMBUS CUSTOM EMBROIDERYUNIFORMS-QUARTERMASTER100-110-52810
288.26 GALLS PARTIAL ORDER-MOORE QMFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAUNIFORMS-QUARTERMASTER100-110-52810
145.46 GOVX-MAGDALENO QMFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAUNIFORMS-QUARTERMASTER100-110-52810
83.94 BLAUER-MAGDALENO QMFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAUNIFORMS-QUARTERMASTER100-110-52810
112.48 BLAUER-MCCARTHY QMFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAUNIFORMS-QUARTERMASTER100-110-52810
96.29 OPTICS PLANET.COM-WANGLER QMFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAUNIFORMS-QUARTERMASTER100-110-52810
32.00 MEN'S CARGO PANTSGALLS LLCUNIFORMS-QUARTERMASTER100-110-52810
93.73 WANGLER PARTIAL ORDERGALLS LLCUNIFORMS-QUARTERMASTER100-110-52810
42.00 AMMUNITION-CIBORON QMGUNSLINGERS LLCUNIFORMS-QUARTERMASTER100-110-52810
9.26 INTERPRETING SERVICESLANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INCPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200

227.10 PURGE SERVICESPAPER TIGER SHREDDINGPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200
3,097.23 COUNTY ATTORNEY SERVICESPLATTE COUNTYPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200

393.00 ANIMAL CARETWIN RIVERS VETERINARY CLINICPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200
50.00 TESTINGUNIVERSITY OF NE MEDICAL CENTERPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-110-53200
171.82 BATTERY - UNIT 178 VIN 91809CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
60.69 OIL CHANGE UNIT 193 VIN 06648CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
52.95 OIL CHANGE -NISSAN VIN 12756CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
49.49 OIL CHANGE UNIT 187 VIN 46544CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
581.20 4 TIRES UNIT 187 VIN 46544CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
457.64 FUEL HOSE, SOLENOID UNIT 174 VIN 51645CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
49.49 OIL CHANGE UNIT 174 VIN 51645CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
39.00 OIL CHANGE UNIT 192 VIN 91009CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 4/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 110 POLICE

50.20 OIL CHANGE UNIT 196 VIN 95402CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
537.82 OIL CHANGE, TURN SIGNAL MAINT. UNIT 155 VIN 63309CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
313.86 BRAKE REPAIR UNIT 174 VIN 51645CNC REPAIR LLCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
31.72 TIRE REPAIR UNIT 177COLUMBUS TIRE & SERVICEVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-110-54330
90.00 TOWING SERVICEBEHLEN TOWING LLCVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEBEHLEN TOWING LLCVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEBEHLEN TOWING LLCVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEBEHLEN TOWING LLCVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEBEHLEN TOWING LLCVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEBEHLEN TOWING LLCVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
170.00 TOWING SERVICEBEHLEN TOWING LLCVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
175.00 TOWING SERVICEBEHLEN TOWING LLCVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEMIKE'S TOWINGVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEMIKE'S TOWINGVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEMIKE'S TOWINGVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEMIKE'S TOWINGVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEMIKE'S TOWINGVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEMIKE'S TOWINGVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICEMIKE'S TOWINGVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530
90.00 TOWING SERVICE-DOGE NITROROCK BOTTON TOWINGVEHICLE TOWING100-110-54530

33,817.95 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-110-55200
58.59 SUPPLIESAMAZONSUPPLIES100-110-56010
31.44 BATTERIESAMAZONSUPPLIES100-110-56010
73.10 SUPPLIESAMAZONSUPPLIES100-110-56010
43.60 MEDICAL SUPPLIESZEE MEDICAL SERVICESUPPLIES100-110-56010
8.99 SUPPLIESAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES100-110-56020

49.98 AMAZON BASICS CATALOGAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES100-110-56020
49.99 LOGITECH MK550 WIRELESS WAVEAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES100-110-56020
221.30 PAWS & CLAWS INTAKE/DISPOSITION FORMSPERFORMANCE PRINTING INCOFFICE SUPPLIES100-110-56020

2,343.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES - PDSERVICEMASTER BY SHEVLINCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-110-56030
46.65 REIMBURSE TRAINING, POSTAGE EXPENSESPETTY CASHPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-110-56040
72.32 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-110-56210
160.76 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-110-56210
31.94 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-110-56210
71.06 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-110-56210
69.75 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-110-56210
197.78 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-110-56210
25.39 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-110-56220
69.55 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-110-56220
69.20 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-110-56220
122.05 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-110-56230
24.46 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-110-56230
69.03 OCTOBER GARBAGE SERVICEWASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEBRASKAREFUSE100-110-56250

5,400.00 FY 2020-2021 SNARE CONTRIBUTIONCITY OF NORFOLKDRUG TASK FORCE100-110-56630
237,482.60 RADIO IMPROVEMENTSMOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC.CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT100-110-57510-21001

347,144.79 Total For Dept 110 POLICE

Dept 120 FIRE
11,392.57 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-120-52600

31.75 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-120-52710
437.03 OCTOBER ADVERTING/ PUBLICATIONSCOLUMBUS TELEGRAMEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-120-52710
191.61 COMP SOURCEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-120-53400



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 5/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 120 FIRE

65.00 BLOW OUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM AT FIRE STATIONAC&L SPRINKLERS PLUS LLCBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-120-54310
5.18 PVC CAPACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-120-54310

80.00 WELD HOSE ROLLER TO PLATEBLAZER LLCBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-120-54310
40.00 OCTOBER RENTALSNIEMANN'S PORT-A-POT LLCBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-120-54310
119.50 OCTOBER GARBAGE SERVICEU & I SANITATIONBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-120-54310
966.51 INSTALL RADIOELECTRONIC ENGINEERINGEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-120-54320
199.95 REPLACE BATTERY - 2015 SUBURBANERNST AUTO CENTERVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-120-54330
239.99 STEEL SPEC 24IN UNDERBODY GBLK - LOCKING CABINET FOR EMS STORAGE IN PUMPERTRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLANVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-120-54330

5,622.21 ROSENBAUER #44 HEAD GASKET REPAIRTRUCK CENTER COMPANIESVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-120-54330
518.46 REPAIRTRUCK CENTER COMPANIESVEHICLE MAINTENANCE100-120-54330

35,089.09 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-120-55200
29.94 WALMARTFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-120-56010
307.62 4X8 OSB, 8' STUDSMENARDSSUPPLIES100-120-56010
71.93 VELCRO, BATTERIES, ELECTRONIC CLEANERMENARDSSUPPLIES100-120-56010
20.98 TERM BUTT WP 22 18 10PK ELECTRICAL CONNECTORSTRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLANSUPPLIES100-120-56010
185.51 MENARDS-SHELVINGVOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTSUPPLIES100-120-56010
110.40 WALL FILES, PENSOFFICENETOFFICE SUPPLIES100-120-56020
80.00 LINENSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-120-56030
32.90 LINENSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-120-56030
73.73 MOPS & LINENSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-120-56030
88.59 MOPS & LINENSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-120-56030
125.00 JANITORIAL-CL STATIONTM CLEANINGCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-120-56030
66.57 FUELSAPP BROS COLUMBUS INCFUEL100-120-56050
20.17 FUELSAPP BROS COLUMBUS INCFUEL100-120-56050
140.18 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-120-56210
31.20 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-120-56210
191.58 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-120-56210
11.64 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-120-56210
870.75 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-120-56220
23.33 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-120-56220
105.52 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-120-56220
17.01 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-120-56220
320.96 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-120-56230
159.43 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-120-56230
176.23 OCTOBER CHARGESFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-120-56240
15.98 BALANCE DUE FROM DISCONNECT OF LINE PORTED OUTFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-120-56240
16.78 NOVEMBER CHARGESTIME WARNER CABLETELEPHONE100-120-56240
281.77 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-120-56240
14.95 NSPEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMEMBERSHIP DUES100-120-56650

14,611.99 HONEYWELL COATSDANKO EMERGENCY EQUIPMENTCAPITAL-EQUIPMENT100-120-57510

73,201.49 Total For Dept 120 FIRE

Dept 121 RESCUE
21,130.58 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-121-52600

250.00 PARAMEDIC SIMULATION-RIOS/MOSERNORTHEAST COMMUNITY COLLEGETRAINING AND TUITION100-121-52700
437.03 OCTOBER ADVERTING/ PUBLICATIONSCOLUMBUS TELEGRAMEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-121-52710
259.18 3 PR 32/34 CARGO PANTSGALLS LLCUNIFORMS100-121-52800
178.44 2 PR 36/34 CARGO PANTSGALLS LLCUNIFORMS100-121-52800
616.00 EMERGENCY MEDICAL DIRECTORHOWERTER MD MARK SPROFESSIONAL SERVICES100-121-53200

3,724.95 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-121-55200
375.88 COLLECTION SERVICESARL CREDIT SERVICES INCREFUNDS100-121-55930
11.70 PRE-COLLECT NOTICESARL CREDIT SERVICES INCREFUNDS100-121-55930



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 6/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 121 RESCUE

570.96 NITRILE GLOVESBOUND TREE MEDICAL LLCCOVID-19 EXPENSES100-121-55950
558.96 NITRILE GLOVESBOUND TREE MEDICAL LLCCOVID-19 EXPENSES100-121-55950
53.20 WALMART-SANITIZERVOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTCOVID-19 EXPENSES100-121-55950
459.80 SOFT STRETCHERSBOUND TREE MEDICAL LLCSUPPLIES100-121-56010

1,851.53 SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL LLCSUPPLIES100-121-56010
4,494.00 STANDARD AND BARIATRIC LIFTSDANKO EMERGENCY EQUIPMENTSUPPLIES100-121-56010

25.11 ACETYLENE, OXYGENMATHESON-LINWELDSUPPLIES100-121-56010
52.76 POST IT NOTES AND DISPENSER, PENSOFFICENETOFFICE SUPPLIES100-121-56020
80.01 LINENSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-121-56030
32.91 LINENSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-121-56030
88.58 MOPS & LINENSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-121-56030
125.00 JANITORIAL-CL STATIONTM CLEANINGCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-121-56030
39.31 FUELSAPP BROS COLUMBUS INCFUEL100-121-56050
140.19 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-121-56210
31.20 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-121-56210
191.58 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-121-56210
11.63 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-121-56210
870.75 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-121-56220
23.33 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-121-56220
105.51 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-121-56220
17.01 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-121-56220
320.96 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-121-56230
159.43 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-121-56230
176.24 OCTOBER CHARGESFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-121-56240
15.99 BALANCE DUE FROM DISCONNECT OF LINE PORTED OUTFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-121-56240
281.76 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-121-56240

37,761.47 Total For Dept 121 RESCUE

Dept 125 VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT
1,326.54 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-125-52600

200.00 4 FIRE FIGHTER II CERTIFICATIONSSTATE FIRE MARSHAL TRAININGTRAINING AND TUITION100-125-52700
334.00 CANDIDATE T-SHIRTS - VOLUNTEER ACADCOLUMBUS SCREEN PRINTINGUNIFORMS100-125-52800
724.00 VELASQUEZ & PEREZ PRE-EMPLOYMENTOCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVEMPLOYEE HEALTH100-125-52900
122.25 PIZZAGODFATHER'S PIZZACOMPANY EXPENSES100-125-56350
181.25 GODFATHER'S PIZZA BISSELL/HOOKS SEPT VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTCOMPANY EXPENSES100-125-56350
200.00 BO'S WEST 1'S 2'S SEPTVOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTCOMPANY EXPENSES100-125-56350
100.00 HARRIETTE JANICEK-HOOKS/BIISSELL OCTVOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTCOMPANY EXPENSES100-125-56350
91.00 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEDEPARTMENT EXPENSES100-125-56360
125.65 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEDEPARTMENT EXPENSES100-125-56360
95.18 OCTOBER DEPT MEETINGSUPER SAVERDEPARTMENT EXPENSES100-125-56360

2,346.00 ANNUAL APPRECIATION DINNERVFW POST 3704DEPARTMENT EXPENSES100-125-56360

5,845.87 Total For Dept 125 VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 130 LIBRARY
549.95 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-130-52600
50.00 OPEN MEETNGS ACT VIRTUAL WRKSHP-CONNELLNE MUNICIPAL CLERK INSTITUTETRAINING AND TUITION100-130-52700
22.00 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-130-52710
542.50 OCTOBER ADVERTING/ PUBLICATIONSCOLUMBUS TELEGRAMEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-130-52710
181.97 CAMCORDER ETCAMAZONCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-MAKRS
14.94 CRICUT MATAMAZONCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-MAKRS
150.44 CRICUT SUPPLIESAMAZONCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-MAKRS
10.58 CRICUT- DESIGN SUBSCRIPTIONFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-MAKRS
439.61 APPLE IPAD ACCESSORIESAMAZONCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-MOBIL



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 7/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 130 LIBRARY

62.27 SUPPLIESAMAZONCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-MOBIL
549.00 10.9" IPAD AIRFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-MOBIL
549.00 10.9" IPAD AIRFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-MOBIL
549.00 10.9" IPAD AIRFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-MOBIL
299.94 PRIVACY SCREENAMAZONCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-130-53400-PCLAB
875.79 CATALOGING AND METADATE SUBSCRIPTIONOCLC, INCELECTRONIC CATALOGING100-130-53410
875.79 CATALOGING AND METADATA SUBSCRIPTIONOCLC, INCELECTRONIC CATALOGING100-130-53410
240.00 ANNUAL INSPECTION FOR STATE #'S 2539, 2565NEBRASKA STATE FIRE MARSHALBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-130-54310
437.71 COPIER CONTRACTEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-130-54320-PATRN

13,260.56 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-130-55200
66.50 CONSTANT CONTACTFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAADVERTISING AND PROMOTION100-130-55400
36.90 MATERIALSAMAZONSUPPLIES100-130-56010-MTRLS
9.48 SUPPLIESAMAZONSUPPLIES100-130-56010-MTRLS

69.92 KAPCO- BOOK REPAIR TAPEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHASUPPLIES100-130-56010-MTRLS
123.55 WOODEN BOOK STANDAMAZONSUPPLIES100-130-56010-STAFF
34.99 BOOK STANDAMAZONSUPPLIES100-130-56010-STAFF
(34.99)REFUNDAMAZONSUPPLIES100-130-56010-STAFF
123.55 WOODEN BOOK STANDAMAZONSUPPLIES100-130-56010-STAFF
13.70 SUPPLIESAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES100-130-56020
19.60 TENT CALLENDERSOFFICENETOFFICE SUPPLIES100-130-56020
10.32 DESK PADOFFICENETOFFICE SUPPLIES100-130-56020
8.87 BRIGHT PAPEROFFICENETOFFICE SUPPLIES100-130-56020

299.92 TONER CARTRIDGESAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES100-130-56020-PRINT
101.96 TONER CARTRIDGEAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES100-130-56020-PRINT

2,085.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES - LIBRARYSERVICEMASTER BY SHEVLINCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-130-56030
20.62 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
17.46 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
18.46 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
21.55 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
15.30 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
15.80 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
11.64 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
17.46 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
14.80 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
12.14 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
15.30 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
17.96 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
18.62 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
18.46 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
18.96 POSTAGEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT100-130-56040-ILILO
243.63 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-130-56210
344.84 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-130-56210

2,843.77 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-130-56220
166.90 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-130-56230
53.94 ELEVATOR PHONEFRONTIERTELEPHONE100-130-56240
41.16 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-130-56240
310.00 INTERNET SERVICEGREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONSTELEPHONE100-130-56240-PATRN

4.31 MATERIALSAMAZONPROGRAMS100-130-56400-ADULT
20.00 COLUMBUS BUCKS FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAPROGRAMS100-130-56400-ADULT
17.58 PROGRAM SUPPLIESHOBBY LOBBYPROGRAMS100-130-56400-ADULT
4.32 MATERIALSAMAZONPROGRAMS100-130-56400-CHILD

17.59 PROGRAM SUPPLIESHOBBY LOBBYPROGRAMS100-130-56400-CHILD



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 8/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 130 LIBRARY

12.94 CHIPS & POPHY-VEE INCPROGRAMS100-130-56400-CHSAT
99.09 MISC SUPPLIESAMAZONPROGRAMS100-130-56400-YASCH
4.32 MATERIALSAMAZONPROGRAMS100-130-56400-YASCH

45.99 PROGRAMMING IDEASAMAZONPROGRAMS100-130-56400-YASCH
(29.99)RETURNAMAZONPROGRAMS100-130-56400-YASCH
64.99 MISC SUPPLIESAMAZONPROGRAMS100-130-56400-YASCH
17.59 PROGRAM SUPPLIESHOBBY LOBBYPROGRAMS100-130-56400-YASCH
12.95 CHIPS & POPHY-VEE INCPROGRAMS100-130-56400-YASCH
80.00 STAR BUCKS GIFT CARDSHY-VEE INCPROGRAMS100-130-56400-YASCH
260.51 MATERIALSAMAZONBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
75.72 MATERIALSGALEBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
46.38 MATERIALSGALEBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
255.91 MATERIALSGALEBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
308.95 FINANCIAL LITERACY BASICS 2020 GREY HOUSE PUBLISHING INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
308.95 FINANCIAL LITERACY-PLANNING FOR FUTURE 2020GREY HOUSE PUBLISHING INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
93.83 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
29.67 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
594.40 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
91.72 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
16.65 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
18.74 MATERIALSMIDWEST TAPE LLCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
104.97 MATERIALSMIDWEST TAPE LLCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
50.22 MATERIALSMIDWEST TAPE LLCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-ADULT
63.89 MATERIALSAMAZONBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-CHILD
76.77 SUPPLIESAMAZONBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-CHILD
692.92 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-CHILD
11.14 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-CHILD
9.03 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-CHILD

25.00 CONSUMER REPORTSFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHABOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-SUBSC
121.68 MATERIALSAMAZONBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-YOUNG
19.96 MATERIALSAMAZONBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-YOUNG
18.97 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-YOUNG
76.68 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-YOUNG
31.67 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-YOUNG
35.43 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-YOUNG
13.02 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS100-130-56410-YOUNG

7,515.34 SEPTEMBER MEDIA PLACEMENTCLARK CREATIVE GROUPCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS100-130-57200-20030

38,228.89 Total For Dept 130 LIBRARY

Dept 140 CEMETERY
1,637.82 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-140-52600

3.25 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-140-52710
122.25 PUBLIC PROPERTY RECOGNITION LUNCHEON (37 DINNERS)HUSKER STEAK HOUSEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-140-52710
203.29 SERVICE AWARDSMTM RECOGNITIONEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-140-52710
146.50 OPEN/CLOSE CEMETERY GATESGUBBELS, DOUGCONTRACT SERVICES100-140-53520
75.00 PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTALSPORT-A-JOHNSCONTRACT SERVICES100-140-53520

1,973.70 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-140-55200
22.88 SUPPLIES FOR CEMETERY FENCEMENARDSSUPPLIES100-140-56010
26.18 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-140-56220
29.61 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-140-56220
26.56 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-140-56230
41.16 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-140-56240



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 9/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 140 CEMETERY

4,308.20 Total For Dept 140 CEMETERY

Dept 145 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
3,391.98 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-145-52600

28.50 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGTRAINING AND TUITION100-145-52700
903.75 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-145-55200
247.01 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-145-56240
253.00 NSED-LICENSE RENEWALFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMEMBERSHIP DUES100-145-56650
29.90 NSPEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMEMBERSHIP DUES100-145-56650

4,854.14 Total For Dept 145 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Dept 150 PARKS
6,537.39 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-150-52600

9.75 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-150-52710
293.40 PUBLIC PROPERTY RECOGNITION LUNCHEON (37 DINNERS)HUSKER STEAK HOUSEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-150-52710
203.29 SERVICE AWARDSMTM RECOGNITIONEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-150-52710
440.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING, PSAOCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-150-52710
30.00 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-150-52710
16.45 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS100-150-52800
16.45 LINENSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS100-150-52800
54.63 SHIPPING CHARGESUPS STORECOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-150-53400
614.25 CANOPY POLES, JET LINE-BRADSHAW PKCOMMONWEALTH ELECTRIC COMPANYBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-150-54310
539.31 COAXIAL CABLE, CONNECTORSNEVCO SPORTS LLCBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-150-54310

1,500.00 SANDBLAST PARK BENCHESSEMPEK PAINT & REPAIRBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-150-54310
45.97 HOSE, HI DRICENTRAL PARTS & MACHINEEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-150-54320
86.27 BATTERYCENTRAL PARTS & MACHINEEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-150-54320
92.00 OPTI 2 CASEREARDON LAWN & GARDEN INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-150-54320
10.00 TIRE REPAIRTIRE OUTLET INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-150-54320

40,197.01 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-150-55200
33.98 TAPE MEASUREACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-150-56010
27.98 FLAME TORCH & EXTENSION CORDACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-150-56010
6.59 PAINT PENACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-150-56010

11.38 MARKING FLAGS, AIR FRESHENERACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-150-56010
(27.98)TORCH PROPANE, EXT CORDACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-150-56010
12.98 TORCH PROPANE, EXT CORDACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-150-56010
39.96 BULBSACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-150-56010
18.99 SCREWSACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-150-56010
31.00 COOLER RENTALCULLIGAN OF COLUMBUSSUPPLIES100-150-56010
15.20 PVC SUPPLYKELLY SUPPLY COMPANYSUPPLIES100-150-56010
466.95 FUELSAPP BROS PETROLEUM INCFUEL100-150-56050
35.62 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-150-56210
58.40 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-150-56210
16.12 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-150-56210
34.35 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-150-56210
15.60 FINAL BILLING FOR SEASONLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
28.04 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
12.56 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
88.23 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
9.06 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
9.06 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220

34.53 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
165.88 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
37.49 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 10/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 150 PARKS

31.08 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
49.30 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
171.83 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
61.09 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
91.38 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
482.82 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
31.77 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
105.30 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
45.29 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220

1,872.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
72.04 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
87.33 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
48.32 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
120.13 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
54.01 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
25.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
46.95 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
25.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
25.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
44.23 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
164.35 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
42.05 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-150-56220
27.15 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
87.73 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
28.72 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
700.73 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
879.43 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
57.44 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
69.63 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
171.58 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
880.04 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
849.99 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
926.23 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-150-56230
87.31 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-150-56240
14.95 NSPEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMEMBERSHIP DUES100-150-56650

60,345.34 Total For Dept 150 PARKS

Dept 151 PAWNEE PLUNGE WATER PARK
14,940.69 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-151-55200

68.94 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-151-56210
1.02 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-151-56210
2.24 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-151-56210

1,426.97 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-151-56220
575.69 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-151-56230

17,015.55 Total For Dept 151 PAWNEE PLUNGE WATER PARK

Dept 152 AQUATIC CENTER POOL
3,907.02 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-152-52600

3.25 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-152-52710
73.35 PUBLIC PROPERTY RECOGNITION LUNCHEON (37 DINNERS)HUSKER STEAK HOUSEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-152-52710
19.24 BELTSCENTRAL PARTS & MACHINEBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-152-54310

1,751.96 CHEMICALSLINCOLN AQUATICSBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-152-54310
212.27 AIR FILTERS, VACUUM BREAKER ARWHDMENARDSBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-152-54310



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 11/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 152 AQUATIC CENTER POOL

(14.99)CREDIT VACUUM BREAKER ARWHDMENARDSBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-152-54310
5.79 BREAKER, HEATERMENARDSBUILDING MAINTENANCE100-152-54310

1,751.96 PH-ORP CONTROLLER W/ SENSORLINCOLN AQUATICSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-152-54320
40.99 BREAKER, HEATERMENARDSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-152-54320
27.99 SPEED FEED 400REARDON LAWN & GARDEN INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-152-54320

6,351.34 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-152-55200
30.00 AUTHORIZE.NETFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMISC FEES100-152-55920
16.99 DRILL BITACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-152-56010
5.99 FLAPACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES100-152-56010

96.56 S/S DROP-IN 1/2FASTENAL COMPANYSUPPLIES100-152-56010
44.97 SLIDING DISKS, SCOURING STICKSMENARDSOFFICE SUPPLIES100-152-56020
32.88 MATSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-152-56030
33.84 SLIDING DISKS, SCOURING STICKSMENARDSCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE100-152-56030
698.75 CHEMICALSAQUA-CHEM INCCHEMICALS100-152-56060
484.24 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-152-56210
771.72 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-152-56210

4,518.72 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-152-56220
521.98 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-152-56230
68.60 OCTOBER 2020 SALES TAXSTATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE100-152-56690

21,455.41 Total For Dept 152 AQUATIC CENTER POOL

Dept 155 VAN BERG GOLF COURSE
73.35 PUBLIC PROPERTY RECOGNITION LUNCHEON (37 DINNERS)HUSKER STEAK HOUSEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-155-52710
146.17 OCTOBER COMMISSIONSDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON CARTS100-155-53500
216.14 OCTOBER LIQUOR COMMISSIONDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON LIQUOR100-155-53510

2,082.00 MONTHLY CONTRACTDUNBAR DOUGLASCONTRACT SERVICES100-155-53520
75.00 PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTALSPORT-A-JOHNSCONTRACT SERVICES100-155-53520
105.87 OCTOBER COMMISSIONSDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON GREEN FEES100-155-53530
128.85 COUPLINGCENTRAL PARTS & MACHINEEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-155-54320

4,172.41 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-155-55200
747.22 FUELSAPP BROS PETROLEUM INCFUEL100-155-56050

1,100.00 VELISTA WDG TURF FUNGICIDEVAN DIEST SUPPLY COMPANYCHEMICALS100-155-56060
4,126.00 ACELEPRYNVAN DIEST SUPPLY COMPANYCHEMICALS100-155-56060

92.46 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-155-56210
76.54 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-155-56210
25.98 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-155-56220
38.33 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-155-56220
270.93 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-155-56220
196.92 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-155-56220
124.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-155-56220
50.92 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-155-56230
289.79 OCTOBER SALES TAXSTATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE100-155-56690

14,138.88 Total For Dept 155 VAN BERG GOLF COURSE

Dept 156 QUAIL RUN GOLF COURSE
958.30 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION100-156-52600
146.70 PUBLIC PROPERTY RECOGNITION LUNCHEON (37 DINNERS)HUSKER STEAK HOUSEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION100-156-52710
90.00 MONTHLY TEE SHEETCLUB PROPHET SYSTEMSCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-156-53400
175.00 NOV WEBSITE/EMAIL HOSTINGGOLFNOWCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT100-156-53400
383.80 OCTOBER COMMISSIONSDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON CARTS100-156-53500
978.69 OCTOBER LIQUOR COMMISSIONDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON LIQUOR100-156-53510

4,226.00 MONTHLY CONTRACTDUNBAR DOUGLASCONTRACT SERVICES100-156-53520
75.00 PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTALSPORT-A-JOHNSCONTRACT SERVICES100-156-53520



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 12/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
Dept 156 QUAIL RUN GOLF COURSE

233.58 OCTOBER COMMISSIONSDUNBAR DOUGLASCOMMISSION ON GREEN FEES100-156-53530
80.10 HOSE AND COUPLINGSCENTRAL PARTS & MACHINEEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-156-54320

5,929.75 STOCK PARTS FOR SHOPVAN WALL EQUIPMENT INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-156-54320
1,958.77 STOCK PARTS FOR SHOPVAN WALL EQUIPMENT INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-156-54320

669.36 HYDRAULIC HOSES, CYLINDERVAN WALL EQUIPMENT INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-156-54320
128.18 O-RINGS, ISOLATOR, FLANGED BOLTS, GRD 8  FLTVAN WALL EQUIPMENT INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE100-156-54320

11,449.40 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE100-156-55200
728.27 CREDIT CARD FEESDUNBAR DOUGLASMISC FEES100-156-55920

7,493.15 ACELEPRYN, SECURE ACT 2.5, DACONIL, SCIMITAR GCD & K PRODUCTSCHEMICALS100-156-56060
(587.68)SYNGENTA REBATED & K PRODUCTSCHEMICALS100-156-56060

53.70 SALTCULLIGAN OF COLUMBUSPRO-SHOP SUPPLIES100-156-56110
70.83 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS100-156-56210
31.63 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS100-156-56210
309.60 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-156-56220
25.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-156-56220
500.49 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-156-56220
125.97 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY100-156-56220
43.01 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-156-56230
420.59 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER100-156-56230
41.16 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE100-156-56240
749.60 OCTOBER SALES TAXSTATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE100-156-56690

37,487.95 Total For Dept 156 QUAIL RUN GOLF COURSE

739,887.80 Total For Fund 100 GENERAL FUND

Fund 160 PLATTE CO LIBRARY SERVICE
Dept 160 PLATTE CO LIBRARY SERVICE

853.13 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION160-160-52600
983.12 BOOKMOBILE REPAIRFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAVEHICLE MAINTENANCE160-160-54330
425.91 BOOKMOBILE GENERATOR REPAIRTRI COUNTY TRUCK REPAIRVEHICLE MAINTENANCE160-160-54330
553.86 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE160-160-55200
40.01 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE160-160-56240
16.96 MATERIALSINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, INCBOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS160-160-56410

2,872.99 Total For Dept 160 PLATTE CO LIBRARY SERVICE

2,872.99 Total For Fund 160 PLATTE CO LIBRARY SERVICE

Fund 200 STREETS/ENGINEERING
Dept 200 STREETS

25,196.29 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION200-200-52600
82.25 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION200-200-52710
314.84 SERVICE AWARDSMTM RECOGNITIONEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION200-200-52710
295.32 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS200-200-52800
295.32 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS200-200-52800
412.50 LOUP RIVER EPP REVISIONSJEO CONSULTING GROUP INCENGINEERING SERVICES200-200-53100
974.88 ANNUAL CRANE INSPECTIONCRANE SALES & SERVICEBUILDING MAINTENANCE200-200-54310
700.00 INSTALL FABRIC DOOR/SALT BLDGDOHMEN GARAGE DOOR INCBUILDING MAINTENANCE200-200-54310
12.47 COUPLING, ELBOW, REDUCERACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
36.91 FUEL/HYDRAULIC PARTS FOR #26ADVANCE AUTO PARTSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
20.98 FUEL/WATER SEPARATORADVANCE AUTO PARTSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
56.90 AIR, FUEL FILTERS, LUBE/HYDRAULIC FOR UNIT 26ADVANCE AUTO PARTSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
34.98 SYLVANIA LED BULBS FOR UNIT 26ADVANCE AUTO PARTSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
26.60 BANJO  MALE CAMLOCKS, HOSE BARDAG SPRAY EQUIPMENTEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 13/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 200 STREETS/ENGINEERING
Dept 200 STREETS

25.78 HOSE CLAMPSAG SPRAY EQUIPMENTEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
20.97 ELBOW AND NIPPLEMENARDSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
60.49 MUD FLAP, MUFFLER CLAMP - BRINE SYSTEMO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
9.98 COUPLERSO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320

48.00 CHAINREARDON LAWN & GARDEN INCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE200-200-54320
341.99 SUSP LOAD LEVELING KIT-OLD #7ADVANCE AUTO PARTSVEHICLE MAINTENANCE200-200-54330
12.41 FLASHER FOR 2006 FORD F250O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE200-200-54330
606.38 REPAIR UNDERGROUND LINE DAMAGED BY GAS CO.MARLEY'S ELECTRIC-CCESTREET MAINTENANCE200-200-54450
169.96 FILTER, SHAFT, PILLOW BLOCKSREARDON LAWN & GARDEN INCSTREET MAINTENANCE200-200-54450

22,381.65 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE200-200-55200
400.00 REPAIR DAMAGE TO POLE/23RD STMARLEY'S ELECTRIC-CCECLAIMS AND SETTLEMENTS200-200-55210
71.82 E26 AMBER BULBSACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES200-200-56010
117.71 PROPANEACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES200-200-56010
39.17 IMPACT DRIVER, FUSE MAXI BLADEADVANCE AUTO PARTSSUPPLIES200-200-56010
233.00 COUPLING CABINET, BIN BOXESADVANCE AUTO PARTSSUPPLIES200-200-56010
305.92 OXYGEN, ACETELYNE, CO2ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO.SUPPLIES200-200-56010
103.80 PARTS AND SUPPLIESLAWSON PRODUCTSSUPPLIES200-200-56010

9.16 ELECT TAPEO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCSUPPLIES200-200-56010
39.98 RIGHT STUFFO'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INCSUPPLIES200-200-56010
29.99 SOCKET SETACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTTRAFFIC SIGNS200-200-56120
170.25 IDEAL PARTSFASTENAL COMPANYTRAFFIC SIGNS200-200-56120
260.04 DELINEATOR BUTTONSNEWMAN SIGNS INC.TRAFFIC SIGNS200-200-56120
154.10 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS200-200-56210
212.16 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS200-200-56210
183.95 ELECTRICITYCORNHUSKER PUBLIC POWER DISTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
254.70 ELECTRICTYCORNHUSKER PUBLIC POWER DISTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
155.65 ELECTRICITYCORNHUSKER PUBLIC POWER DISTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
46.46 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
40.29 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
25.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
27.65 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
25.49 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
25.59 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
27.94 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
33.43 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
35.78 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
35.88 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
37.74 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
30.59 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
25.69 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
25.59 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
39.90 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
25.49 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
40.97 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
28.14 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
32.15 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
160.60 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
25.49 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
25.49 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
38.33 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
39.90 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
39.11 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 14/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 200 STREETS/ENGINEERING
Dept 200 STREETS

35.68 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
25.39 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
25.59 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
103.40 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
25.49 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
27.84 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
27.94 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
53.91 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
59.30 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
123.37 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
128.01 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
51.46 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
34.21 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
526.50 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220

28,591.75 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
34.31 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
43.23 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
52.24 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
35.29 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
36.27 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
39.01 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
37.64 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
143.36 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
147.43 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY200-200-56220
107.53 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER200-200-56230
186.21 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE200-200-56240
39.00 OCTOBER GARBAGE SERVICEACE SANITATION SERVICE INC.REFUSE200-200-56250
59.80 NSPEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMEMBERSHIP DUES200-200-56650

1,000.00 SPRINKLER REPAIR/VIADUCT CONSTR-BRIAN MICEKAC&L SPRINKLERS PLUS LLCCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION200-200-57300-20069
19.48 PARTS FOR CEMETERY/12AVE VIADUCT PROJFASTENAL COMPANYCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION200-200-57300-20069
13.25 PARTS FOR CEMETERY/12AVE VIADUCT PROJFASTENAL COMPANYCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION200-200-57300-20069
300.00 MOVE FENCE-SOUTH SIDE OF NEW VIADUCTNOSWETT FENCING INCCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION200-200-57300-20069
14.99 FG BOLT HK GATE 3/4X10 ZC - CEMTERY GATE/12AVE VIADUCTTRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLANCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION200-200-57300-20069
288.00 REBUILD CEMETERY FENCE/12AVE VIADUCT PROJTWOREK WELDING & REPAIRCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION200-200-57300-20069

1,554.44 12AV OH/AT-GRADE CLOSINGSUNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION200-200-57300-20069

89,809.26 Total For Dept 200 STREETS

89,809.26 Total For Fund 200 STREETS/ENGINEERING

Fund 205 AIRPORT
Dept 205 AIRPORT

1,825.51 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION205-205-52600
3.25 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION205-205-52710

305.00 6 REMOTES AND PROGRAMMINGPIONEER DOOR INC.EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE205-205-54320
1,034.47 SUPPLIESWESTERN FILTRATION TECHNOLOGIESEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE205-205-54320

34.03 SC-SADDLEBLANKET BK ADVANCE AUTO PARTSVEHICLE MAINTENANCE205-205-54330
221.77 DOOR HANDLE REPAIRERNST AUTO CENTERVEHICLE MAINTENANCE205-205-54330
28.21 TIRE REPAIRPOMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC.VEHICLE MAINTENANCE205-205-54330

13,835.13 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE205-205-55200
100.00 ADVERTISINGCIVIL AIR PATROL MAGAZINEADVERTISING AND PROMOTION205-205-55400
19.98 6V BATTERIESACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSUPPLIES205-205-56010
7.73 RUSTOLEUM ADDITIVEMENARDSSUPPLIES205-205-56010

54.13 WATER, LATH CABLE TIES, NUTS/BOLTSMENARDSSUPPLIES205-205-56010



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 15/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 205 AIRPORT
Dept 205 AIRPORT

90.42 PEST REPELLENT SUPPLIES, HYDRAULIC OILTRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLANSUPPLIES205-205-56010
106.05 CDWG-CARTRIDGESFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAOFFICE SUPPLIES205-205-56020
353.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES - JCCSERVICEMASTER BY SHEVLINCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE205-205-56030
65.68 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS205-205-56210
29.09 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS205-205-56210
499.50 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
541.50 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
34.02 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
28.33 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
25.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
197.98 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
87.35 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
181.53 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
52.44 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
45.97 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
25.69 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
27.94 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY205-205-56220
30.83 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER205-205-56230
56.53 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER205-205-56230
82.32 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE205-205-56240
64.83 PVC SUPPLIES, LEVEL, TAPE, PRIMERACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION205-205-57300-20084
34.56 PVC SUPPLIESACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION205-205-57300-20084
20.47 SUPPLIESKELLY SUPPLY COMPANYCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION205-205-57300-20084
4.31 PVC SUPPLIESKELLY SUPPLY COMPANYCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION205-205-57300-20084

365.12 PVC PIPEKELLY SUPPLY COMPANYCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION205-205-57300-20084
5.58 SS WORM GEAR CLAMPKELLY SUPPLY COMPANYCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION205-205-57300-20084

95.40 1-1/2 SDR 9 CTS CENFLO PIPE 100FTLINCOLN WINWATER WORKSCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION205-205-57300-20084

20,620.65 Total For Dept 205 AIRPORT

20,620.65 Total For Fund 205 AIRPORT

Fund 211 1/2 CENT SALES TAX
Dept 211 1/2 CENT SALES TAX

284.51 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION211-211-52600
12.15 TAPE, TOOL BIN, PVC BOXACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTCAPITAL-CAPITAL IMPROVE211-211-57550-20088
38.94 4K HDMI CABLEAMAZONCAPITAL-CAPITAL IMPROVE211-211-57550-20088

55,620.06 COUMBUS FIRE STATIONB-D CONSTRUCTION INCCAPITAL-CAPITAL IMPROVE211-211-57550-20088
342,889.65 COLUMBUS FIRE STATIONB-D CONSTRUCTION INCCAPITAL-CAPITAL IMPROVE211-211-57550-20088

398,845.31 Total For Dept 211 1/2 CENT SALES TAX

398,845.31 Total For Fund 211 1/2 CENT SALES TAX

Fund 220 COMMUNICATIONS - E911
Dept 220 E911

455.50 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION220-220-52600
100.00 NOTARY RENEWAL-SAMANTHA HIGGINS 12/21/2020NEBRASKA NOTARY ASSOCIATIONTRAINING AND TUITION220-220-52700
60.25 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION220-220-52710
291.74 SERVICE AWARDSMTM RECOGNITIONEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION220-220-52710
220.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING, PSAOCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION220-220-52710
30.00 BACKGROUND CHECKSONE SOURCEEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION220-220-52710
13.19 INTERPRETING SERVICESLANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INCPROFESSIONAL SERVICES220-220-53200
42.98 J-TECH DIGITAL 4KAMAZONCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT220-220-53400

2,639.53 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE220-220-55200



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 16/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 220 COMMUNICATIONS - E911
Dept 220 E911

9.45 FIRST AID SUPPLIESZEE MEDICAL SERVICECOVID-19 EXPENSES220-220-55950
35.00 COOLER RENTALCULLIGAN OF COLUMBUSSUPPLIES220-220-56010
31.53 TOWELSSHEVLIN SUPPLYSUPPLIES220-220-56010
67.10 FIRST AID SUPPLIESZEE MEDICAL SERVICESUPPLIES220-220-56010
535.28 CARTRIDGESAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES220-220-56020

1,059.00 JANITORIAL SERVICES - JCCSERVICEMASTER BY SHEVLINCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE220-220-56030
541.50 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY220-220-56220
56.52 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER220-220-56230
169.09 E911 PHONE CHARGES - OCTOBER 2020CENTURY LINKTELEPHONE220-220-56240
169.09 E911 PHONE CHARGES - NOV 2020CENTURY LINKTELEPHONE220-220-56240
169.09 E911 PHONE CHARGES - SEPT 2020CENTURY LINKTELEPHONE220-220-56240
210.32 E911 PHONE CHARGES 10/30/20-11/29/20FRONTIERTELEPHONE220-220-56240
53.29 E911 PHONE LINELINGOTELEPHONE220-220-56240
41.16 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE220-220-56240

2,479.45 CONSULTING FEES-CONSOLIDATION SERVICESSCG CONSULTING SERVICES LLCCAPITAL-EQUIPMENT220-220-57510-21086

9,480.06 Total For Dept 220 E911

9,480.06 Total For Fund 220 COMMUNICATIONS - E911

Fund 221 COMMUNICATIONS - WIRELESS E911
Dept 221 WIRELESS E911

64.36 INTERPRETING SERVICESLANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INCPROFESSIONAL SERVICES221-221-53200
825.54 E911 PHONE CHARGES - OCTOBER 2020CENTURY LINKTELEPHONE221-221-56240
825.54 E911 PHONE CHARGES - NOV 2020CENTURY LINKTELEPHONE221-221-56240
825.54 E911 PHONE CHARGES - SEPT 2020CENTURY LINKTELEPHONE221-221-56240

2,540.98 Total For Dept 221 WIRELESS E911

2,540.98 Total For Fund 221 COMMUNICATIONS - WIRELESS E911

Fund 225 COMMUNICATIONS-EC-911 EQUIPMENT SHARING
Dept 225 EC-911 EQUIPMENT SHARING

1,554.00 MONTHLY CIRCUIT FEETELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS INC.TELEPHONE225-225-56240

1,554.00 Total For Dept 225 EC-911 EQUIPMENT SHARING

1,554.00 Total For Fund 225 COMMUNICATIONS-EC-911 EQUIPMENT SHARING

Fund 400 DEBT SERVICE FUND
Dept 456 2011 VAR PURP BONDS

70,000.00 2011 VARIOUS PURPOSE BONDS - PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTCEDE & COPRINCIPAL400-456-59010
2,466.25 2011 VARIOUS PURPOSE BONDS - PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTCEDE & COINTEREST AND FISCAL FEES400-456-59020

72,466.25 Total For Dept 456 2011 VAR PURP BONDS

72,466.25 Total For Fund 400 DEBT SERVICE FUND

Fund 500 UTILITY SERVICE
Dept 000 

856,283.00 COMBINED REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2015CBOKF NA2015C COMB REV REF BONDS500-000-22525
455,000.00 COMBINED REVENUE AND REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2016BOKF NA2016 COMB REV REF BONDS500-000-22526

1,311,283.00 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 500 WASTEWATER COLLECTION
3,606.66 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION500-500-52600

160.00 WSQUARE INCFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHATRAINING AND TUITION500-500-52700
6.50 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION500-500-52710



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 17/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 500 UTILITY SERVICE
Dept 500 WASTEWATER COLLECTION

304.24 SERVICE AWARDSMTM RECOGNITIONEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION500-500-52710
133.32 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS500-500-52800
133.32 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS500-500-52800
118.00 PROVANTAGE HEADSETFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT500-500-53400
410.75 36 MOS CANNON DEPOT-SN'S HG317027, HG317028MICROFILM IMAGING SYSTEMS INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT500-500-53400
15.98 LED FLASHLIGHT, PEN LIGHTACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE500-500-54320
31.22 CAMERA ASSY-FREIGHT CHARGEMUNICIPAL PIPE TOOL CO LLCEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE500-500-54320
42.24 FILTERS AND OIL - UNIT 69ADVANCE AUTO PARTSVEHICLE MAINTENANCE500-500-54330
17.93 KEY RING REEL, SUPPLIESACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTSYSTEM MAINTENANCE500-500-54390
361.74 FILL SANDCENTRAL SAND & GRAVEL COSYSTEM MAINTENANCE500-500-54390
261.00 FILL SANDDALE JOHNSON TRUCKINGSYSTEM MAINTENANCE500-500-54390
142.75 LOCATE FEESONE CALL CONCEPTS INCSYSTEM MAINTENANCE500-500-54390

15,370.86 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE500-500-55200
22460.70 WATER OFFICE CREDIT CARD FEES FOR OCTOBER 2020INVOICE CLOUDMISC FEES500-500-55920

9.59 MOTOROLA MOTO Z2 FORCE CASEAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES500-500-56020
91.90 WATER OFFICE PROMISE TO PAY FORMSOFFICENETOFFICE SUPPLIES500-500-56020
48.19 PAPER TOWELS, MATJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE500-500-56030
34.97 MATS, ROLLER/SHOP TOWELSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE500-500-56030

2,071.48 OCTOBER DAILY MAIL/STATEMENTSMAIL PREP ETCPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT500-500-56040
294.24 PVC SUPPLIES, GLOVES, WB CAUTION BLU 17OZFASTENAL COMPANYPERSONAL PROTECTIVE SUPP500-500-56190
96.59 ELECTRICITYCORNHUSKER PUBLIC POWER DISTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
42.75 ELECTRICITYCORNHUSKER PUBLIC POWER DISTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
167.52 ELECTRICITYCORNHUSKER PUBLIC POWER DISTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
55.87 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
46.39 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
87.75 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
51.58 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
426.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
40.31 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
145.37 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
32.55 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
261.23 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
63.83 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
123.02 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
98.33 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
59.81 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
50.60 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
48.52 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
28.72 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
32.45 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
35.19 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
78.73 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
531.72 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
40.29 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
36.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-500-56220
17.92 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER500-500-56230
302.95 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE500-500-56240
39.00 OCTOBER GARBAGE SERVICEACE SANITATION SERVICE INC.REFUSE500-500-56250
44.85 NSPEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMEMBERSHIP DUES500-500-56650

39,215.47 SALES TAX - OCTOBER 2020STATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE500-500-56690
623.70 48AV CONSTR STAKING, 38THST TO LCPGILMORE & ASSOCIATESCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION500-500-57300-20089

2,400.00 TITLE REPORTS10 COUNTY TITLE & ESCROW INC.CAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION500-500-57300-20092



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 18/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 500 UTILITY SERVICE
Dept 500 WASTEWATER COLLECTION

39,659.38 COMBINED REVENUE REFUNDING BOND SERIES 2020BOKF NAINTEREST AND FISCAL FEES500-500-59020
21,303.63 COMBINED REVENUE AND REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2016BOKF NAINTEREST AND FISCAL FEES500-500-59020

130,015.60 Total For Dept 500 WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Dept 501 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FAC
4,720.55 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION500-501-52600

600.00 CONFERENCEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHATRAINING AND TUITION500-501-52700
90.81 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS500-501-52800
90.81 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS500-501-52800
164.99 1/2 HP SHALLOW WELL PUMPMENARDSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE500-501-54320

58,796.58 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE500-501-55200
1,661.75 TESTING AND SUPPLIESMIDWEST LABORATORIES INCCOMPLIANCE TESTING500-501-55640

19.98 TJS PHONE CASEAMAZONOFFICE SUPPLIES500-501-56020
26.81 MAT, BAR/SHOP TOWELSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE500-501-56030
2.81 MATJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE500-501-56030

1,247.25 CHLORINEDPC INDUSTRIESCHEMICALS500-501-56060
120.59 ARBORSLAWSON PRODUCTSSMALL TOOLS500-501-56090
316.69 ALUMINUM PANSUSA BLUE BOOKLABORATORY500-501-56100

1,378.93 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS500-501-56210
786.93 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS500-501-56210
611.70 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS500-501-56210

10,094.10 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-501-56220
4,815.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY500-501-56220
1,457.10 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER500-501-56230

471.40 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER500-501-56230
6,345.99 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER500-501-56230

90.16 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER500-501-56230
82.32 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE500-501-56240
378.75 WWTF PHASE 4-CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATIONGILMORE & ASSOCIATESCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS500-501-57200-20097

2,954.25 WWTF PHASE 4 CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATIONGILMORE & ASSOCIATESCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS500-501-57200-20097
19,388.53 WWTF PHASE 4 IMPROVEMENTSHDR ENGINEERING INCCAPITAL-LAND & BUILDINGS500-501-57200-20097

234,450.00 COMBINED REVENUE BONDS SERIES 2018BOKF NAINTEREST AND FISCAL FEES500-501-59020
110,443.13 COMBINED REVENUE REFUNDING BOND SERIES 2020BOKF NAINTEREST AND FISCAL FEES500-501-59020
38,051.58 COMBINED REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2015CBOKF NAINTEREST AND FISCAL FEES500-501-59020

188,267.20 COMBINED REVENUE AND REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2016BOKF NAINTEREST AND FISCAL FEES500-501-59020

687,926.69 Total For Dept 501 WASTEWATER TREATMENT FAC

2,129,225.29 Total For Fund 500 UTILITY SERVICE

Fund 520 WATER
Dept 000 

468,717.00 COMBINED REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2015CBOKF NA2015C COMB REV REF BONDS520-000-22525
105,000.00 COMBINED REVENUE AND REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2016BOKF NA2016 COMB REV REF BONDS520-000-22526

573,717.00 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 520 WATER
6,258.01 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION520-520-52600

160.00 WSQUARE INCFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHATRAINING AND TUITION520-520-52700
55.10 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS520-520-52800
55.09 MOPS, UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS520-520-52800
55.09 MOPS & LINENSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS520-520-52800
118.00 PROVANTAGE HEADSETFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHACOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT520-520-53400
410.75 36 MOS CANNON DEPOT-SN'S HG317027, HG317028MICROFILM IMAGING SYSTEMS INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT520-520-53400



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 19/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 520 WATER
Dept 520 WATER

9.24 TOCF5 CAPACITOR RUN OVALELLER HEATING AIR CONDITIONINGBUILDING MAINTENANCE520-520-54310
19.02 CHEMLINK-NOVALINK SLGEHRING CONSTRUCTION &BUILDING MAINTENANCE520-520-54310
46.68 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCBUILDING MAINTENANCE520-520-54310
5.18 MOPS, UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCBUILDING MAINTENANCE520-520-54310
5.18 MOPS & LINENSJACKSON SERVICES INCBUILDING MAINTENANCE520-520-54310

11.13 FLEX COUPLING, BRASS PLUGMENARDSEQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE520-520-54320
361.74 FILL SANDCENTRAL SAND & GRAVEL COSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390
261.00 FILL SANDDALE JOHNSON TRUCKINGSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390
290.72 PVC SUPPLIES, GLOVES, WB CAUTION BLU 17OZFASTENAL COMPANYSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390
142.76 LOCATE FEESONE CALL CONCEPTS INCSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390
735.42 CHLORINE REAGENT SETSUSA BLUE BOOKSYSTEM MAINTENANCE520-520-54390

27,083.98 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE520-520-55200
72.00 TESTINGMIDWEST LABORATORIES INCCOMPLIANCE TESTING520-520-55640

22460.70 WATER OFFICE CREDIT CARD FEES FOR OCTOBER 2020INVOICE CLOUDMISC FEES520-520-55920
91.90 WATER OFFICE PROMISE TO PAY FORMSOFFICENETOFFICE SUPPLIES520-520-56020
26.25 MOP, MATSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE520-520-56030
12.50 MATSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE520-520-56030

2,071.47 OCTOBER DAILY MAIL/STATEMENTSMAIL PREP ETCPOSTAGE AND FREIGHT520-520-56040
5,475.32 CHEMICALSHAWKINS INCCHEMICALS520-520-56060

220.35 CHEMICALSHAWKINS INCCHEMICALS520-520-56060
18,279.00 METER SUPPLIESCORE & MAIN LPSUPPLIES FOR RESALE520-520-56130

66.04 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
98.80 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
63.29 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
62.20 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
60.03 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
58.93 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
57.85 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
73.09 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
61.12 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGYNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
73.85 RENTAL CONTRACT 10/23/2020 TO 10/22/2021FERRELLGAS LPNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
73.85 RENTAL CONTRACT 10/23/20 TO 10/22/21 (WTR PLNT 2)FERRELLGAS LPNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
90.93 NATURAL GASHEARTLAND NATURAL GAS LLCNATURAL GAS520-520-56210
0.13 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220

87.75 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
223.29 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220

1,025.46 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
1,420.45 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
1,200.17 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
1,298.92 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
1,192.57 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220

288.90 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
328.06 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
295.32 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
300.45 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
50.58 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
139.92 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-520-56220
17.92 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER520-520-56230
24.74 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER520-520-56230
118.18 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER520-520-56230
19.41 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER520-520-56230
144.06 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE520-520-56240



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 20/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 520 WATER
Dept 520 WATER

44.85 NSPEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMEMBERSHIP DUES520-520-56650
18,995.76 SALES TAX - OCTOBER 2020STATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE520-520-56690
36,303.05 COMBINED REVENUE REFUNDING BOND SERIES 2020BOKF NAINTEREST AND FISCAL FEES520-520-59020
4,787.17 COMBINED REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2015CBOKF NAINTEREST AND FISCAL FEES520-520-59020

14,116.67 COMBINED REVENUE AND REFUNDING BONDS SERIES 2016BOKF NAINTEREST AND FISCAL FEES520-520-59020

145,657.34 Total For Dept 520 WATER

Dept 522 SUPERFUND PROJECT
708.77 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-522-56220
38.52 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY520-522-56220

747.29 Total For Dept 522 SUPERFUND PROJECT

720,121.63 Total For Fund 520 WATER

Fund 560 STORMWATER UTILITY
Dept 560 STORMWATER UTILITY

284.51 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION560-560-52600
22.00 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION560-560-52710
562.33 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE560-560-55200
981.00 EXCAL VISUALFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAADVERTISING AND PROMOTION560-560-55400
14.95 NSPEFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAMEMBERSHIP DUES560-560-56650

2,017.27 SALES TAX - OCTOBER 2020STATE OF NEBR DEPT OF REVENUESALES TAX REMITTANCE560-560-56690
418.50 LOST CREEK FLOODPLAIN-RESOLUTION R19-138JEO CONSULTING GROUP INCCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION560-560-57300-20106

6,273.75 LOUP RIVER LEVEE IMPROVEMENTS CONSTJEO CONSULTING GROUP INCCAPITAL-NEW CONSTRUCTION560-560-57300-20106

10,574.31 Total For Dept 560 STORMWATER UTILITY

10,574.31 Total For Fund 560 STORMWATER UTILITY

Fund 570 SOLID WASTE DIVISION
Dept 570 TRANSFER STATION

7,043.46 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKWORKERS' COMPENSATION570-570-52600
22.00 SERVICE ANN. CERTIFICATES, RETIRE, AWARD PLAQUESAWARDS & ENGRAVINGEMPLOYEE RECRUITMENT/RETENTION570-570-52710
104.70 MATS, TOWELS, UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS570-570-52800
104.27 UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCUNIFORMS570-570-52800
285.00 ANNUAL FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECTIONNEBRASKA FIRE SPRINKLER CORPPROFESSIONAL SERVICES570-570-53200
50.00 PEST CONTROLOLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANSPROFESSIONAL SERVICES570-570-53200
8.99 USB CABLESAMAZONCOMPUTER SUPPORT/MAINT570-570-53400

21.04 WAX RING, WASHERS, PIPE THREAD COMPOUNDACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTBUILDING MAINTENANCE570-570-54310
9.38 FLANGESACE HARDWARE & GARDEN CNTBUILDING MAINTENANCE570-570-54310

2,953.02 48" AND 60" BLADES FOR PUSH PACKERSCHUYLER RUBBER CO INC.EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE570-570-54320
3,546.98 RUBBER BLADE FOR PUSH PACKERSCHUYLER RUBBER CO INC.EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE570-570-54320

651.90 37.1 GALLON HYDRAULIC RESERVOIRFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHAVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330
30.00 TIRE REPAIRTIRE OUTLET INCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330
120.00 TIRE REPAIRTIRE OUTLET INCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330
35.00 TIRE MOUNTTIRE OUTLET INCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330
510.00 7 USED TIRES FOR SPARESTIRE OUTLET INCVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330
44.99 15W40 ALL FLEET 5 GALTRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLANVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330
153.28 GLASS-UNIT 74MTRUCK CENTER COMPANIESVEHICLE MAINTENANCE570-570-54330

10,673.26 INSURANCE COVERAGE 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021LEAGUE ASSOCIATION OF RISKINSURANCE570-570-55200
22.00 KEY, TRAILER TITLE/PLATESPETTY CASHMISCELLANEOUS570-570-55900
30.57 MATS, TOWELS, UNIFORMSJACKSON SERVICES INCCLEANING SUPPLIES/SERVICE570-570-56030
59.80 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY570-570-56220
552.00 ELECTRICITYLOUP POWER DISTRICTELECTRICITY570-570-56220



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 21/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 570 SOLID WASTE DIVISION
Dept 570 TRANSFER STATION

56.23 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER570-570-56230
249.46 WATER AND SEWER 9/2/20 - 10/2/20CITY OF COLUMBUSWATER AND SEWER570-570-56230
41.16 CELL PHONE CHARGES 10/27/20-11/26/20VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE570-570-56240

17,847.69 DISPOSAL OF TIRES-KEEP COLUMBUS BEAUTIFUL GRANTCHAMPLIN TIRE RECYCLING INCWASTE GRANT EXPENSE570-570-56800

45,226.18 Total For Dept 570 TRANSFER STATION

45,226.18 Total For Fund 570 SOLID WASTE DIVISION

Fund 600 HEALTH INSURANCE
Dept 000 

1,480.00 COLUMBUS BUCKS-PACE PROGRAMCOLUMBUS AREA CHAMBER OFPETTY CASH WELLNESS600-000-10113

1,480.00 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 600 HEALTH INSURANCE
42.00 FLU SHOTSOCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVHEALTH CLAIMS600-600-53610

42.00 Total For Dept 600 HEALTH INSURANCE

1,522.00 Total For Fund 600 HEALTH INSURANCE

Fund 999 PAYROLL CLEARING
Dept 000 

22547,681.71 HEALTH CLAIMSREGIONAL CARE INC.HEALTH ACCOUNT PAYABLE999-000-21510
22760,593.22 HEALTH CLAIMSREGIONAL CARE INC.HEALTH ACCOUNT PAYABLE999-000-21510
2261,693.38 FLEX CLAIMSREGIONAL CARE INC.FLEXIBLE SPEND PAYABLE999-000-21530

109,968.31 Total For Dept 000 

109,968.31 Total For Fund 999 PAYROLL CLEARING



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 22/22Page
:

11/13/2020 02:21 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

POST DATES 11/04/2020 - 11/17/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

739,887.80 Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
2,872.99 Fund 160 PLATTE CO LIBRARY SERVICE

89,809.26 Fund 200 STREETS/ENGINEERING
20,620.65 Fund 205 AIRPORT

398,845.31 Fund 211 1/2 CENT SALES TAX
9,480.06 Fund 220 COMMUNICATIONS - E911
2,540.98 Fund 221 COMMUNICATIONS - WIRELESS E911
1,554.00 Fund 225 COMMUNICATIONS-EC-911 EQUIPMENT SHARING

72,466.25 Fund 400 DEBT SERVICE FUND
2,129,225.29 Fund 500 UTILITY SERVICE

720,121.63 Fund 520 WATER
10,574.31 Fund 560 STORMWATER UTILITY
45,226.18 Fund 570 SOLID WASTE DIVISION
1,522.00 Fund 600 HEALTH INSURANCE

109,968.31 Fund 999 PAYROLL CLEARING

Fund Totals:

4,354,715.02 Total For All Funds: 



5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - Included in Consent Agenda

6. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS

A. Proclamation declaring Saturday, November 28, 2020, as Small Business Saturday.





7. PUBLIC HEARINGS - None

8. PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS - None

9. REPORTS OF CITY OFFICES - Included in Consent Agenda

10. REPORTS OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES

A. PUBLIC PROPERTY, SAFETY, AND WORKS COMMITTEE - November 9, 
2020



PUBLIC PROPERTY, SAFETY, AND WORKS COMMITTEE 
November 9, 2020 

 
A meeting of the Public Property, Safety, and Works Committee of the City of Columbus, 
Nebraska, was convened in open and public session on November 9, 2020, at 4:00 p.m. 
in the Council Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska. 
 
Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Columbus 
Telegram, with a copy of the proof of publication being on file in the office of the city clerk.  
Availability of the agenda was communicated in the advance notice and in the notice to 
the mayor and members of the city council of this meeting.  All proceedings hereafter 
shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. 

1. Statement of Compliance with Open Meetings Act and Roll Call:  Chair Roth 
announced that a copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted in the meeting room.  
Present were the following Public Property, Safety, and Works Committee 
Members:  Council Members Charlie Bahr, Dennis Kresha, and Prent Roth.  
Council Member Ron Schilling was absent.  City staff members present included 
City Administrator Tara Vasicek, City Clerk Janelle Kline, and City Engineer Rick 
Bogus. 

2.  July through September 2020 quarterly report of the Traffic Control Device 
Committee.  A recommendation was made to the mayor and council to approve 
the quarterly report of the Traffic Control Device Committee with a motion by Bahr 
and a second by Kresha.  Bahr, Kresha, and Roth voted “Aye” and none voted 
“Nay”.  Schilling was absent.   

 
3. Proposed updates to Chapter One, Articles Six through Nine, Eleven, Twelve 

and Chapter Two, Articles One through Seven of the Land Development 
Ordinance.  Vasicek reviewed the proposed changes to Chapter One, Articles Six 
through Nine, Eleven, Twelve and Chapter Two, Articles One through Seven of the 
Land Development Ordinance in detail.  She noted that the new document will now 
be titled “Unified Land Development Ordinance” (Unified LDO) as opposed to the 
previous title “Zoning and Subdivision Ordinance”.  Vasicek further noted that 
public hearings will be held on the complete Unified LDO at Planning Commission 
and City Council meetings in December with an ordinance considered for adoption 
in January 2021. 
  

4. Adjournment:  The meeting adjourned at 5:07 p.m. 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
: Janelle Kline 



1. July through September 2020 quarterly report of the Traffic Control Device 
Committee.



TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE COMMITTEE 
Quarterly Report 

July – September 2020 
 

July 
A. Glur Park Splash Pad resident concern with traffic:  Discussion on the south 

side of 30th Street that the radius west of 26th Avenue, causes line of sight issue 
with vehicles parking on the south side of the street and traffic going westbound.  
Discussion on placement of No Parking signs on the south side of 30th Street 
from the radius to the corner of 26th Avenue.  Bogus to review cost and bring a 
request to the next City Council meeting to add a small parking lot off of 26th 
Avenue to be located southeast of the splash pad and restroom.  All voted 
“Aye”.  Motion carried. 

B. Resident request to add Yield sign to intersection 30th Street & Kummer 
Drive:  Discussion on estimated traffic volume and no accident history at the 
intersection does not warrant a yield sign.  IT was noted the other intersection 
cross roads on 30th Street from 26th and 33rd Avenues had either stop or yield 
signs.  Police Department will set up the speed trailer on 30th Street to collect 
data and report back to the committee.  All voted “Aye”.  Motion carried. 

C. Review of Traffic Device needs within the City:  Chief Sherer stated their 
department would set speed trailer along Howard Boulevard, 27th Street, Keene 
Drive, etc. to monitor speed on the streets. 

D. Unfinished Business:  Columbus Downtown Parking Review – Trevor has a 
good inventory and Tara asked him to show per the code how many stalls and 
location which will beeliminated.  Upon completion, it will be presented to Traffic 
Control Device Committee for approval with the minutes being presented to 
Public Property, Safety & Works Committee and City Council. 
 

August  
 No Meeting was held. 
 
September 

A. Columbus Downtown Parking Review:  Harlow presented an inventory of 
downtown parking stalls and a detailed report on the types of parking, number of 
parking stalls, and the number of violations include in the private and public 
parking lots within the downtown area.  It was noted that gravel parking lots are 
not marked and a new total will be figured after the Engineering department 
provides an estimate of the number of stalls.  Discussion was held regarding 
updating the map with any changes to downtown parking.  Vasicek questioned 
whether the creation of a downtown parking district should be pursued and 
Harlow indicated he could send out a survey to the downtown property owners. 

B. Christopher’s Cove resident request for speed limit signs:  Bogus noted 
that speed limit signs are not usually posted in residential areas.  Following 
further discussion, a request for the Police Department to set up the speed 
trailer at Christopher’s Cove was approved with a motion by Vasicek and a 
second by Sliva.  Bogus, Vasicek, and Sliva voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”.  
Sherer and Borchers were absent. 

 
 



C. Temporary Parking signs request by business owner in vicinity of Oasis 
Bar 

And 
D. Handicap Parking stall request by hair salon in vicinity of Oasis Bar:  

Discussion was held regarding the best location for a handicap parking stall, the 
fact that the middle of the block is not feasible, and that next to the alley would 
eliminate tow regular stalls.  It was noted that permanent and temporary parking 
signs for private use are not allowed in public right-of-way.  The request to install 
temporary parking signs in the vicinity of Oasis Bar was denied with a motion by 
Vasicek and a second by Sliva due to the fact public parking cannot be 
designated for one private business.  Bogus, Vasicek, and Sliva voted “Aye” and 
none voted “Nay”.  Sherer and Borchers were absent.  A handicap parking stall 
to be installed on the northwest corner of 12 Street and 27 Avenue was 
approved with a motion by Sliva and a second by Vasicek.  Bogus, Vasicek, and 
Sliva voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”.  Sherer and Borchers were absent. 

E. Speed limit signs & children playing signs in Westbrook Addition (51 
Avenue from 23 Street to 34 Street; 33 Street from 53 Avenue to 48 
Avenue; and 34 Street from 53 Avenue to 51 Avenue):  It was noted that 
posting 25 mph speed limit signs and children at play signs in neighborhoods 
have been previously requested and the policy has been to not put them up as it 
gives a false sense of security.  Following further discussion, it was moved by 
Sliva and seconded by Bogus to request the Police Department set up the 
speed trailer on 51 Avenu in the Westbrook Addition.  Bogus, Vasicek, and Sliva 
voted “Aye” and none voted “Nay”.  Sherer and Borchers were absent. 

F. Review of Traffic Device needs within the city:  No review was held. 
G. Unfinished Business:  Bogus noted that there are still people parking in the No 

Parking area on the north side of Glur Park which have flags.  Painting the curb, 
and having the Police Department issue warnings were some options 
discussed. 
 



B. PUBLIC FINANCE, JUDICIARY, AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - November 
10, 2020



PUBLIC FINANCE, JUDICIARY, AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
November 10, 2020 

 
A meeting of the Public Finance, Judiciary, and Personnel Committee of the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska, was convened in open and public session on November 10, 2020, 
at 4 p.m. in the Council Chambers, 1369 25 Avenue, Columbus, Nebraska.  
 
Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Columbus 
Telegram, with a copy of the proof of publication being on file in the office of the city clerk.  
Availability of the agenda was communicated in the advance notice and in the notice to 
the mayor and members of the city council of this meeting.  All proceedings hereafter 
shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. 
 
1. Statement of Compliance with Open Meetings Act and Roll Call:  Chair 

Jablonski announced that a copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted in the meeting 
room.  Present were the following Public Finance, Judiciary, and Personnel 
Committee Members:  Council Members Beth Augustine-Schulte, Rich Jablonski, 
Troy Hiemer, and John Lohr.  City staff members present included City 
Administrator Tara Vasicek, City Clerk Janelle Kline, and Public Property Director 
Doug Moore.  Also present were Mayor James Bulkley, Council Member Ron 
Schilling, and Golf Professional Doug Dunbar. 
 

2. Golf Professional's contract.  Vasicek explained that the proposed golf 
professional contract is for a one-year term, as opposed to a three-year term with 
extension options, in order to review golf rates once the flood damage repairs at 
Quail Run are complete.  It was recommended to the mayor and council to approve 
the one-year golf professional contract with a motion by Augustine-Schulte and a 
second by Lohr.  Augustine-Schulte, Hiemer, Jablonski, and Lohr voted “Aye” and 
none voted “Nay”. 
 

3. Adjournment:  The meeting adjourned at 4:11 p.m. 
 
 OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
:Janelle Kline 
 
  
  



1. Golf Professional's contract.



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

RESPONSIBLE • RESPONSIVE 

Administration Office (402) 562-4232 

memorandum 
November 5, 2020 

Public Finance Committee Members 

Tara Vasicek, City Administrat~ 

Golf Professional Contract 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval to the City Council of the 1-year Golf Professional Contract. 

DISCUSSION: 

• REPUTABLE 

Fax (402) 563-1380 

Over a year ago, a Golf Committee was created; members of the Golf Committee include the Public Property 
Director, Golf Course Maintenance Supervisor, Golf Professional, one Columbus Golf Association Member and 
myself. 

The committee together reviewed the current contract and discussed a few minor changes. The most 
significant change over the last year is that the Golf Professional has started preparing a monthly financial 
report. This has been a great tool to help all members of the committee better understand the Golf 
Professional operation of the municipal courses. 

The Golf Professional, Public Property Director and myself together are recommending that a one year 
contract be approved. We are recommending this because we all feel that an in-depth study of rates at the 
golf courses is necessary for a number of reasons, including that the Golf Professional is not generating 
enough revenue at the courses to operate as he is required to in the contract. We believe it is best for the City 
and for the Golf Professional to develop a rate schedule and longer term contract concurrently. 

CONCURRENCE: 

2424 14t1t Street • P.O. Box 1677 • Columbus, NE 68602-1677 

IQUALHOUIINO 
OPPORTUNrn 





















11. REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES - None

12. REPORTS ON LEGISLATION - None

13. NEW BUSINESS

A. Appointment of William G. Contreras as police officer.



2424 14th Street • P.O. Box 1677 • Columbus, NE  68602-1677 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Administration Office (402) 562-4232   Fax (402) 563-1380 
 

RESPONSIBLE         ●         RESPONSIVE         ●         REPUTABLE 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 
 

DATE:  November 13, 2020 
 
TO:  City Council Members 
 
FROM:  James B. Bulkley, Mayor 
 
SUBJECT: Appointment 

 
 
 

With your permission, I wish to submit the name of William G. Contreras for 
appointment as Police Officer, subject to successful completion of all tests and 
training.  The Civil Service Commission certified this candidate at their 
September 28, 2020, Civil Service Commission meeting.  (Per Council Rules, 
the two-week waiting period for the appointment of a Police Officer is waived). 
 
William Contreras is a native of Fremont, Nebraska, received his GED certificate 
from Bellevue Public Schools, and is bilingual.  William is currently employed 
with the Dodge County Detention Facility where he has worked as a Corrections 
Officer for the past year.  Prior to this position he worked at Fremont Health, 
Children’s Hospital, and Nebraska Furniture Mart as a Security Officer.   
 
Mr. Contreras will attend the Columbus Police Department’s Field Training 
course. This is a budgeted position. 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
James B. Bulkley, Mayor                                 

 



B. Application of Ferguson Properties, Inc. for preliminary plat of Park Place 9th 
Addition (33 Street and 45 Avenue).  (Planning Commission recommends approval.)









C. Quote from Commonwealth Electric Company of the Midwest in the amount of 
$15,661 for traffic signal pre-emption installation for fire department.







D. Comments from mayor and city council members.

14. RESOLUTIONS

A. Resolution No. R20-122 approving extension to agreement with Board of Regents of 
the University of Nebraska, on behalf of University of Nebraska Medical Center, for 
forensic and crime lab testing services.



RESOLUTION NO. R20-______ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
THE AGREEMENT WITH THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE 
UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA, ON BEHALF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
NEBRASKA MEDICAL CENTER, (UNMC) FOR FORENSIC AND CRIME 
LAB TESTING SERVICES, A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO; 
TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF 
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA; AND TO REPEAL ALL 
RESOLUTIONS OR PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH. 

WHEREAS, as evidenced by Resolution No. R19-174, the City and UNMC 
previously entered into an agreement wherein UNMC would perform certain forensic and 
crime lab services for the City; and 

WHEREAS, said agreement is scheduled to expire in December of 2020; and 

WHEREAS, said agreement may be extended for up to three one-year terms: and 

WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of extending said agreement for the initial 
one-year term pursuant to the First Amendment to the Agreement, a copy of which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the First Amendment to the Agreement with the 
Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska, on behalf of the University of Nebraska 
Medical Center, for forensic and crime lab testing services, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby approved and ratified and the 
mayor is authorized, directed and empowered to execute the same on behalf of the City 
of Columbus, Nebraska.  

This resolution shall repeal all resolutions or portions thereof in conflict herewith. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER ________________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _____ DAY OF _____________________, 2020. 

__________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

__________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA MEDICAL CENTER  

AND THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 

 This First Amendment to Agreement between University of Nebraska Medical Center and the 
City of Columbus, Nebraska (“First Amendment”) is entered into by the Board of Regents of the 
University of Nebraska, a public body corporate, for and on behalf of the University of Nebraska Medical 
Center (“UNMC”) and the City of Columbus, Nebraska, a Municipal Corporation of the State of 
Nebraska (“City”). 
 
 WHEREAS, UNMC and City entered into that certain Agreement between University of 
Nebraska Medical Center and the City of Columbus, Nebraska last dated December 11, 2019 
(“Agreement”) for forensic and crime lab testing; and 
 
 WHEREAS, UNMC and City desire to amend the terms of the Agreement as more particularly 
set forth below. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. The term of the Agreement is extended for its first additional one (1) year term pursuant 
to Section Two, Paragraph 1 of the Agreement.  The new term shall be from December 11, 2020, through 
December 10, 2021 unless earlier terminated as provided in the Agreement. 

 
2. The “Attachment A” of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 

a new fee schedule which is hereby attached to this First Amendment as “Attachment A” and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

 
3. The address for the Columbus Police Department and Chief of Police, found in Section 6, 

Paragraph M, is hereby updated and amended to the following: 2330 14th Street, Columbus, NE 68601. 
 
4. Except as provided in this First Amendment, all terms used in this First Amendment that 

are not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.  All other 
terms and conditions of the Agreement that are not hereby amended are to remain in full force and effect. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment as of the date last written 
below. 
 
 
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Mayor           Date 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
City Clerk          Date 
 
 



  

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney                 Date 
 
 
 
 
 
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA 
 
___________________________________ 
Jeffrey D. Miller, Assistant Vice Chancellor  
for Business & Finance Services 
 
__________________________________ 
Date 
 
Acknowledged by: 
 
________________________________ 
Steven H. Hinrichs, M.D. 
  



  

ATTACHMENT A 
FEE SCHEDULE 

 
TEST Description      TEST CODE  CHARGE 
          Per sample 
 
THC  ASSESSMENT      
 Organic extraction and detection      PEE   $43.06  
 (burned plant material, edibles, oils/waxes) 
 
Marijuana vs Hemp determination (ratio method) CSA2   $61.80 
 
Quantitation of THC (oils, edibles, plant material)    TBD 
 
Controlled Substance Assessment, Level One 
 Powder/crystalline material 
  Identification by infra-red spectroscopy  CSA1   $43.26 
 
Controlled Substance Assessment, Level Two  CSA2   $61.80 
Identification by mass spectroscopy 
 
Methamphetamine percent purity   PPT   $74.16 
 
 
Priority processing (less than 24 hours)  RUSH   $51.20 
 
 
Blood Alcohol testing     BAT   $123.00 
 
 
Urine toxicology screen        $ TBD 
  
Urine / blood toxicology confirmation      $ TBD 
  
 
 
Court testimony, deposition, consultation 
 Analyst         $75.00 per hour 
 Laboratory Director       $150.00 per hour 
 
Pretrial meetings at UNMC       no charge 
Travel Expenses        reimbursed at state rates 
 



B. Resolution No. R20-123 approving Memorandum of Understanding with Lower 
Loup Natural Resources District regarding Columbus Recharge Project and city 
easements in the southeast drainage improvement area.



RESOLUTION NO. R20-____ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING WITH THE LOWER LOUP NATURAL RESOURCES 
DISTRICT CONCERNING THE COLUMBUS RECHARGE PROJECT 
AND THE CITY’S EASEMENTS IN THE SOUTHEAST DRAINAGE 
IMPROVEMENT AREA. 

WHEREAS, the City and the Lower Loup Natural Recourses District (LLNRD) are 
both members of an interlocal cooperation agreement for the Columbus Recharge 
Project Coalition; and 

WHEREAS, LLNRD has conducted studies indicating a decline of groundwater in 
and around the City’s southeast drainage improvement area; and 

WHEREAS, LLNRD believes it can mitigate this decline and recharge the aquifer 
levels, and that it will need the City’s easements in the southeast drainage improvement 
area to do so; and  

WHEREAS, the CITY and LLNRD have negotiated a Memorandum of 
Understanding which lays out the agreement of the parties concerning the operation, 
use, maintenance, and transferring of said easements, a copy of said Memorandum of 
Understanding is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the Memorandum of Understanding with 
the Lower Loup Natural Resources District concerning the Columbus Recharge Project 
and the City’s easements in the southeast drainage improvement area, a copy of which 
is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby approved and 
the mayor is hereby authorized, directed, and empowered to execute the same on 
behalf of the City of Columbus, Nebraska.   

This resolution shall repeal all resolutions or portions thereof in conflict herewith. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER________________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF _____________________, 2020. 

_____________________________ 
 MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_____________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 
 
Comes Now, Lower Loup Natural Resources District, herein “LLNRD”, and the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska, a political subdivision, herein “City”, and by and between them on this 
______ day of November, ____________ 2020 do hereby make and declare that this 
Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) is made by and between them to set for and document 
their intent, plans of action, and understandings concerning what is and shall commonly be referred 
to and identified herein as the “Columbus Recharge Project”, or “Project” as follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, Columbus, Nebraska is a political subdivision, herein “City”, located and operating 
within Platte County, Nebraska, which provides benefits and services to the citizens, community, 
and businesses for the benefit of the City, and its geographic area; and 
 
WHEREAS, Lower Loup Natural Resources District, is a quasi-public entity located and 
operating throughout central Nebraska, herein “LLNRD”,  and including the geographic area of 
the City of Columbus, in and around Platte County, Nebraska, which provides benefits and services 
to the citizens, community, and businesses for the benefit of the geographic area its serves; and  
 
WHEREAS, LLNRD, as a natural resources district formed by and through the State of Nebraska 
is tasked, in part, with implementing and monitoring the State’s water and soil conservation 
programs within the geographic area of the LLNRD; and  
 
WHEREAS, LLNRD and City, in their respective capacities, are each tasked with and have 
responsibility for planning and managing water resources within and around the City of Columbus, 
Nebraska, including supervision and monitoring of water supplies and uses in the geographic area, 
as well as addressing other common activities such as development, drainage, usage, and supply 
to water resources including ground water; and  
 
WHEREAS, LLNRD and City are aware that prior studies have indicated that there is a decline 
in groundwater in the Christopher’s Cove neighborhood in the City, and also southeast of the City 
of Columbus, Nebraska corporate limits, and that the declines can be mitigated and a recharge of 
the declining aquifer levels can be achieved through an infiltration process that involves 
sustainable, controlled and monitored ponding of water within and outside of the City of 
Columbus, and Platte County, Nebraska, in the areas of the “Lost Creek Channel” (South of 8th 
Street), and “Christopher’s Cove Lake”, and areas south and east thereof, and south of 8th Street 
in and along the Lost Creek Channel toward the Platte River, and  
 
WHEREAS, LLNRD and City desire and intend to cooperate and work together to address the 
various declines in groundwater in the Columbus, Nebraska area, and the  issues, needs, benefits 
and obligations associated with water resources in and around the City of Columbus, Nebraska, 
including but not limited to a certain water management and resource project by and between them 
commonly known and identified as the “Columbus Recharge Project”, or for short herein the 
“Project”, and  



2 
 

 
WHEREAS, LLNRD and City have determined that for their mutual benefit, and for purposes 
consistent with the objectives and intent of the Columbus Recharge Project by and between them 
that there are certain preexisting easements and agreements by and between the City of Columbus, 
Nebraska, including certain Permanent Access Easements, and also Permanent Drainage 
Easements concerning the Lost Creek Channel area that is south of 8th Street, and meandering 
south therefrom toward the Platte River, and  
 
WHEREAS, for purposes of implementing and carrying out the goals and objectives of the 
Columbus Recharge Project, LLNRD and City agree that the preexisting Permanent Access 
Easements, and also Permanent Drainage Easements, that are held in favor of the City of Columbus 
for the Lost Creek Channel area that is south of 8th Street, and meander south therefrom toward 
the Platte River are integral and beneficial for implementing and carrying out the Project. 
 
WHEREFORE, LLNRD and City do, now intend to clarify, state and define their intentions, 
plans, and understandings concerning the Permanent Access Easements, Permanent Drainage 
Easements, and the activity involving those easements as it relates to them, and their mutual 
Columbus Recharge Project. 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
NOW, WHEREFORE, the parties, LLNRD and City, do hereby make and enter into this 
Memorandum of Understanding in order to identify and define their respective intent, plans of 
action, and understandings concerning the Columbus Recharge Project, which includes the 
following: 
 
1. RECITALS.  The Recitals set forth above are hereby made a part of this Memorandum of 

Understanding, and each is incorporated herein by this reference. 
 
2. ESSENTIAL TERMS.  This Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) does include the 

following essential terms and provisions by and between LLNRD and City: 
 

2.1.An aerial photo/map of the Lost Creek Channel area that is the subject of the Permanent 
Access Easements, and also Permanent Drainage Easements in favor of the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska (herein “City’s Easements”) that are located south of 8th Street, and 
meandering south toward the Platte River, and also the ADM Processing Plant, is attached 
hereto at Exhibit A, and is incorporated herein by this reference.  This Exhibit A map is 
for reference throughout this MOU, and identifies the area for the Columbus Recharge 
Project, involving a portion of the Lost Creek Channel. 

2.2.Consistent with the purposes of the Columbus Recharge Project, the City will assign, 
transfer and convey the Permanent Access Easements, and also the Permanent Drainage 
Easements it has preexisting, and upon that particular area of the Lost Creek Channel area 
that is south of 8th Street shown at Exhibit A to LLNRD as more fully set forth below, and 
according to the following: 
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2.2.1.1.The City’s Easements will continue to drain water and be maintained as they 
currently exist and operate for that drainage purpose;  

2.2.2. In the event of future development or expansion of the City occurs at an area near 
to or abutting the City’s Easements, and to the extent that said Easements allow for 
such activity, then the City shall be authorized and allowed to construct and extend 
any reasonable or necessary utility or public infrastructure into and through the 
easement area, and drainage ditch of Lost Creek Channel (including but not limited 
to storm sewer, utilities, roads, culverts, etc., all to the extent as may be allowed per 
the Easement instruments); 

2.2.2.1.LLNRD acknowledges, understands, and agrees that there may be future 
development or expansion of the City  which occurs at, area near to, or abutting 
the City’s Easements and that LLNRD shall not prohibit or prevent any 
reasonable future development or future easements in the area; 

2.2.3. Any work or activity carried out within the floodplain will need a Floodplain 
Development Permit from the City;  

2.2.4. LLNRD, for the project or any other development initiated by LLNRD, at its sole 
expense, shall further acquire any and all other necessary permits and other 
governmental approvals and provide copies of said permits and/or approvals to the 
City; this may include, but is in no way limited to, a permit from the Federal 
Aviation Administration; 

2.2.5. The City will have continued unimpeded access to and within the easements for 
purposes of Storm Water Management Programs, and Floodplain Management 
purposes; 

2.2.6. Once the City’s Easements are assigned, transferred and conveyed to LLNRD, then 
LLNRD shall immediately and in perpetuity  for the life of the project, and as long 
as LLNRD engages in the project or until such time as LLNRD terminates the 
project, if ever, and upon LLNRD subsequently re-assigning or conveying the 
easements to the City, the County, or some other successor to LLNRD,  and include 
the City as an additional insured, on a primary non-contributory basis and include 
a waiver of subrogation in favor of the City of Columbus, Nebraska, on LLNRD’s 
insurance in a  minimum amount of $1,000,000 General Liability and $5,000,000 
Umbrella to insure the City from liability, LLNRD shall provide evidence of said 
coverage in the form of a certificate of insurance showing proof of insurance upon 
request  by City;  

2.2.6.1.The Parties agree that if the City in good faith believes that the insurance 
amounts required in this MOU are no longer adequate and should be increased, 
that the parties shall conduct good faith discussions to determination what the 
insurance coverage amounts should be increased to; after said discussion, and 
when it has been determined reasonable to do so, LLRND shall increase the 
limits of said coverage.  

2.2.7. Upon completion of the assignment, transfer and conveyance of the City’s 
Easements, LLNRD agrees to hold harmless the City for any loss, cost, damage or 
liability claim made or asserted by a third party arising from or related to the 
Columbus Recharge Project,  and the actions of LLNRD, and the actions of other 
members of the Columbus Recharge Project Coalition relating to said coalition and 
so long as such members are acting within the scope and purpose of the Columbus 
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Recharge Project within the direction, supervision, and authority of LLNRD and 
the Project (For this MOU, scope and purpose shall be deemed as the scope, 
purpose and operations of the Columbus Recharge Project, as set and determined 
by the Columbus Recharge Project Coalition, and as finally determined, updated, 
amended or approved from time to time by the Coalition and the LLNRD Board), 
occurring upon or within the area of the City’s Easements, for the easement areas 
that are so assigned, transferred and conveyed;  

2.2.7.1.The exception to such hold harmless in favor of the City in Section 2.2.7. is that 
LLNRD is not responsible for, and does not hold the City harmless for any loss, 
cost, damage or liability claim made or asserted by a third party arising directly 
from any action occurring within the easement area that is taken by the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska, a political subdivision, by and though anyone that is an 
official, employee, or agent of the City that is not directly related to the  
Columbus Recharge Project; 

2.2.7.2.However, LLNRD agrees, and acknowledges, that the City may take action 
within the easement area directly related to the Columbus Recharge Project, at 
the request and direction of, and per the requirements or supervision of LLNRD, 
and/or as maybe required as a member of the Columbus Recharge Project 
Coalition, and, in those situations LLNRD agrees to further hold City harmless 
as stated in Section 2.2.7 of this Agreement; 

2.2.7.3.This hold harmless further specifically includes a duty to defend concerning 
any engineering services, sciences, and/or construction which LLNRD, its 
agents, and/or its contractors and engineers has or will complete or provide in 
relation to the  Columbus Recharge Project.  

 
2.2.8. Approval for any assignment, transfer, and conveyance of the City’s Easements 

will require an affirmative vote of the City of Columbus, Nebraska. 
 

2.3.The consideration for the assignment of the City’s Easements for the subject area, shown 
at Exhibit A, and located south of 8th Street, shall be the mutual benefits by and between 
the parties, the benefits to the general public and citizens, and obligations of each party to 
one and other.  Such consideration shall be deemed as adequate and sufficient. 
 

2.4.LLNRD and City acknowledge that at the time this MOU was entered both entities where 
members of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for the Columbus Recharge Project 
Coalition. The parties agree upon the conclusion of, termination of, or the City electing to 
withdraw from the aforementioned Interlocal Agreement, the requirements of this MOU 
shall continue to be and remain in full force and effect. When the protections for the City 
as set forth in this MOU are in conflict with the aforementioned Interlocal Agreement, the 
parties agree that this MOU shall take precedence and supersede the Interlocal Agreement.  
 

3. FUTURE TRANSFER OF EASEMENTS.  This MOU and easements at issue shall not be 
transferred or assigned to any other Entity without the express prior written approval and 
consent of the City. 
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4. EFFECT.  This MOU shall be effective so as to set forth and define the intentions, plans and 
purposes of the parties hereto.  Upon agreeing to the terms of this MOU, as set forth herein, 
each party shall then undertake within its authority and purposes, to reasonably pursue, carry 
out and permanently enact the actions set forth by and between them.  The parties contemplate 
that each will be required to engage in various actions and activities consistent with this MOU, 
and each does hereby agree to do so with reasonable diligence and attention so as to address 
the purposes and goals identified herein, for the public benefit. 
 

5. EXTRANEOUS DOCUMENTS AND ACTION.  The parties contemplate and agree that 
various documents and actions will be needed and/or required to carry out the purposes of this 
MOU.  Such documents and actions include, but are not limited to the following:  Assignment 
of Easement with Hold Harmless Agreement, to be consistent with the preexisting City 
Easements, and in a recordable form consistent with any title search/title reports; Liability 
Insurance Policy, Addition, Addendum, or Rider (at LLNRD sole expense); any required or 
desired title searches or title reports (at LLNRD sole expense); fully executed copies of the 
City’s Easements for the subject area as described herein; and any other documents or actions 
necessary to carry out the purpose and intent of this MOU. 

 
IT IS SO STATED. 
 
 
Lower Loup Natural Resources District 
(“LLNRD”): 
 

__________________________________________ 
BY:______________________________________ 
Authorized Representative/Chairman 

 
 
 
 
City of Columbus, Nebraska, a Nebraska 
Political Subdivision (“CITY”): 
 
 

__________________________________________ 
BY: James B. Bulkley 
Mayor 

 





C. Resolution No. R20-124 approving agreement with vonRentell Van & Storage, Inc. 
in an amount not to exceed $68,300 for temporary relocation of library to former 
police department facility.



RESOLUTION NO. R20-___ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH 
VONRENTZELL VAN & STORAGE, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $68,300 FOR LIBRARY RELOCATION SERVICES, A COPY OF 
WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; TO 
AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF 
THE CITY; AND TO REPEAL ALL RESOLUTIONS OR PORTIONS 
THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH. 

WHEREAS, vonRentzell Van & Storage, Inc. was selected in accordance with the 
City Selection Policy, and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the agreement with vonRentzell Van & 
Storage, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $68,300 for Library Relocation Services, a copy 
of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby approved 
and the mayor is authorized, directed, and empowered to execute the same on behalf of 
the City of Columbus.      

This resolution shall repeal all resolutions or portions thereof in conflict herewith. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER ________________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _____ DAY OF ____________________, 2020. 

_______________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

____________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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D. Resolution No. R20-125 approving agreement with BVH Architecture in the amount 
of $2,435,234 for design and construction phase services for the new combined 
library, children's museum, and city hall community building.



RESOLUTION NO. R20-____ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH BVH 
ARCHITECTURE IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,435,234 FOR DESIGN AND 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND SITE DEVELOPMENT FOR A 
COMBINED LIBRARY, CHILDREN’S MUSEUM, AND CITY HALL 
COMMUNITY BUILDING, A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO 
AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO 
EXECUTE THE SAME; AND TO REPEAL ALL RESOLUTIONS IN 
CONFLICT HEREWITH. 

WHEREAS, BVH Architecture was selected in accordance with city procedures for 
Design-Build & Construction Management at Risk Policy. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the agreement with BVH Architecture in the 
amount of $2,435,234 for design and construction phase services associated with the 
building construction and site development for a combined library, children’s museum, 
and city hall community building, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by this reference, is hereby approved and the mayor is authorized, directed, and 
empowered to execute the same on behalf of the City of Columbus.      

This resolution shall repeal all resolutions or portions thereof in conflict herewith. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER_______________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _____ DAY OF ___________________, 2020. 

______________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

___________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

___________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY  
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Lump Sum: $2,435,234 (Two Million Four Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars)











Principal

10 November 2020



 

 

 
BVH.COM LINCOLN • OMAHA • DENVER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BILLING RATES 

 
Standard Hourly Rates 

 

Principal ……………………………………………………………………………… $210.00/hr 

Senior Project Manager …………………………………………………………….. $180.00/hr 

Project Manager …………………………………………………………………… $160.00/hr 

Senior Architect …………………………………………………………………… $135.00/hr 

Architect …………………………………………………………………………… $110.00/hr 

Senior Designer …………………………………………………………………… $100.00/hr 

Designer …………………………………………………………………………… $75.00/hr 

Student Intern ……………………………………………………………………… $50.00/hr 

Senior Administrative ……………………………………………………………… $90.00/hr 

Administrative ……………………………………………………………………… $65.00/hr 

  

  

  

Reimbursable expenses are billed at our invoice cost x 1.15. 

Consulting Engineers are billed at our invoice cost x 1.10. 

  

 

EXHIBIT A



Library City Hall
Value Value Comments

Project Costs

Construction 19,050,000 7,000,000 Includes contingency and escalation

General Conditions ‐ ‐ Included in construction cost

Performance Bond ‐ ‐ Included in construction cost

Builder's Risk ‐ ‐ Included in construction cost

Landscaping, Fencing ‐ ‐ Included in construction cost

Temporary Library Space 450,000 ‐

Temporary City Hall Space ‐ ‐ Not needed

Design Fee 1,500,000 560,000

Demo Community + Fire ‐ - Separate Budget

Demo City Hall - 200,000

Demo Library, Abatement 350,000

FFE (Inc Design) 1,095,000 260,000 Includes Library Stacks

Library, Maker's Space Equipment 179,000 - Computers, scanners, copiers, etc

Museum Exhibits ‐ - By Owner

Testing/Inspections 9,000 7,000

Low Voltage Systems 85,000 25,000 Security, Card Access

Audiovisual 100,000 45,000 TVs, conference technology, etc

Owner Contingency 200,000 100,000

Utility Fees 25,000 15,000

Overhead Power Relocation 150,000 50,000

Fiber optic lines, equipment ‐ ‐ By Owner

Totals 23,193,000 8,262,000

Total Project Cost 31,455,000

EXHIBIT B



E. Resolution No. R20-126 terminating Memorandum of Understanding with 
Community Internet Systems, Inc./Megavision for occupancy in the library.



RESOLUTION NO R20-_____ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING TERMINATION OF THE 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE COLUMBUS 
PUBLIC LIBRARY AND COMMUNITY INTERNET SYSTEMS, INC., AND 
RELATED ENTITY, COMMUNITY LOTTERY SYSTEMS, INC. 

WHEREAS, in June 1995, a Memorandum of Understanding was entered into 
between the Columbus Public Library and Community Internet Systems, Inc., and related 
entity, Community Lottery Systems, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding allows for such agreement to be 
terminated by either party upon ninety days written notice to the other party; and 

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2020, the voters of Columbus, Nebraska, authorized 
the city to move forward with a new community building project, which includes a new 
library; and  

WHEREAS, the community building project will be located on the site of the 
present library and that demolition is scheduled to begin as soon as possible. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the termination of the Memorandum of 
Understanding between the Columbus Public Library and Community Internet Systems, 
Inc., and related entity, Community Lottery Systems, Inc.,  is approved and that the mayor 
is authorized to sign a letter of termination to be sent to Community Internet Systems, 
Inc., and related entity, Community Lottery Systems, Inc., on behalf of the City of 
Columbus. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER ________________________________ 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF ______________________ 2020. 

________________________________ 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

___________________________ 
CITY CLERK  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY   

126

DRAFT







15. ORDINANCES ON FIRST READING

A. Ordinance No. 20-24 approving purchase agreement with Jackson Services, Inc. in 
the amount of $110,554 for purchase of current city-owned impound lot located on 
10 Street and 30 Avenue.



ORDINANCE NO. 20-____ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, APPROVING A PURCHASE AGREEMENT 
WITH JACKSON SERVICES, INC, WHEREIN THE CITY WILL SELL 
LAND OWNED LOCATED IN PART OF OUTLOT 6 AND PART OF 
OUTLOT 5, ORIGINAL CITY OF COLUMBUS, MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED HEREIN, FOR A TOTAL PRICE OF $110,554, A COPY OF 
WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; TO 
AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT ON 
BEHALF OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS; TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES 
OR PORTIONS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; TO PROVIDE FOR 
THE EFFECTIVE DATE FROM AND AFTER THE DATE OF ITS 
PASSAGE, ADOPTION, PUBLICATION OR POSTING, AND 
REMONSTRANCE PERIOD AS REQUIRED BY LAW; AND TO PROVIDE 
FOR THE PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM. 

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus statutorily has the power to sell and convey 
real estate owned by itself after providing a public hearing, passing an ordinance, and 
the expiration of a remonstrance; and, 

WHEREAS, the City owns the real property located in Lot 2, Jackson Subdivision 
to the city of Columbus, Platte County, Nebraska; and 

WHEREAS, the City has received a proposal from Jackson Services, Inc. to 
purchase the aforementioned property for One Hundred Ten Thousand Five Hundred 
and Fifty Four Dollars and Zero Cents ($110,554.00) which they intend to use in its 
expanding business operations; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus desires to proceed with the sale of said 
property subject to the terms of Purchase Agreement, a copy of said Agreement is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; and 

WHEREAS, notice of such sale and conveyance of real estate shall be published 
in the Columbus Telegram as required by statute. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
COLUMBUS, NEBRASKA, that the purchase agreement with Jackson Services, Inc. for 
the sale of the aforementioned real property at a price of One Hundred Ten Thousand 
Five Hundred and Fifty Four Dollars and Zero Cents ($110,554.00), a copy of which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby approved and the 
mayor is authorized, directed, and empowered to execute the same on behalf of the 
City of Columbus. 

This Ordinance shall repeal all ordinances or portions thereof in conflict herewith 
and shall become effective immediately upon and be in full force and effect after its 
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passage, adoption, publication, and remonstrance period as provided by law.  
Publication shall be in pamphlet form as authorized by §16-405 of Nebraska Revised 
Statutes with distribution to be made by making copies available to the public upon 
request at the City offices. 

 
 INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER________________________________ 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF _____________________, 2020. 
 
 
            __________________________________ 
            MAYOR 
 
 
ATTEST:  
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY 



Citv Hill 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

RESPONSIBLE • RESPONSIVE 

Administration Office (402) 562-4232 

memorandum 
November 10, 2020 

Mayor and City Council Members 

Tara Vasicek, City Administrate~ 

Sale of Current Impound Lot tf.ia~kson Services 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval to the purchase agreement. 

DISCUSSION: 

• REPUTABLE 

Fax (402) 563-1380 

In 2018 Jackson Services expressed interest in acquiring the current impound lot as they would like to grow 

their operation, which is located west of the impound lot. Over the last couple of years an appraisal has been 

completed, a purchase agreement negotiated and Jackson Services elected to complete an environmental 

review of the site. 

The city owns land south of the transfer station and west of the wastewater treatment plant that will be used for 

a new impound lot facility, should this agreement be approved. The purchase agreement price covers the cost 

of making improvements to the new impound facility including fencing, lighting and earthwork. 

Closing of the sale will take place after the statutorily required remonstrance period or March 2, 2021. This will 

allow the city time to cause the work to be done at the new impound facility prior to closing and minimize 

moving of personally property located at the impound lot as much as possible. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The proceed from the sale of the currently impound lot will be used to make necessary improvements at the 

new impound lot. Those improvements will not exceed the sale price of $110,554.00 



 

1 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

 
       THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”) is made 
and entered into as of the dates indicated below, by and between Jackson Services, Inc., located at 
981 33rd Avenue, PO Box 706, Columbus, NE 68601 (hereinafter referred to as the "Buyer"), and 
the City of Columbus, a municipal corporation of the State of Nebraska, 2424 14th Street, 
Columbus, Nebraska 68601 (hereinafter referred to as "Seller").  
 
 1.   SALE.  Seller shall sell and convey, and Buyer shall purchase all that certain plots, 
pieces and parcels of land, situated, lying and being in Platte County, Nebraska, hereinafter 
referred to as “Property” and more particularly described as follows: 
  

           Lot 2, Jackson Subdivision to the city of Columbus, Platte County, 
Nebraska. 

 
No personal property is included in this purchase. 
  
 2.   PURCHASE PRICE AND PAYMENTS.  Buyer shall pay the sum of One 
Hundred Ten Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Four Dollars and Zero Cents ($110,554.00) to the 
Seller. Buyer agrees in consideration of purchase of the Property to pay such this sum in the 
following manner: 
 

One Hundred Ten Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Four Dollars and Zero Cents 
($110,554.00) due in full at closing.  

  
Included in this sum are relocation costs for the Seller to move and relocate its Impound Lot. 
 

3.   CLOSING AND POSSESSION OF PROPERTY. The closing of this transaction 
will take place thirty (30) days after the successful conclusion of the statutory remonstrance period 
(which is set forth in Neb. Rev. Stat. § 16-202) or on March 2, 2021, whichever occurs later. 
Closing will be at a location as will be mutually agreed upon by the parties. The date, time, and 
location of closing may be amended by the agreement of both parties.  Buyer shall be responsible 
for the entirety of all the closing costs, documentary tax for the deed, and title insurance; and, shall 
pay those at or before closing. Upon closing Seller shall furnish Buyer a Quitclaim Deed conveying 
title to the Property.  
 

Buyer is entitled to exclusive possession of the Property effective immediately upon 
closing. Buyer shall have the limited right to have access to the Property for the purposes or 
conducting test, site surveys, and other such activities ordinarily associated with purchases of the 
type contemplated herein.  

 
4.   TAX ASSESSMENTS.  All real estate taxes, liens, and special assessments 

assessed against the real estate for 2020 and all prior years, if any, will be paid in full by the Seller 
prior to closing. Seller and Buyer agree that the property taxes for the tax year of 2021 shall be 
prorated as of the date of closing.  Real estate taxes will be prorated based on the basis of the Platte 
County Assessor’s current valuation, and the most recently certified mail levy as of the date of 



 

2 
proration.  Any special assessment currently assessed or which may become assessed after the date 
of this Agreement but prior to the closing date will be paid by the Seller prior to closing.  Buyers 
assume all assessments and special taxes subsequent to the closing date.    
  
 5.    CONTINGENCY.  The Agreement and the sale of the Property are subject to 
approval by the City Council and Mayor of the City of Columbus, Nebraska. Further, because this 
Agreement contemplates the Seller selling real property, Seller is required (as it is a municipality) 
by state law to: provide notice to the public; pass an ordinance; and, grant the citizens of the City 
of Columbus, Nebraska, the right to protest against or remonstrate against this conveyance.  
Therefore, this Agreement and sale of the Property are contingent upon the citizens of the City of 
Columbus, Nebraska not remonstrating pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. §16-202 against the sale and 
conveyance contemplated herein.  If the Seller receives a valid remonstrance pursuant to the 
aforementioned state statute, this Agreement shall be considered null and void and of no force and 
affect.  Upon execution of this Agreement the Seller shall promptly comply with the requirements 
contained in Neb. Rev. Stat. §16-202 to be authorized to convey this Property to Buyer.  
  

6.  CONDITION OF PROPERTY.  The Property is being sold “AS IS” as of the 
date of closing and no representations, express or implied, are made as to the nature or condition 
of the Property. 

 
7.   ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND RESERVATIONS.  Buyer acknowledges that 

the Property has been used by Seller as an Impound Lot.  
 
Seller shall be entitled at its sole discretion to remove (and also to take whatever action 

deemed necessary to accomplish the removal) any and all personal property, improvements, 
fixtures, etc., from the Property prior to closing. Seller shall not be required to clean up the Property 
or repair any damage that may be or will be done to the Property arising out of the removal of any 
and all personal property, improvements, fixtures, etc. Any personal property, improvements, 
fixtures, etc., that are remain at or on the Property at the time of closing shall thereinafter belong 
to the Buyer for the Buyer to decide how to use or dispose of.  

 
Buyer specifically acknowledges that Seller possessed and used “Concertina Wire” (a type 

of coiled razor wire) on the Property in conjunction with its use of the Property as an Impound 
Lot. Seller will attempt to remove this wire prior to closing. Buyer agrees and stipulates that if 
after it takes possession of the Property any amount of Concertina Wire is found or discovered on 
the Property then Buyer shall immediately dispose of it at its own cost. 
 

8.   EVIDENCE OF TITLE. Buyer has the right to obtain a title insurance 
commitment and/or an environmental assessment at its own discretion and solely at its own cost 
prior to closing. The title insurance commitment may show standard title insurance exceptions and 
utility easement of record, and may show liens which may be removed by the payment of money 
at closing. If Buyer obtains a title insurance commitment and if impermissible defects are shown 
(which are not otherwise considered/addressed in this Agreement), Seller shall be given notice and 
a reasonable amount of time to cure said defects. If the impermissible title defects are not able to 
be cured, Buyer may elect to cancel this Agreement, and in such a situation the Agreement shall 
be considered void. The Title Standards issued by the Nebraska State Bar Association in effect as 
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of the date of execution of this Agreement by both parties shall serve as a guide when resolving 
any dispute with respect to real estate title.  

 
9.   NOTICES.  Notices, demands, or requests made between Buyer and Seller must 

be in writing and may be delivered in person or sent by first class mail to:  
 

Seller at: 2424 14th Street, Columbus, Nebraska, 68601 
Buyer at: 981 33rd Avenue, PO Box 706, Columbus, NE 68602-0706 

 
 10.    TIME OF THE ESSENCE.  Time is of the essence in this matter. 
 
 11.   NON-WAIVER.  The failure by either Party to require performance of any 
provision of this Agreement shall not affect that Party’s right to require performance at any time 
thereafter, nor shall a waiver of any breach or default of this Agreement constitute a waiver of any 
subsequent breach or default or a waiver of the provision itself. 
 
 12. ATTORNEY FEES CLAUSE.  In the event of litigation relating to the subject 
matter of this Agreement, the non-prevailing Party shall reimburse the prevailing Party for all 
reasonable attorney fees and costs resulting therefrom. 
 
 12.   BINDING EFFECT.  The Agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, personal 
representatives, administrators, successors and assigns of the respective Parties hereto. 
 
 13.   MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement may not be modified, 
altered, changed, or amended except by written instrument executed by all Parties hereto. 
 
 14.    AUTHORIZATION.  Buyer’s execution, delivery, and performance of this 
Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary action by the Buyer and does not conflict 
with, result in a violation of, or constitute a default under any provision of any agreement or other 
instrument binding upon the Buyer, with any law, regulation, or court order that is applicable to 
the Buyer in any way. 
 
 15.   SEVERABILITY.  Invalidation of any one or more of the provisions of this 
Agreement by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provisions of the Agreement 
and all which other provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 16.   CAPTION HEADINGS.  Caption Headings in this Agreement are for 
convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions of the Agreement. 
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 17.   MERGER AND INTEGRATION CLAUSE.  This Agreement contains the entire 
Agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersedes all 
prior negotiations, agreements and understandings with respect thereto. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller executed this Agreement effective this _____ day of 
______________, 2020: 
 
  City of Columbus: 
    
  ____________________________________ 
  By: James B. Bulkley, as Mayor of and 
  on behalf of the City of Columbus 
 
 
 
  ATTEST: 
 
  __________________________________ 
  CITY CLERK 
 
   
  APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
     
  __________________________________ 
  CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Buyer has executed this Agreement effective this _____ day of 
______________, 2020: 
 
  Jackson Services, Inc.:  
     

___________________________________  
By: Jesse Jackson, as president of and 
on behalf of  Jackson Services, Inc.       
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STATE OF NEBRASKA ) 
    )ss. 
COUNTY OF PLATTE ) 
 
Before me, a notary public, qualified for said county, personally came Jesse Jackson, as president 
of and on behalf of Jackson Services, Inc., known to me to be the identical person who signed the 
foregoing Purchase Agreement and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his voluntary act 
and deed. 
  
Dated this ___ day of ______________, 2020. 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       Notary Public 
 
 

 
STATE OF NEBRASKA ) 
    )ss. 
COUNTY OF PLATTE ) 
 
Before me, a notary public, qualified for said county, personally came James B. Bulkley, as Mayor 
of and on behalf of the City of Columbus, a Municipal Corporation, known to me to be the identical 
person who signed the foregoing Purchase Agreement and acknowledged the execution thereof to 
be his voluntary act and deed. 
  
Dated this ___ day of ______________, 2020. 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       Notary Public 
 
 
 



1. Quote from NoSwett Fencing & Decks in the amount of $36,192 for fencing for 
new impound lot located at South 14 Avenue west of the wastewater treatment 
facility.











2. Quote from Capitol City Electric in the amount of $39,362 for lighting for new 
impound lot located at South 14 Avenue west of the wastewater treatment 
facility.











16. ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING - None

17. ORDINANCES ON THIRD READING - None

18. CONSIDERATION OF PAYROLL AND BILLS ON FILE - Payroll and all other 
bills included in Consent Agenda

A. ARL Credit Services



Activity From 11/04/2020 To 11/17/2020

VENDOR ACTIVITY REPORT FOR CITY OF COLUMBUS, NE 1/1Page: 11/13/2020 02:20 PM
User: HEATHER.LINDSLEY
DB: Columbus

Vendor NameVendor Code
Check AmtInvoice AmtDescriptionInv/Check #ActivityPost Date

ARL CREDIT SERVICES INC01959
375.88 COLLECTION SERVICESACCTY150 OCTINVOICE11/16/2020
11.70 PRE-COLLECT NOTICESPCCIT02 OCTINVOICE11/16/2020

387.58 Net of 2 Invoices / 0 Checks
387.58 Total:

387.58 Grand Total 2 invoices and 0 checks for 1 vendor: 



19. UNFINISHED BUSINESS - None

20. ADJOURNMENT
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	1. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN MEETINGS ACT AND ROLL CALL
	Open Meetings Act Poster

	2. PRAYER
	3. NATIONAL ANTHEM AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	4. CONSENT AGENDA - The following items are considered to be routine by the city council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a city council member or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be removed from consent status and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda.
	4.A. Minutes of November 2, 2020, City Council meeting.
	Minutes - City Council 11-02-20

	4.B. Minutes of November 2, 2020, Community Development Agency meeting.
	Minutes - Community Development Agency 11-02-20

	4.C. Resolution No. R20-118 authorizing the mayor to sign the year-end certification of street superintendent for State of Nebraska Department of Transportation.
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	7. PUBLIC HEARINGS - None
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	9. REPORTS OF CITY OFFICES - Included in Consent Agenda
	10. REPORTS OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES
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	TCDC Quarterly Report July-Sept 2020

	Public Property 11-09-20

	10.B. PUBLIC FINANCE, JUDICIARY, AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - November 10, 2020
	10.B.1. Golf Professional's contract.
	Golf Pro Contract 2020

	PUBLIC FINANCE 11-10-20


	11. REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES - None
	12. REPORTS ON LEGISLATION - None
	13. NEW BUSINESS
	13.A. Appointment of William G. Contreras as police officer.
	Appt-Police Officer-Contreras

	13.B. Application of Ferguson Properties, Inc. for preliminary plat of Park Place 9th Addition (33 Street and 45 Avenue).  (Planning Commission recommends approval.)
	Preliminary Plat - Park Place 9th Addition

	13.C. Quote from Commonwealth Electric Company of the Midwest in the amount of $15,661 for traffic signal pre-emption installation for fire department.
	Quote - Traffic Signal Pre-emption Installation

	13.D. Comments from mayor and city council members.

	14. RESOLUTIONS
	14.A. Resolution No. R20-122 approving extension to agreement with Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska, on behalf of University of Nebraska Medical Center, for forensic and crime lab testing services.
	R20-122 Amend Agr - UNMC Drug Testing

	14.B. Resolution No. R20-123 approving Memorandum of Understanding with Lower Loup Natural Resources District regarding Columbus Recharge Project and city easements in the southeast drainage improvement area.
	R20-123 MOU-Recharge Project

	14.C. Resolution No. R20-124 approving agreement with vonRentell Van & Storage, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $68,300 for temporary relocation of library to former police department facility.
	R20-124 Agr-vonRentell-relocation Library

	14.D. Resolution No. R20-125 approving agreement with BVH Architecture in the amount of $2,435,234 for design and construction phase services for the new combined library, children's museum, and city hall community building.
	R20-125 Agr-BVH - Community Bldg

	14.E. Resolution No. R20-126 terminating Memorandum of Understanding with Community Internet Systems, Inc./Megavision for occupancy in the library.
	R20-126 MOU-Community Internet


	15. ORDINANCES ON FIRST READING
	15.A. Ordinance No. 20-24 approving purchase agreement with Jackson Services, Inc. in the amount of $110,554 for purchase of current city-owned impound lot located on 10 Street and 30 Avenue.
	15.A.1. Quote from NoSwett Fencing & Decks in the amount of $36,192 for fencing for new impound lot located at South 14 Avenue west of the wastewater treatment facility.
	Quote - Fencing for Impound Lot

	15.A.2. Quote from Capitol City Electric in the amount of $39,362 for lighting for new impound lot located at South 14 Avenue west of the wastewater treatment facility.
	Quote - Lighting for Impound Lot

	Ord. No. 20-24 Purchase Agr - Jackson Service


	16. ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING - None
	17. ORDINANCES ON THIRD READING - None
	18. CONSIDERATION OF PAYROLL AND BILLS ON FILE - Payroll and all other bills included in Consent Agenda
	18.A. ARL Credit Services
	ARL Invoices 111720


	19. UNFINISHED BUSINESS - None
	20. ADJOURNMENT

